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DE  Nur Handwäsche.
EN Hand wash only.
NL Alleen met de hand wassen.
FR Lavage à la main uniquement.
IT Lavare esclusivamente a mano.
ES Solo para el lavado a mano.
PT Lavar apenas à mão.
NO Bare håndvask.
SV Endast handtvätt.
FI Vain käsinpesu.
DA Kun håndvask.
HU Csak kézi mosás.
CS Pouze pro ruční praní.
PL Tylko pranie ręczne.

Cleaning

يجب غسل المنتج يدوياً فقط.  

SK Iba ručné pranie.
SL Samo ročno pranje.
TR Sadece elde yıkanır.
RU Только ручная стирка.
LV Tikai mazgāšana ar rokām.
LT Plauti tik rankomis.
ET Ainult käsipesu.
IS Má aðeins þvo í höndunum.
EL Μόνο πλύσιμο στο χέρι.
RO Doar spălare manuală.
HR/BS Samo za ručno pranje.
BG Само ръчно пране.
UK Лише ручне прання.
AR 
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DE
Allgemeine Hinweise:
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, vor der ersten Verwendung des Produktes, die Gebrauchsanweisung genau 
durchzulesen und diese mit der Verpackung aufzubewahren, falls Sie sie zu einem späteren Zeitpunkt 
benötigen.
 
Bitte beachten Sie!

• Seien Sie sich stets der Aufsichtspflicht gegenüber Ihrem Kind bewusst.
• Das Spielzeug darf nur von Eltern zusammengebaut und gereinigt werden.
• Bitte den Artikel regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls ersetzen. Den 

beschädigten Artikel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

Hinweis über Batterien/Akkus
• Für volle Leistungsfähigkeit und maximale Betriebszeit des Produkts empfehlen wir die Nutzung 

von Alkali-Mangan („Alkaline“) Batterien.
• Setzen Sie nur den empfohlenen Batterietyp ein.
• Der Batteriewechsel ist von Erwachsenen durchzuführen.
• Setzen Sie die Batterien mit korrekter Polung (+ und -) ein.
• Verwenden Sie keine unterschiedlichen Batterietypen oder alte und neue Batterien gleichzeitig.
• Anschlussklemmen dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
• Wenn das Spielzeug längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, schieben Sie den Schalter auf die „OFF“ 

Position, um die Batterie-Lebensdauer zu erhöhen. Wir empfehlen außerdem, die Batterien zu 
entfernen, um ein Auslaufen und eine Beschädigung des Produkts zu vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie keinesfalls Akkus und herkömmliche Batterien gleichzeitig.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, Batterien wiederaufzuladen.
• Leere Batterien sind aus dem Spielzeug zu entnehmen und gehören in die entsprechende 

Sondermüll-Sammlung.
• Sollte etwas Feuchtigkeit in das Batteriefach eingedrungen sein, bitte mit einem Tuch trocknen.
• Akkus müssen für den Ladevorgang aus dem Spielzeug entfernt werden.
• Das Wiederaufladen von Akkus darf nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden.
• Batterien nicht ins Feuer werfen , da sie auslaufen oder explodieren können.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Batteriefach sicher und dicht verschlossen ist, bevor Sie es Ihrem 

Kind zum Spielen geben.

Batteriehinweis
Da uns die Sicherheit unserer Kunden ein besonderes Anliegen ist, möchten wir Sie darauf hinweisen, 
dass dieser Artikel batteriebetrieben ist.
Bitte den Artikel regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen kontrollieren und gegebenenfalls ersetzen. Den 
beschädigten Artikel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass 
die Batterien nicht zugänglich sind und somit verschluckt oder eingeatmet werden können. Dies kann 
unter anderem passieren, wenn das Batteriefach nicht korrekt verschraubt wurde oder defekt ist. Bitte 
den Batteriedeckel immer sorgfältig festschrauben. Batterien, können schwere innere Verletzungen 
verursachen. In diesem Fall ist eine sofortige ärztliche Behandlung erforderlich!
Batterien immer von Kindern fernhalten.
ACHTUNG! Entsorgen Sie leere Batterien sofort. Halten Sie neue und gebrauchte Batterien von Kindern 
fern. Wenn Sie den Verdacht haben, dass die Batterien verschluckt oder auf anderem Wege in den 
Körper gelangt sind, suchen Sie unverzüglich medizinische Hilfe auf.

Vorbereitung:
Ein Erwachsener muss die Batterien folgendermaßen einlegen:

1. Stellen Sie den REC/OFF/PLAY Schalter auf OFF. (Fig.1)
2. Mit einem Schraubenzieher den Deckel des Batteriefaches entfernen. (Fig.1)
3. 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) Batterie einlegen. Achten Sie dabei auf die korrekte Ausrichtung 
   der Pole. (Fig.2)
4. Verschrauben Sie den Deckel des Batteriefaches wieder sorgfältig. (Fig.1) 
5. Stellen Sie den REC/OFF/PLAY-Schalter auf PLAY. 
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Funktionen
Um die Funktionen von Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies nutzen zu können, schalten Sie den Schalter 
am Modul im Inneren der Puppe auf PLAY. Sofern Sie keine individuelle Aufnahme gespeichert haben, 
spielt die Puppe ein Schlaflied. Zum Abspielen bitte im Folgenden die Erläuterungen für „3. Einfach oder 
mehrfach Abspielen der Aufnahme“ lesen.

1. Individualisierte Aufnahme:
Mit der Sleep Well for babies Puppe können Sie eigene Geschichten, Lieder oder Geräusche aufnehmen. Wenn 
Sie die Puppe abspielen, kann Ihr Baby zum Klang Ihrer Stimme beruhigt einschlafen.

Dazu zunächst das Modul aus der Puppe herausnehmen. Auf dem Modul den Schalter von OFF auf REC 
stellen. Durch ein kurzes Drücken des Moduls wird die Aufnahme mit 2 Sekunden Verzögerung aktiviert. 
Die leuchtende LED-Anzeige signalisiert, dass Sie nun mit Ihrer Aufnahme starten können. Sie haben 
maximal 5 Minuten Aufnahmezeit. 30 Sekunden vor Ende der maximalen Aufnahmezeit beginnt die 
rote LED zu blinken und erinnert Sie daran, die Aufnahme zu beenden. Nach den 30 Sekunden erlischt 
die LED und die Aufnahme stoppt. Wenn Sie während der Aufnahme unterbrechen möchten, drücken 
Sie einmal das Modul. Das Aufnahmelicht erlischt. Durch erneutes Drücken beginnt das Licht wieder 
zu leuchten und Sie können Ihre Aufnahme fortsetzen. Um die Aufnahme vor Ablauf der 5 Minuten zu 
beenden, bitte das Modul kurz drücken. Nach der Aufnahme stellen Sie bitte den Schalter zurück auf 
OFF. Damit ist ihre Aufnahme gespeichert.

2. Löschen der Aufnahme:
Um das Aufgenommene zu löschen, bitte den Schalter wieder auf REC stellen und das Modul drücken 
und gedrückt halten. Das LED-Licht wird anfangen rot zu blinken und nach dem Löschvorgang 
ertönt ein Piep Sound. Danach kann eine neue Aufnahme wie unter „1. Individualisierte Aufnahme“ 
beschrieben gemacht werden. Sollten Sie keine Aufnahme vornehmen, wird beim Abspielen wieder das 
Schlaflied ertönen.

3. Einfach oder mehrfach Abspielen der Aufnahme:
Bitte den Schalter auf PLAY stellen. Wenn Sie vorher eine Aufnahme gemacht haben, leuchtet das LED-
Licht rot. Sie erlischt sobald das Modul kurz gedrückt wird und die Aufnahme wird abgespielt.
Mit der Sleep Well for babies haben Sie die Möglichkeit, die individuelle Aufnahme bis zu 6x zu 
wiederholen. Dazu bitte in den ersten 10 Sekunden nach dem Umschalten auf PLAY mehrmals drücken 
(die Anzahl des Drückens entspricht den Wiederholungen, z.B. 3x drücken bedeutet 3x abspielen der 
Aufnahme). Sie können die Aufnahme bis zu 6x abspielen und damit eine maximale Abspieldauer von 30 
Minuten erreichen.
Sobald die ersten 10 Sekunden der Aufnahme abgespielt wurden, kann das Abspielen jederzeit durch 
Drücken des Moduls gestoppt und durch erneutes Drücken an der gleichen Stelle wieder fortgesetzt 
werden.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Wiedergabelautstärke von der Aufnahmelautstärke abhängig ist.

4. Einfach oder mehrfach Abspielen ohne Aufnahme: 
Wenn Sie keine individuelle Aufnahme gemacht haben, können Sie im PLAY Modus ein vorgespeichertes 
Schlaflied abspielen. Dazu den Schalter auf PLAY stellen und wie unter Punkt 3. beschrieben vorgehen. 
Das Schlaflied hat eine Dauer von 30 Sekunden. Bei 6facher Wiederholung ergibt sich eine maximale 
Spielzeit von 3 Minuten.

5. Stand By Modus:
Um die Batterie zu schonen, wird das Modul in den Stand By Modus wechseln, sobald die Aufnahme 
abgespielt und zwei Minuten lang keine weitere Aktion ausgeführt wurde. Durch Drücken des Moduls 
aktivieren Sie den PLAY Modus wieder.

Entsorgung nach WEEE (Richtlinie über Elektro - und Elektronik -Altgeräte):
Alle Produkte, die mit dem Symbol der „ durchgestrichenen Mülltonne“ gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen 
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nicht zum Hausmüll gegeben werden. Sie müssen getrennt gesammelt werden. Die Kommunen 
haben hierzu Sammelstellen eingerichtet, an denen Altgeräte aus privaten Haushalten kostenfrei 
entgegengenommen werden. Bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung können gefährliche Stoffe aus Elektro- 
und Elektronikgeräten in die Umwelt gelangen.
 

EN
General information:
We recommend carefully reading the user instructions before using the product for the first time and 
storing the instructions with the packaging in case you need them at a later point in time.

Please note
• Be aware of supervising your child.
• The item must only be set up and cleaned by adults.
• Please check the item regularly for damage and replace if necessary. Keep damaged item out of 

reach of children.

All about batteries/rechargeable batteries:
• Use alkaline batteries for best performance and longer life.
• Use only the battery type recommended for the unit.
• Batteries must only be replaced by an adult.
• Insert batteries with the correct polarity (+ and -).
• Do not mix different types of batteries or old and new batteries.
• The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
• Do not mix rechargeable and non-rechargeable batteries.
• Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before charging.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be recharged only under adult supervision. 
• When the product is not used for an extended time, switch button to “OFF” position for longer 

battery life time. We also recommend removing batteries to prevent possible leakage and damage 
to the unit.

• If moisture gets into the battery compartment, dry with a cloth.
• Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the toy and taken to a special waste collection point.
• Do not throw batteries into a fire as they may explode or leak.
• Always make sure that the battery compartment is securely and tightly closed before giving the 

product to your child to play with.

Battery information
As the safety of our customers is very important to us, we would like to point out that this item is battery 
operated.
Please check the item regularly for damage and replace if necessary. Keep damaged item out of reach of 
children. Always ensure that the batteries are not accessible and cannot be swallowed or inhaled. This 
can occur if the battery compartment is defective or not correctly screwed shut. Please always screw 
the battery compartment cover shut carefully. Batteries can cause serious internal injuries. In this case, 
immediate medical attention is required!
Always keep batteries away from children.
WARNING! Dispose of used batteries immediately. Keep new and used batteries away from children. If 
you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate 
medical attention.

  
Preparation
Insertion of batteries should be done by an adult as follows:

1. Set the switch on the battery compartment to “OFF”. (Fig.1)
2. Use a screwdriver to open the battery compartment. (Fig.1)
3. Insert the  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) batteries. Please check if the polarity is correct. (Fig.2)
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4. Screw the cover of the battery compartment back on again. (Fig.1)
5. Set the switch on the battery compartment to “PLAY”. 

Functions
To use the functions of Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, slide the switch on the module inside the 
doll to PLAY. If you have not saved a personal recording, the doll will play a lullaby. To play a recording, 
please read the instructions below under “3. Playing the recording once or multiple times”.

1. Personal recording
You can use the Sleep Well for babies doll to record your own stories, songs or sounds. When the 
recording on the doll is played, your baby can fall asleep peacefully to the sound of your voice.
To do this, first remove the module from the doll. Slide the switch on the module from OFF to REC. 
Pressing the module activates recording with a two-second delay. When the LED display is on, you can 
start your recording. You can record for a maximum of five minutes. 30 seconds before the end of the 
maximum recording time, the red LED begins to flash and reminds you to end the recording. Once the 
30 seconds are up, the LED switches off and the recording is stopped. If you want to interrupt recording, 
press the module once. The recording light will switch off. If you press the module again, the light will 
switch on again and you can continue your recording. To end the recording before the five minutes are 
up, press the module briefly. After recording, slide the switch back to OFF. Your recording is now saved.

2. Deleting a recording
To delete your recording, slide the switch back to REC and press and hold the module. The LED will begin 
to flash red. The deletion is followed by a beep. You can then make a new recording as described under 
“1. Personal recording”. If you do not make a new recording, the lullaby will play again when PLAY is 
pressed.

3. Playing the recording once or multiple times
Slide the switch to PLAY. If you have made a recording, the LED will light up red. When the module is 
pressed briefly, the light goes off and the recording is played.
Sleep Well for babies gives you the option of repeating the personal recording up to six times. To do 
this, in the first 10 seconds after switching to PLAY, press the module as many times as you want the 
recording to play. You can play the recording up to six times, corresponding to a maximum duration of 
30 minutes.
Once the first 10 seconds of the recording have been played, pressing the module pauses the playback. 
Pressing the module again continues the playback from the same point.

Please note that the playback volume depends on the recording volume.

4. Playing the lullaby once or multiple times
 If you have not made an individual recording, you can play a pre-saved lullaby in PLAY mode. To do this, 
slide the switch to PLAY and proceed as described in section 3. The lullaby has a duration of 30 seconds. 
When it is repeated six times, this corresponds to a maximum playback time of three minutes.

5. Stand-by mode
To save the battery, the module switches to stand-by mode once the recording has finished playing and 
no further action is taken for five minutes. Pressing the module reactivates PLAY mode.

Disposal according to WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive)
All products marked with a crossed out wheeled bin cannot be disposed of in unsorted municipal waste. 
Their collection must be done separately. Return and collection systems in Europe should be organized 
by collection and recycling organizations. WEEE-products can be disposed of free of charge at the 
appropriate collection points. The reason for this is to protect the environment and human health due to 
the potential effects of the presence of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.
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NL
Algemene informatie:
Wij adviseren u om deze gebruiksaanwijzing vóór het eerste gebruik van het product zorgvuldig door te 
lezen en samen met de verpakking te bewaren voor het geval dat u deze later weer nodig heeft.

Let op:
• Houd altijd toezicht op uw kind.
• Het product mag alleen door volwassenen worden voorbereid en gereinigd.
• Controleer het artikel regelmatig op beschadigingen en vervang het eventueel. Bewaar het 

beschadigde artikel buiten bereik van kinderen.

Alles over batterijen/oplaadbare batterijen
• Gebruik alkalinebatterijen voor betere en langere prestaties.
• Gebruik uitsluitend batterijen van het aanbevolen type.
• Batterijen dienen te worden vervangen door een volwassene.
• Let op de polariteit bij het plaatsen van batterijen (+ en -).
• Gebruik geen verschillende soorten, of nieuwe en oude, batterijen samen.
• Pas op voor kortsluiting, maak geen contact tussen beide polen.
• Zet de schakelaar op OFF (uit) als het speelgoed langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt om 

batterijvermogen te sparen. Wij raden u ook aan de batterijen eruit te halen om lekkende 
batterijen en schade aan het speelgoed te voorkomen.

• Gebruik geen oplaadbare en niet-oplaadbare batterijen samen.
• Laad niet-oplaadbare batterijen niet weer op.
• Verwijder lege batterijen uit het speelgoed en breng ze naar een inzamelpunt voor klein chemisch 

afval.
• Houd batterijen uit de buurt van vuur; ze kunnen lekken of exploderen.
• Indien er water in het batterijvak komt, droog het dan met een handdoek.
• Verwijder oplaadbare batterijen uit het speelgoed voordat ze worden opgeladen.
• Oplaadbare batterijen mogen enkel worden opgeladen onder toezicht van een volwassene.
• Zorgt u ervoor dat het batterijvakje goed dicht en afgesloten is vóór dat u het uw kind geeft om 

ermee te spelen.

Informatie over de batterij
De veiligheid van onze klanten is erg belangrijk voor ons. Daarom wijzen wij erop dat dit artikel op 
batterijen werkt.
Controleer het artikel regelmatig op beschadigingen en vervang het eventueel. Bewaar het beschadigde 
artikel buiten bereik van kinderen. Zorg er altijd voor dat de batterijen goed zijn opgeborgen en niet 
kunnen worden ingeslikt. Dit zou kunnen gebeuren als het batterijvakje niet correct is afgesloten of 
defect is. Het klepje van het batterijvakje altijd zorgvuldig dichtdraaien. Batterijen kunnen ernstig 
inwendig letsel veroorzaken. In dat geval direct een arts raadplegen!
Houd batterijen altijd uit de buurt van kinderen.
WAARSCHUWING ! Verwijder lege batterijen direct. Houd nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen uit de buurt 
van kinderen. Indien u vermoedt dat de batterijen zijn ingeslikt of op een andere manier in het lichaam 
terecht zijn gekomen, raadpleeg dan direct een arts.

Voorbereiden
De batterijen dienen door een volwassene te worden geplaatst. Ga als volgt te werk:

1. Zet de schakelaar op het batterijvak op ‘OFF’ (uit). (Fig.1)
2. Draai met een schroevendraaier de schroef los om de deksel van het batterijvak te openen.(Fig.1)
3. Plaats  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) batterije. Zorg ervoor dat (+) en (-) in de juiste richting wijzen.(Fig.2)
4. Doe de deksel van het batterijvak er weer op en draai de schroef vast. (Fig.1)
5. Zet de schakelaar op het batterijvak op ‘PLAY’ (aan).

Functies
Zet de knop op het batterijvakje binnen in de pop op PLAY om de functies van Baby Annabell Sleep Well 



11

for babies te kunnen gebruiken. Wanneer u geen persoonlijke opnames hebt opgeslagen, speelt de pop 
een slaapliedje. Voor het afspelen hierna de instructies onder “3. Opname eenmaal of meerdere keren 
afspelen” lezen.

1. Persoonlijke opname:
Met de Sleep Well for babies-pop kunt u zelf verhaaltjes, liedjes of geluiden opnemen. Als u de pop 
afspeelt, kan uw baby rustig inslapen bij het geluid van uw stem.

Hiervoor moet eerst de module uit de pop worden genomen. Zet op de module de schakelaar van OFF 
naar REC. Door kort op de module te drukken, wordt de opname met 2 seconden vertraging geactiveerd. 
De brandende led geeft aan dat u nu met opnemen kunt beginnen. U hebt maximaal 5 minuten 
opnametijd. 30 seconden voor het einde van de maximale opnametijd gaat de rode led knipperen om u 
eraan te herinneren de opname te beëindigen. Na 30 seconden gaat de led uit en stopt de opname. Als 
u tijdens de opname een pauze wilt inlassen, drukt u nog een keer op de module. Het opnamelampje 
gaat nu uit. Door nog een keer op de module te drukken, gaat het lampje weer aan en kunt u verdergaan 
met opnemen. Om de opname voor de maximale tijd van 5 minuten te beëindigen, moet u kort op de 
module drukken. Zet na het opnemen de schakelaar weer op OFF. Dan is uw opname opgeslagen.

2. Wissen van de opname:
Om de opname te wissen moet u de schakelaar weer op REC zetten en de module ingedrukt houden. 
het ledlampje gaat rood knipperen en na het wissen hoort u een pieptoon. Daarna kunt u weer opnieuw 
opnemen zoals onder “1. Persoonlijke opname” is beschreven. Als u geen eigen opname gebruikt, wordt 
een slaapliedje afgespeeld.

3. Opname eenmaal of meerdere keren afspelen:
Zet de schakelaar op PLAY. Als u al een opname hebt opgenomen, brandt het ledlampje rood. Het 
lampje gaat uit nadat u kort op de module hebt gedrukt en de opname wordt afgespeeld.
Met de Sleep Well for babies kunt u uw persoonlijke opname tot 6x laten herhalen. Hiervoor moet 
u binnen 10 seconden na het omzetten op PLAY meerdere keren op de module drukken (het aantal 
keren drukken komt overeen met het aantal herhalingen, bijv. 3x drukken betekent 3x afspelen van de 
opname). U kunt de opname maximaal 6x afspelen, dit komt overeen met een afspeelduur van maximaal 
30 minuten.
Zodra de opname 10 seconden is afgespeeld, kan het afspelen worden onderbroken door op de module 
te drukken; door nogmaals op dezelfde plek te drukken, wordt de opname verder afgespeeld.

Onthoud dat het afspeelvolume afhankelijk is van het opnamevolume.

4. Eenmaal of meerdere keren afspelen zonder opname: 
Wanneer u geen persoonlijke opnames hebt gemaakt, wordt in de PLAY-modus een opgeslagen 
slaapliedje afgespeeld. Zet hiervoor de schakelaar op PLAY en volg verder de instructies onder punt 3 op. 
Het slaapliedje duurt 30 seconden. Als dit 6x wordt herhaald, speelt het lied maximaal 3 minuten.

5. Stand-by-modus:
Als er twee minuten nadat het afspelen is gestopt geen actie wordt uitgevoerd, gaat de module over in 
stand-by-modus om de batterijen te sparen. Door op de module te drukken, activeert u de PLAY-modus 
weer.

Weggooien volgens WEEE (Richtlijnen met betrekking tot oude elektrische en elektronische 
toestellen)
Alle producten die het teken van een doorgestreepte vuilnisbak hebben, mogen niet meer worden 
meegegeven met ongesorteerd huisvuil. Het moet gescheiden worden ingezameld. De recycling 
organisaties hebben hiervoor verzamelplaatsen ingericht waar oude toestellen uit private huishoudens 
gratis worden aangenomen. 
Als men deze toestellen niet op de juiste manier weggooit, kunnen gevaarlijke stoffen uit elektrische en 
elektronische toestellen in het milieu terechtkomen.
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FR
 
Informations générales :
Avant toute utilisation du produit, nous vous recommandons de lire attentivement la notice et de la 
conserver, ainsi que l’emballage, au cas où vous en auriez besoin ultérieurement.

À noter
• Votre enfant doit rester sous votre surveillance.
• L’article doit être paramétré et lavé par un adulte.
• Veuillez vérifier régulièrement le bon état du produit et le remplacer le cas échéant. Conserver le 

produit endommagé hors de portée des enfants.

A propos des piles / batteries rechargeables
• Utiliser des piles alcalines pour une meilleure performance et une durée de vie plus longue.
• Utiliser uniquement le type de piles recommandé pour le produit.
• Les piles doivent être remplacées uniquement par un adulte.
• Insérer les piles selon la polarité correcte (+ et -).
• Ne pas mélanger différentes sortes de piles ou des anciennes piles avec des neuves.
• Ne pas court-circuiter les piles.
• Lorsque le produit n’est pas utilise pendant une longue période, tourner le bouton sur la position 

“OFF” pour une durée de vie plus longue des piles. Nous recommandons également de retirer les 
piles afin de prévenir toute fuite éventuelle qui pourrait endommager le produit.

• Ne pas mélanger les piles rechargeables et les piles non rechargeables.
• Ne pas des recharger des piles non rechargeables.
• Les piles usées doivent être retirées du jouet et déposées dans un point de collecte prévu à cet 

effet.
• Conservez les piles loin d’une source de chaleur car elles pourraient fondre ou exploser.
• Si de l’eau rentre dans le compartiment à piles, le sécher avec un tissu sec.
• Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées du jouet avant d’être rechargées.
• Les piles rechargeables doivent être rechargées uniquement sous la surveillance d’un adulte.
• Assurez-vous que le compartiment à piles soit bien fermé avant de donner le produit à votre enfant 

pour qu’il joue avec.

Note relative aux piles
La sécurité de nos clients nous tenant particulièrement à coeur, veuillez noter que cet article fonctionne 
avec des piles.
Veuillez vérifier régulièrement le bon état du produit et le remplacer le cas échéant. Conserver le 
produit endommagé hors de portée des enfants. Veuillez vérifier que les piles ne sont pas accessibles 
et qu’elles ne peuvent donc pas être ingurgitées ou inhalées. Cela peut notamment survenir lorsque le 
compartiment des piles est incorrectement vissé ou défectueux. Veuillez toujours visser soigneusement 
le couvercle du compartiment des piles. Les piles peuvent provoquer de graves lésions internes. Si cela 
venait à se produire, veuillez immédiatement consulter un médecin !
Toujours tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants.
ATTENTION! Les piles usagées doivent être mises au rebut immédiatement. Gardez les piles neuves 
et usagées hors de portée des enfants. Si vous pensez que des piles ont été ingérées ou qu’elles sont 
parvenues à l’intérieur du corps de quelque manière que ce soit, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Installation
Les piles doivent être installées uniquement par un adulte comme ce qui suit:

1. Mettre le bouton situé sur le compartiment des piles sur “OFF”.  (Fig.1)
2. Utilisez un tournevis pour ouvrir le compartiment des piles. (Fig.1)
3. Insérer 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) pile. Vérifiez si la polarité est bien respectée. (Fig.2)
4. Revissez le couvercle du compartiment à piles. (Fig.1)
5. Mettre le bouton situé sur le compartiment des piles sur “PLAY”.
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Fonctions
Mettez l’interrupteur de mise en marche du module se trouvant dans la poupée sur PLAY pour pouvoir 
utiliser les fonctions de Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies. Si vous n’avez pas effectué votre propre 
enregistrement, la poupée chantera une berceuse. Pour la jouer, veuillez lire les explications au point « 3. 
Lecture unique ou multiple de l’enregistrement ».

1. Enregistrement personnalisé :
Avec la poupée Sleep Well for babies, vous pouvez enregistrer vos histoires, vos chansons ou des bruits. 
Lorsque vous allumez la poupée, votre bébé s’endormira au son de votre voix.

Pour cela, sortez le module de la poupée. Mettez l’interrupteur se trouvant sur le module sur REC. 
Appuyez brièvement sur le module pour activer l’enregistrement avec 2 secondes de décalage. Le voyant 
LED allumé indique que vous pouvez commencer votre enregistrement. Vous pouvez enregistrer au 
maximum 5 minutes. Le voyant LED rouge se mettra à clignoter 30 secondes avant la fin de la durée 
maximale d’enregistrement pour vous rappeler de finir l’enregistrement. Au bout de ces 30 secondes, 
la LED s’éteint et l’enregistrement s’arrête. Si vous souhaitez vous arrêter pendant l’enregistrement, 
appuyez une fois sur le module. Le voyant d’enregistrement s’éteint. Appuyez de nouveau sur le module 
pour reprendre l’enregistrement. Le voyant se rallume. Pour arrêter l’enregistrement avant la durée 
maximale de 5 minutes, appuyez brièvement sur le module. Une fois l’enregistrement terminé, remettez 
l’interrupteur sur OFF. L’enregistrement est ainsi sauvegardé.

2. Effacer l’enregistrement :
Pour effacer votre enregistrement, mettez l’interrupteur sur REC et appuyez sur le module sans relâcher. 
Le voyant LED rouge se mettra à clignoter et un signal sonore retentit une fois l’enregistrement effacé. 
Vous pourrez ensuite effectuer un nouvel enregistrement en suivant les consignes du point « 1. 
Enregistrement personnalisé ». Si vous n’effectuez pas d’enregistrement, la poupée jouera la berceuse.

3. Lecture unique ou multiple de l’enregistrement :
Mettez l’interrupteur sur PLAY. Si vous avez effectué un enregistrement auparavant, le voyant LED rouge 
s’allume. Il s’éteindra dès que vous aurez appuyé sur le module pour lire l’enregistrement.
La poupée Sleep Well for babies vous permet de lire l’enregistrement individuel jusqu’à 6 fois de suite. 
Pour cela, appuyez plusieurs fois sur le module dans les 10 secondes après avoir appuyé sur le module 
(le nombre de répétitions correspond au nombre de fois où vous appuyez, par ex. appuyez 3x pour lire 
3x). Vous pouvez écouter l’enregistrement jusqu’à 6 fois de suite, ce qui donne une durée maximale de 
lecture de 30 minutes.
Une fois que les 10 premières secondes de l’enregistrement ont été lues, vous pouvez arrêter la lecture 
en appuyant sur le module et reprendre la lecture en appuyant de nouveau au même endroit.

Notez que le volume de lecture dépend du volume de l’enregistrement.

4. Lecture unique ou multiple sans enregistrement : 
Si vous n’avez pas effectué votre propre enregistrement, vous pouvez écouter une berceuse 
préenregistrée en appuyant sur PLAY. Pour cela, mettez l’interrupteur sur PLAY et suivez les instructions 
du point 3. La berceuse dure environ 30 secondes. Avec 6 lectures, vous avez donc une durée maximale 
d’écoute de 3 minutes.

5. Mode veille :
Pour préserver la batterie, le module passe en mode veille dès que l’enregistrement a été lu et qu’aucune 
action n’est effectuée pendant 2 minutes. Appuyez sur le module pour réactiver le mode PLAY.

Elimination selon la WEEE (directive sur les appareils électriques et électroniques usagés)
Tous les produits portant un pictogramme représentant une poubelle barrée ne doivent pas être 
éliminés avec les ordures ménagères. Ils doivent être triés. Les organisations de recyclage ont mis en 
places des points de collecte adaptés pour l’èlimination gratuite des appareils domestiques usagés. 
En cas d’élimination inappropriée, des substances nocives provenant des appareils électriques et 
électroniques peuvent se disperser dans l’environnement.
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ES
Advertencia general:
Le recomendamos que lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar el producto por 
primera vez y que las guarde junto con el embalaje por si pudiera necesitarlas en un futuro.

Por favor tener en cuenta:
• Por favor, supervise a su hijo/a en todo momento
• La limpieza y montaje del producto debería ser realizada sólo por adultos.
• Compruebe regularmente si el artículo presenta daños y sustitúyalo si es necesario. Mantenga el 

artículo dañado fuera del alcance de los niños.

Sobre las pilas/pilas recargables
• Utilice pilas alcalinas para un mejor rendimiento y una vida más larga.
• Utilice sólo el tipo de pilas recomendado para la unidad.
• Las pilas deben ser cambiarlas por un adulto.
• Coloque las pilas con la polaridad correcta (+ y -).
• No mezcle pilas nuevas y usadas.
• No haga corto circuito en las pilas.
• Ponga el interruptor en la posición “OFF” cuando no vaya a utilizar el producto por un largo 

periodo de tiempo, para una vida más larga de las pilas. Se recomienda extraer las pilas para evitar 
que derramen el líquido corrosivo y dañen la unidad.

• No mezcle pilas recargables y no recargables.
• No recargue las pilas no recargables.
• Las pilas descargadas deben retirarse del juguete y ser llevadas a un punto de reciclaje habilitado.
• Mantenga las pilas alejadas del fuego o fuente de calor para evitar su explosión.
• Si entra agua en el compartimento de las pilas, séquelo con un trapo.
• Las pilas recargables han de ser extraídas del juguete antes de ser recargadas.
• Las pilas recargables han de ser cargadas solo bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
• Asegurarse que el compartimiento de baterías esté cerrado y asegurado antes de dar el producto 

a un niño para que juegue con el.

Observaciones sobre las pilas
La seguridad de nuestros clientes es algo muy importante para nosotros. Por ese motivo, le indicamos 
que este artículo funciona con pilas.
Compruebe regularmente si el artículo presenta daños y sustitúyalo si es necesario. Mantenga el 
artículo dañado fuera del alcance de los niños. Asegúrese siempre de que las pilas no sean accesibles 
y que, de esa forma, no puedan ser tragadas ni aspiradas. Esto podría suceder, por ejemplo, si el 
compartimento de las pilas no se ha atornillado correctamente o tiene algún defecto. Atornille siempre 
firme y cuidadosamente la tapa de las pilas. Las pilas pueden causar graves lesiones internas. En ese 
caso, busque asistencia médica de inmediato.
Mantenga las pilas siempre alejadas de los niños.
¡ADVERTENCIA! Deshágase en seguida de las baterías gastadas. Mantenga baterías gastadas y nuevas 
fuera del alcance de los niños. Si sospecha que las baterías han sido tragadas o insertadas de alguna 
otra manera en el cuerpo, busque ayuda médica inmediatamente.

Puesta en funcionamiento
Las pilas deben ser sustituidas por un adulto, del siguiente modo:

1. Coloque el interruptor de REC/OFF/PLAY en la posición “OFF”.  (Fig.1)
2. Utilice un destornillador para abrir el compartimento de las pilas. (Fig.1)
3. Introduzca las pilas  3X1.5V AAA(LR03). Por favor, asegúrese de que la polaridad es correcta. (Fig. 2)
4. Coloque de nuevo la tapa del compartimento de las pilas con la ayuda del destornillador.  (Fig.1)
5. Coloque el interruptor de REC/OFF/PLAY en la posición “PLAY”.  



15

Funciones
Para poder utilizar las funciones de Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, ponga el interruptor del 
módulo en el interior del muñeco en la posición “PLAY”. Si no ha realizado ninguna grabación personal, 
el muñeco hará sonar una canción de cuna. Para reproducirla, lea a continuación las explicaciones del 
apartado “3. Reproducir una o varias veces la grabación”.

1. Grabación personalizada:
Con el muñeco Sleep Well for babies podrá grabar sus propios cuentos, canciones o sonidos. Cuando 
reproduzca la grabación con el muñeco, su bebé podrá quedarse dormido con toda tranquilidad 
escuchando su voz.

Para ello, extraiga en primer lugar el módulo del muñeco. Cambie el interruptor del módulo de la 
posición “OFF” a “REC”. Presionando brevemente el módulo, la grabación se activará con 2 segundos 
de demora. La indicación luminosa con LED señala que ya puede comenzar a grabar. El tiempo 
de grabación máximo es de 5 minutos. 30 segundos antes de que termine el tiempo máximo de 
grabación, el LED rojo empezará a parpadear, recordándole que debe finalizar la grabación. Pasados 
los 30 segundos, el LED se apagará y se detendrá la grabación. Si desea efectuar una pausa durante 
la grabación, presione el módulo una vez. La luz de grabación se apagará. Al presionarlo de nuevo, la 
luz volverá a iluminarse y podrá continuar con la grabación. Para finalizar la grabación antes de que 
transcurran los 5 minutos, presione brevemente el módulo de nuevo. Terminada la grabación, vuelva a 
poner el interruptor en la posición “OFF”. De esa forma, su grabación quedará guardada.

2. Borrar la grabación:
Para borrar lo que ha grabado, vuelva a poner el interruptor en la posición “REC”, presione el módulo y 
manténgalo presionado. La luz LED empezará a parpadear en rojo, y
sonará un pitido una vez que haya concluido el proceso de borrado. A continuación, se podrá realizar 
una nueva grabación tal y como se describe en “1. Grabación personalizada”. Si no realiza ninguna 
grabación, al reproducir volverá a sonar la canción de cuna.

3. Reproducir una o varias veces la grabación:
Ponga el interruptor en la posición “PLAY”. Si ha realizado anteriormente una grabación, la luz LED 
se iluminará en rojo. La luz se apagará en cuanto presione brevemente el módulo y se reproduzca la 
grabación.
Con el muñeco Sleep Well for babies tiene la posibilidad de repetir la grabación personal hasta 6 veces. 
Para ello, presione varias veces “PLAY” durante los primeros 10 segundos tras cambiar de posición el 
interruptor (el número de veces que presione corresponderá a las repeticiones, p. ej., presionando 3 
veces se reproducirá 3 veces la grabación). Puede reproducir la grabación hasta 6 veces, alcanzando así 
un tiempo máximo de reproducción de 30 minutos.
En cuanto se hayan reproducido los primeros 10 segundos, la grabación podrá detenerse en cualquier 
momento presionando el módulo, tras lo cual se podrá continuar desde el mismo punto presionándolo 
de nuevo.

Tenga en cuenta que el volumen de reproducción depende del volumen de la grabación.

4. Reproducir una o varias veces sin grabación: 
Si no ha realizado ninguna grabación personal, en el modo “PLAY” podrá reproducir una canción de 
cuna pregrabada. Para ello, ponga el interruptor en la posición “PLAY” y proceda tal y como se describe 
en el apartado 3. La canción de cuna tiene una duración de 30 segundos. Si se repite 6 veces, el tiempo 
máximo de reproducción será de 3 minutos.

5. Modo de espera:
Para ahorrar batería, el módulo pasará al modo de espera cuando se haya reproducido la grabación 
y hayan pasado dos minutos sin que se lleve a cabo ninguna otra acción. Presionando el módulo, se 
activará de nuevo el modo “PLAY”.
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Eliminación de residuos según la RAEE (Directiva sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos) El símbolo de un cubo de basura tachado en los productos indica que estos productos 
no se pueden desechar junto con los residuos domésticos. Se deben recolectar por separado. Las 
organizaciones de reciclaje han establecido para ello puntos de recogida en los que se pueden depositar 
de manera gratuita estos aparatos procedentes de cada hogar. En caso de eliminación indebida, podrían 
verterse sustancias peligrosas procedentes de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos.

PT
Informações gerais:
Recomendamos ler as instruções de utilização atentamente antes de utilizar o produto pela primeira vez 
e guardar estas juntamente com a embalagem, no caso de serem necessárias mais tarde.

Tenha em conta o seguinte
• A criança deve brincar sob a supervisão de um adulto.
• O artigo só pode ser ajustado e limpo por adultos.
• Verificar o artigo regularmente quanto a danos e substituir, se necessário. Manter o artigo 

danificado fora do alcance das crianças.

Avisos sobre pilhas:
• Usar sempre pilhas alcalinas.
• Usar apenas pilhas do mesmo tipo ou equivalentes às recomendadas.
• As pilhas devem ser substituídas sob supervisão de um adulto.
• Colocar as pilhas de acordo com as polaridades (+/-).
• Não misturar pilhas usadas com novas ou de tipos diferentes.
• Evitar os curto-circuitos com os terminais de corrente.
• Para prolongar a duração das pilhas, colocar o botão em “OFF” sempre que o produto não for 

utilizado por um longo período de tempo. Também recomendamos que as pilhas sejam retiradas 
para evitar que derramem líquido corrosivo e danifiquem a unidade.

• Não misturar pilhas recarregáveis com pilhas não-recarregáveis.
• Não tentar recarregar pilhas não-recarregáveis.
• Retirar as pilhas gastas do brinquedo e deitá-las fora nos locais apropriados.
• Não deitar as pilhas no fogo pois podem explodir.
• Se entrar água no compartimento das pilhas, secar com um pano.
• As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser retiradas do brinquedo, antes de carregadas.
• As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser carregadas sob supervisão de um adulto.
• Certifique-se de que o compartimento das pilhas está hermeticamente fechado e com segurança, 

antes de entregar o artigo à sua criança para brincar.

Nota sobre as pilhas
Porque a segurança dos nossos clientes está no centro das nossas atenções, queremos chamar a sua 
atenção para o facto de este artigo funcionar a pilhas.
Verificar o artigo regularmente quanto a danos e substituir, se necessário. Manter o artigo danificado 
fora do alcance das crianças. Certifique-se sempre de que as pilhas não se encontram acessíveis e não 
podem ser ingeridas ou inaladas. Isto pode acontecer, entre outros, caso o compartimento das pilhas 
não tenha sido corretamente fechado ou se encontre danificado. Aparafusar sempre cuidadosamente a 
tampa do compartimento das pilhas. As pilhas podem provocar graves ferimentos internos. Neste caso, é 
necessário tratamento médico imediato!
Manter as pilhas sempre fora do alcance das crianças.
ATENÇÃO! Elimine as pilhas vazias de imediato. Mantenha as pilhas novas e usadas longe do alcance das 
crianças. Caso suspeite que as pilhas foram engolidas ou de qualquer outra forma entraram em qualquer 
parte do corpo, procure assistência médica imediata.

Preparação
A colocação das pilhas deve ser efectuada por um adulto da seguinte maneira:

1. Colocar o botão no compartimento das pilhas em “OFF”. (Fig.1)
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2. Desaparafusar a tampa do compartimento. (Fig.1)
3. Inserir as  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) pilhas, de acordo com as polaridades. (Fig.2)
4. Aparafusar a tampa do compartimento. (Fig.1)
5. Colocar o botão no compartimento das pilhas em “PLAY”.

Características
Para poder usar as funcionalidades da Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, acione o interruptor no 
módulo que se encontra no interior da boneca, posicionando-o em PLAY. Se não tiver guardado 
uma gravação pessoal, a boneca irá reproduzir uma canção de embalar. Para reproduzir, leia os 
esclarecimentos em “3. Reprodução simples ou múltipla da gravação”.

1. Gravação personalizada:
Com a boneca Sleep Well for babies pode gravar histórias, canções ou ruídos. Ao reproduzir estes, a 
boneca ajuda o seu bebé a adormecer tranquilamente ao som da sua voz.

Para isso, retirar primeiro o módulo da boneca. No módulo, mover o interruptor de OFF para REC. 
Premindo brevemente o módulo é ativada a gravação com um atraso de 2 segundos. A indicação 
LED acesa sinaliza que pode agora iniciar a sua gravação. Tem um tempo de gravação máximo de 5 
minutos. O LED vermelho começa a piscar 30 segundos antes de terminar o tempo de gravação máximo, 
relembrando-o que deve terminar a
gravação. Após estes 30 segundos o LED apaga e a gravação para. Se desejar interromper durante a 
gravação, prima o módulo uma vez. A luz de gravação apaga-se. Premindo novamente, a luz volta a 
acender e pode continuar a gravação. Para terminar a gravação antes do fim dos 5 minutos, pressione 
brevemente o módulo. Após a gravação, volte a posicionar o interruptor em OFF. Assim a sua gravação 
é guardada.

2. Eliminar a gravação:
Para eliminar a gravação efetuada, volte a posicionar o interruptor em REC e pressione o módulo, 
mantendo-o pressionado. A luz LED irá começar a piscar a vermelho e, depois do processo de 
eliminação, é audível um sinal sonoro. De seguida, é possível realizar uma nova gravação, tal como 
descrito em “1. Gravação personalizada”. Se não efetuar uma gravação, ao reproduzir será novamente 
audível a canção de embalar.

3. Reprodução simples ou múltipla da gravação:
Posicionar o interruptor em PLAY. Se tiver efetuado previamente uma gravação, a luz LED acende a 
vermelho. Esta luz apaga assim que o módulo for brevemente pressionado e a gravação é reproduzida.
Com a Sleep Well for babies tem a possibilidade de repetir a gravação pessoal individual até 6x. Para 
isso, pressione repetidamente nos primeiros 10 segundos após mudar para PLAY (o número de pressões 
corresponde ao número de repetições, por ex., premir 3x significa reproduzir 3x a gravação). Pode 
reproduzir a gravação até 6x e, assim, obter um tempo de reprodução máximo de 30 minutos.
Assim que tiverem sido reproduzidos os primeiros 10 segundos da gravação, premindo o módulo é 
possível parar a reprodução a qualquer momento; ao premir novamente, a reprodução continua a partir 
do mesmo ponto.

Tenha em atenção que o volume da reprodução depende do volume da gravação.

4. Reprodução simples ou múltipla sem gravação: 
Se não tiver efetuado uma gravação personalizada, pode reproduzir uma canção de embalar pré-
memorizada no modo PLAY. Para isso, posicione o interruptor em PLAY e proceda conforme descrito no 
ponto 3. A canção de embalar tem uma duração de 30 segundos. Reproduzir esta canção de embalar 6 
vezes representa um tempo máximo de 3 minutos.

5. Modo stand-by:
Para poupar a bateria, o módulo entra em modo de stand-by depois de a gravação ter sido reproduzida 
e se, durante dois minutos, não tiver sido realizada qualquer ação. Premindo o módulo irá voltar a ativar 
o modo PLAY.
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Eliminação em conformidade com a WEEE (Directiva relativa a aparelhos eléctricos e electrónicos 
usados):
Todos os produtos que contenham o símbolo de um contentor de lixo com um traço por cima não 
podem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Têm de ser recolhidos em separado. As 
autoridades responsáveis criaram pontos de recolha para o efeito, nos quais os aparelhos usados podem 
ser entregues gratuitamente. No caso de eliminação incorrecta, podem ser libertados para o meio 
ambiente materiais prejudiciais provenientes de aparelhos eléctricos e electrónicos.

IT
Avvertenze generali:
Prima di iniziare a utilizzare il prodotto si consiglia di leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso e di 
conservarle insieme all’imballaggio per un’eventuale necessità futura.

Attenzione:
• Non perdete mai di vista il vostro bambino durante il gioco.
• La vasca può essere montato e pulito solo dai genitori. 
• Controllare periodicamente che il prodotto sia integro ed eventualmente sostituirlo. Tenere il 

prodotto danneggiato lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

Batterie/batterie ricaricabili
• Utilizzare batterie alcaline per garantire la migliore performance e un ciclo di vita più lungo.
• Utilizzare esclusivamente le batterie raccomandate per l’unità.
• Le batterie devono essere sostituite solo da adulti.
• Inserire le batterie con la polarità corretta (+ e -).
• Non utilizzare insieme batterie nuove e batterie usate.
• Non cortocircuitare le batterie.
• Quando lo scooter non viene utilizzato per un periodo di tempo prolungato, commutare il pulsante 

nella posizione OFF per allungare in modo significativo il ciclo di vita della batteria. Si raccomanda 
inoltre di rimuovere le batterie al fine di prevenire possibili perdite che danneggerebbero l’unità.

• Non utilizzare insieme batterie ricaricabili e non ricaricabili.
• Non tentare di ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili.
• Le batterie esauste devono essere rimosse dal gioco e inviate a uno specifico punto di raccolta per 

rifiuti speciali.
• Tenere le batterie lontano dal fuoco altrimenti potrebbero avere delle perdite o esplodere
• Se penetra acqua nel vano batterie, asciugarlo con un panno.
• Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere rimosse dal gioco prima della carica.
• Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
• Assicurarsi che quest’ultimo sia chiuso bene e in modo sicuro prima di permettere ai bambini di 

giocarci.

Avvertenza sulla batteria
Poiché la sicurezza dei nostri clienti ci sta particolarmente a cuore, facciamo presente che questo 
prodotto è alimentato a batteria.
Controllare periodicamente che il prodotto sia integro ed eventualmente sostituirlo. Tenere il prodotto 
danneggiato lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Assicurarsi sempre che le batterie non siano accessibili, 
per evitare che possano essere ingerite o inalate. Ciò può accadere ad esempio se il vano batteria non 
è avvitato correttamente o è difettoso. Avvitare sempre con cura il coperchio della batteria. Le batterie 
possono causare gravi lesioni interne. In tal caso consultare subito un medico!
Tenere sempre le batterie lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
ATTENZIONE ! Smaltire le batterie scariche immediatamente. Tenere le batterie nuove ed usate lontano 
dalla portata dei bambini. Se si ha il sospetto che le batterie siano state ingerite o siano state inserite in 
altra maniera all’interno del corpo, consultare immediatamente un medico.
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Preparazione
L’installazione delle batterie deve essere effettuato da un adulto come segue:

1. Posizionare l’interruttore del comparto batterie su OFF.  (Fig.1)
2. Usando un cacciavite aprire il comparto batterie. (Fig.1)
3. Inserire  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) le batterie con la polarità corretta (+ e -). (Fig.2)
4. Riavvitare il comparto batterie. (Fig.1)
5. Posizionare l’interruttore del comparto batterie su PLAY

Funzioni
Per utilizzare le funzioni di Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, posizionare l’interruttore nel modulo 
all’interno della bambola su PLAY. Se non è stata salvata alcuna registrazione, la bambola canterà una 
ninnananna. Per ascoltare la registrazione, si prega di leggere le istruzioni al paragrafo 3 “Ascoltare una o 
più volte la registrazione”.

1. Registrazione personalizzata:
Con la bambola Sleep Well for babies si possono registrare storie, canzoni o rumori. Ascoltando la 
registrazione, il Suo bambino sentirà la Sua voce e si addormenterà tranquillamente.

A tal proposito, è necessario innanzitutto estrarre il modulo dalla bambola. Posizionare poi l’interruttore 
da OFF a REC. Premendo brevemente il modulo, dopo 2 secondi verrà attivata la registrazione. Il segnale 
LED luminoso indica che si può cominciare a registrare. La registrazione può durare massimo 5 minuti. 
A 30 secondi dal limite massimo comincerà a lampeggiare un LED rosso, per indicare che è tempo di 
finire la registrazione. Dopo 30 secondi il LED si spegnerà e la registrazione terminerà. Se si desidera 
interrompere la registrazione, basterà premere una volta il modulo. Il segnale luminoso si spegnerà. 
Premendo nuovamente, la luce si riaccenderà e sarà possibile riprendere a registrare. Per concludere la 
registrazione prima del limite di 5 minuti, premere brevemente il modulo. Al termine della registrazione 
posizionare l’interruttore di nuovo su OFF. Così facendo la registrazione verrà salvata.

2. Cancellare la registrazione:
Per cancellare la registrazione, posizionare l’interruttore su REC e tenere premuto il modulo. Il LED 
comincerà a lampeggiare di rosso, dopodiché un segnale acustico indicherà che la registrazione è 
stata cancellata. Per effettuare una nuova registrazione, procedere come descritto al paragrafo 1 
“Registrazione personalizzata”. Se non si desidera effettuare alcuna registrazione, schiacciando PLAY 
verrà semplicemente riprodotta la ninnananna di default.

3. Ascoltare una o più volte la registrazione:
Posizionare l’interruttore su PLAY. Se è stata precedentemente effettuata una registrazione, si 
accenderà la luce LED rossa. Basterà premere brevemente il modulo per spegnere la luce e riprodurre la 
registrazione.
Con Sleep Well for babies è possibile ripetere per un massimo di 6 volte la registrazione. A tal fine, dopo 
aver posizionato l’interruttore su PLAY, premerlo più volte durante i primi 10 secondi (premere il tasto 
tante volte quante si vuole ripetere la registrazione, ovvero premendo 3 volte si ascolterà la registrazione 
per 3 volte). È possibile riascoltare la registrazione fino a 6 volte di fila, arrivando così a una durata 
massima di 30 minuti.
Dopo aver ascoltato i primi 10 secondi della registrazione, la si potrà interrompere in qualsiasi momento 
premendo il modulo. Premendolo nuovamente, sarà possibile riprendere l’ascolto da dove ci si è 
interrotti.

Si prega di notare che il volume della riproduzione dipende dal volume della registrazione.

4. Ascoltare una o più volte la canzone di default: 
Se non è stata salvata alcuna registrazione, schiacciando PLAY si sentirà una ninnananna preimpostata. 
Posizionare l’interruttore su PLAY e procedere come descritto al paragrafo 3. La ninnananna dura 30 
secondi. Ripetendola 6 volte di fila si arriva a una durata massima di 3 minuti.
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5. Modalità stand-by:
Per risparmiare la batteria, il modulo passerà alla modalità stand-by, se dopo aver ascoltato la 
registrazione non si effettua più alcuna azione per due minuti. Basterà premere il modulo per ripassare 
alla modalità PLAY.

INFORMAZIONI AGLI UTENTI
ai sensi dell’art. 13 del Decreto  Legislativo 25 luglio 2005, n. 151 “Attuazione delle Direttive 2002/95/CE, 
2002/96/CE e 2003/108/CE,  relative alla  riduzione  dell’uso  di sostanze  pericolose nelle apparecchiature 
elettriche  ed elettroniche, nonché allo  smaltimento dei ri uti”
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla ne della 
propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri riuti. L’utente  dovrà, pertanto, conferire  
l’apparecchiatura  integra dei  componenti essenziali giunta a ne vita agli idonei centri di raccolta 
di¬erenziata dei riuti elettronici ed elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al momento 
dell’acquisto di nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente, in ragione di uno a uno. L’adeguata raccolta  
di¬erenziata per l’avvio successivo dell’apparecchiatura dimessa al riciclaggio,  al  trattamento e  allo  
smaltimento  ambientale  compatibile  contribuisce ad evitare possibili e¬etti negativi sull’ambiente e 
sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali di cui è composta l’apparecchiatura. Lo smaltimento abusivo 
del prodotto da parte dell’utente comporta l’applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui al D.Lgs n. 
152/2006 (parte 4 art.255 )

FI
Yleinen ohje:
Suosittelemme, että ennen tuotteen käyttöä luet käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ja säilytät niitä tuotteen 
paketissa siltä varalta, että tarvitset niitä vielä myöhemmin.

Ota huomioon:
• Suosittelemme aikuisen valvontaa.
• Vain aikuiset saavat asettaa ja puhdistaa lelun. 
• Tarkista säännöllisesti, että tuotteessa ei ole vaurioita, ja vaihda se tarvittaessa. Pidä vaurioitunut 

tuote lasten ulottumattomissa.

Tietoa paristoista
• Käytä alkaliparistoja paremman tehon ja käyttöiän vuoksi.
• Käytä vain suositeltuja paristoja.
• Aikuisen tulee asentaa paristot.
• Aseta paristot niiden oikea napaisuus (+ ja -) huomioiden.
• Älä sekoita keskenään erityyppisiä tai uusia ja vanhoja paristoja.
• Älä oikosulje paristoja.
• Kun laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, siirrä virtakatkaisin POIS PÄÄLTÄ(‘’OFF’’)-asentoon 

paristojen säästämiseksi. On myös suositeltavaa poistaa paristot laitteesta vuotojen ja vaurioiden 
välttämiseksi.

• Älä sekoita keskenään uudelleen ladattavia paristoja ja paristoja, joita ei voi ladata.
• Paristoja, joita ei voi ladata, ei saa ladata.
• Tyhjentyneet paristot tulee poistaa laitteesta ja kierrättää asianmukaisesti.
• Paristoja ei saa heittää tuleen vuotamis- ja räjähdysvaaran takia.
• Jos vettä pääsee paristokoteloon, kuivaa paristokotelo kuivalla pyyhkeellä.
• Uudelleen ladattavat paristot tulee poistaa laitteesta ennen lataamista.
• Uudelleen ladattavat paristot tulee ladata vain aikuisen valvonnassa.
• Varmista, että paristokotelo on varmasti ja tiiviisti kiinni, ennen kuin annat lelun lapsen leikkeihin.

Paristoja koskevia ohjeita
Asiakkaidemme turvallisuus on meille erittäin tärkeää. Huomaathan siksi, että tämä tuote on 
paristokäyttöinen.
Ole hyvä ja tarkista säännöllisesti, ettei tuotteessa ole vaurioita, ja vaihda se tarvittaessa uuteen. Pidä 
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vaurioitunut tuote lasten ulottumattomissa. Varmista aina, ettei paristoihin pääse käsiksi, jottei niitä voi 
nielaista tai vetää henkeen. Näin voi käydä muun muassa silloin, jos paristolokeroa ei ole ruuvattu oikein 
kiinni tai jos se on viallinen. Ruuvaa paristolokeron kansi aina huolellisesti kiinni. Paristot voivat aiheuttaa 
vakavia sisäisiä vammoja. Tällöin on hakeuduttava heti lääkärin hoitoon!
Pidä paristot aina lasten ulottumattomissa.
VAROITUS! Hävitä käytetyt paristot välittömästi. Säilytä uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja lasten 
ulottumattomissa. Jos epäilet, että paristoja on nielty tai niitä on päässyt elimistöön muulla tavoin, ota 
välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin.

Valmistelut
Aikuisen tulee asentaa paristot:

1. Laita paristokotelon  kytkin  POIS PÄÄLTÄ(‘’OFF’’) asentoon.  (Fig.1)
2. Käytä ruuvimeisseliä paristokotelon avaamiseen. (Fig.1)
3. Asenna 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) paristot oikeanapaisuudet huomioiden. (Fig.2)
4. Kiinnitä paristokotelon  kansi takaisin ruuvimeisselillä. (Fig.1)
5. Laita paristokotelon kytkin PÄÄLLE(‘’PLAY’’) asentoon.

Toiminnot
Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies -nuken toimintojen käyttämistä varten siirrä nuken sisällä olevan 
moduulin kytkin asentoon PLAY (toista). Jos et ole tallentanut omaa äänitystä, nukke toistaa tuutulaulun. 
Lue jäljempänä toistamista koskevat selitykset kohdasta “3. Äänityksen toistaminen kerran tai useita 
kertoja”.

1. Oma äänitys:
Voit äänittää Sleep Well for babies -nukella omia tarinoita, lauluja tai ääniä. Kun toistat niitä nukesta, 
vauvasi nukahtaa rauhallisesti ääneesi.

Ota tätä varten ensiksi moduuli pois nukesta. Siirrä moduulin kytkin asennosta OFF (pois päältä) 
asentoon REC (tallenna). Paina moduulia lyhyesti, niin äänitys aktivoituu 2 sekunnin viiveellä. Kun LED-
näytössä palaa valo, voit aloittaa äänittämisen. Voit äänittää enintään 5 minuuttia. 30 sekuntia ennen 
äänityksen enimmäisajan päättymistä punainen LED alkaa vilkkua ja muistuttaa sinua siitä, että äänitys 
on lopetettava. 30 sekunnin kuluttua LED sammuu ja äänitys loppuu. Jos haluat keskeyttää äänityksen, 
paina moduulia kerran. Äänitysvalo sammuu. Jos painat moduulia uudelleen, valo alkaa jälleen palaa 
ja voit jatkaa äänitystä. Jos haluat lopettaa äänityksen ennen kuin 5 minuuttia on kulunut, paina 
moduulia lyhyesti. Siirrä kytkin äänityksen jälkeen takaisin asentoon OFF (pois päältä). Näin äänityksesi 
on tallennettu.

2. Äänityksen poistaminen:
Jos haluat poistaa äänityksen, siirrä kytkin jälleen asentoon REC (tallenna), paina moduulia ja pidä sitä 
painettuna. LED-valo alkaa vilkkua punaisena, ja kun äänitys on poistettu, kuuluu piippaus. Sen jälkeen 
voi tehdä uuden äänityksen kohdassa “1. Oma äänitys” kuvatulla tavalla. Jos et halua tehdä äänitystä, 
toistettaessa kuuluu jälleen tuutulaulu.

3. Äänityksen toistaminen kerran tai useita kertoja:
Siirrä kytkin asentoon PLAY (toista). Jos olet tehnyt aiemmin äänityksen, LED-valo palaa punaisena. Se 
sammuu heti, kun painat moduulia lyhyesti, ja äänitys toistetaan.
Sleep Well for babies -nukella on mahdollista toistaa oma äänitys enintään 6 kertaa. Paina tätä varten 
ensimmäisten 10 sekunnin aikana päällekytkennän jälkeen useita kertoja kytkintä PLAY (toista) 
(painamiskertojen määrä vastaa toistoja, esimerkiksi 3 painallusta tarkoittaa, että äänitys toistetaan 
3 kertaa). Voit toistaa äänityksen enintään 6 kertaa, jolloin toiston enimmäiskesto (30 minuuttia) 
saavutetaan.
Heti kun äänityksen 10 ensimmäistä sekuntia on toistettu, toiston voi pysäyttää milloin tahansa 
moduulia painamalla, ja sitä voi taas jatkaa painamalla samasta paikasta.

Ota huomioon, että toiston äänenvoimakkuus riippuu äänityksen äänenvoimakkuudesta.
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4. Toistaminen kerran tai useita kertoja ilman omaa äänitystä: 
Jos et ole tallentanut omaa äänitystä, voit toistaa PLAY (toista) -tilassa valmiiksi tallennetun tuutulaulun. 
Siirrä tätä varten kytkin PLAY (toista) -asentoon ja jatka kohdassa 3 kuvatulla tavalla. Tuutulaulun kesto 
on 30 sekuntia. 6. toistokerralla 3 minuutin enimmäistoistoaika täyttyy.

5. Valmiustila:
Pariston säästämiseksi moduuli vaihtaa valmiustilaan heti, kun äänitys on toistettu eikä kahteen 
minuuttiin ole suoritettu mitään muuta toimenpidettä. Aktivoi PLAY (toista) -tila uudelleen moduulia 
painamalla.

WEEE: (direktiivi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromusta) mukainen hävittäminen
Tuotteita, jotka on merkitty yliruksatulla roskakorilla, ei saa enää laittaa lajittelemattomaan 
kotitalousjätteeseen. Ne on hävitettävä erikseen. Kierrätysjärjestelmissä on osoitettu keräyspaikat, joissa 
otetaan vastaan yksityisten kotitalouksien vanhat laitteet maksutta. Jos laitteita ei hävitetä oikein, sähkö- 
ja elektroniikka laitteista voi joutua vaarallisia aineita ympäristöön.

NO
Generelle anvisninger:
Før du bruker produktet for første gang, anbefaler vi at du leser bruksanvisningen nøye og oppbevarer 
denne sammen med emballasjen i tilfelle du trenger dem på et senere tidspunkt.

OBS:
• Ha tilsyn med barnet.
• Leken skal utelukkende monteres og rengjøres av voksne. 
• Sjekk artikkelen jevnlig for skader og erstatt om nødvendig Oppbevar ødelagte gjenstander 

utilgjengelig for barn.

Vedr. batterier/oppladbare batterier
• Bruk alkaliske batterier for best resultat og lengre levetid.
• Bruk kun den type batterier som er anbefalt for produktet.
• Batterier bør settes i av en voksen.
• Sett inn batteriene med riktig polaritet (+ og – ).
• Ikke bland gamle og nye batterier eller forskjellige batterityper.
• Ikke kortslutt batteriet.
• Når produktet ikke blir brukt over lengre tid, skyves bryteren over på “OFF” for å spare på 

batteriene. Vi anbefaler også å fjerne batteriene for å forhindre mulig lekkasje og skade på 
produktet.

• Ikke bland oppladbare og ikke-oppladbare batterier.
• Ikke forsøk å lade batterier som ikke er oppladbare.
• Utslitte batterier skal fjernes fra leken og kastes i mottak for spesialavfall.
• Hold batteriene unna åpen ild fordi de kan lekke eller eksplodere.
• Tørk batterirommet med en tørr klut, dersom det skulle trenge fuktighet inn i batterirommet.
• Oppladbare batterier skal fjernes fra leken innen de lades.
• Oppladbare batterier må bare lades under tilsyn av en voksen.
• Forsikre deg om at batterirommet er sikkert og helt stengt før du gir dukken barnet ditt for å leke 

med.

Batteriinformasjon
Sikkerheten til kundene våre er veldig viktig for oss. Vi gjør derfor oppmerksom på at dette produktet er 
batteridrevet.
Sjekk produktet jevnlig for skader og skift det ut om nødvendig. Oppbevar produktet utilgjengelig for 
barn hvis det er ødelagt. Forsikre deg om at batteriene er utilgjengelige for barn og ikke kan svelges 
eller pustes inn. Dette kan blant annet skje hvis batterilokket ikke er riktig skrudd fast eller er defekt. 
Skru alltid batterilokket godt fast. Batterier kan forårsake alvorlige indre skader. Dette krever umiddelbar 
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medisinsk behandling!
Batteriene må alltid holdes unna barn.
GIAKT! Kast tomme batterier straks. Oppbevar nye og brukte batterier utilgjengelig for barn. Hvis du 
har mistanke om at noen har fått i seg batterier ved svelging eller på andre måter, må du straks søke 
medisinsk hjelp.

Forberedelse
Innsetting av batterier bør foretas av en voksen på følgende måte:

1. Skyv bryteren på batterirommet over på ”OFF”.  (Fig.1)
2. Bruk en skrutrekker til å åpne batterirommet. (Fig.1)
3. Sett i  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) batteriene. Vennligst sjekk at de vender riktig. (Fig.2)
4. Skru dekselet på batterirommet igjen. (Fig.1)
5. Skyv bryteren på batterirommet over på ”PLAY”.

Funksjoner
Slå bryteren på modulen på innsiden av dukken på PLAY for å bruke funksjonene til Baby Annabell Sleep 
Well for babies. Hvis du ikke har lagret et eget opptak, spiller dukken en vuggesang. For avspilling, les 
instruksjonene i «3. Enkel eller gjentatt avspilling av opptaket».

1. Personlig opptak:
Du kan spille inn egne fortellinger, sanger eller lyder med Sleep Well for babies-dukken. Når du spiller av 
dukken, dysses babyen din i søvn til lyden av stemmen din.

Ta først modulen ut av dukken. Still bryteren fra OFF til REC på modulen. Hvis du trykker kort på 
modulen, aktiveres opptaket med 2 sekunders forsinkelse. Den lysende LED-visningen signaliserer at 
du kan starte opptaket. Du har maksimalt 5 minutter innspillingstid. Den røde LED-lampen begynner 
å blinke og minner deg på å avslutte innspillingen 30 sekunder før den maksimale innspillingsstiden 
utløper. Etter 30 sekunder slukkes LED-lampen og opptaket avsluttes. Hvis du vil avbryte opptaket, kan 
du trykke én gang på modulen. Opptaket avbrytes. Når du trykker på nytt, lyser lampen igjen og du 
kan fortsette opptaket. Trykk kort på modulen for å avslutte opptaket før de 5 minuttene utløper. Når 
opptaket er fullført, stiller du bryteren tilbake på OFF. Opptaket lagres.

2. Sletting av opptaket:
Hvis du vil slette opptaket, stiller du bryteren tilbake på REC og trykker og holder inne modulen. LED-
lampen begynner å blinke rødt, og en pipelyd aktiveres når slettingen er fullført. Deretter kan et nytt 
opptak spilles inn som beskrevet under «1. Personlig opptak». Hvis du ikke spiller inn et opptak, spilles 
vuggesangen av igjen ved aktivering.

3. Enkel eller gjentatt avspilling av opptaket:
Still bryteren på PLAY. Hvis du allerede har spilt inn et opptak, lyser LED-lampen rødt. Den slukkes når 
modulen trykkes kort og opptaket spilles av.
Med Sleep Well for babies har du mulighet til å gjenta det personlige opptaket opptil 6 ganger. Still 
inn og trykk flere ganger på PLAY i løpet av de første 10 sekundene (antallet trykk tilsvarer antallet 
repetisjoner, dvs. hvis du trykker tre ganger, spilles opptaket tre ganger). Du kan spille av opptaket opptil 
6 ganger, noe som tilsvarer en maksimal avspillingstid på 30 minutter.
Når de første 10 sekundene av opptaket er avspilt, kan avspillingen til enhver tid stoppes ved å trykke på 
modulen. Hvis du trykker på modulen på nytt, fortsetter opptaket fra det pauserte stedet.

Vær oppmerksom på at avspillingsvolumet er avhengig av opptaksvolumet.

4. Enkel eller gjentatt avspilling uten opptak: 
Hvis du ikke har lagret et eget opptak, kan du spille av den forhåndslagrede vuggesangen i PLAY-modus. 
Still bryteren på PLAY og følg fremgangsmåten under punkt 3. Vuggesangen har en varighet på 30 
sekunder. 6 repetisjoner tilsvarer en maksimal avspillingstid på 30 minutter.
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5. Standby-modus:
Modulen bytter til standby-modus når opptaket er avspilt og ingen videre handlinger foretas i løpet av 
to minutter. Du aktiverer PLAY-modusen på nytt ved å trykke på modulen.

WEEE, informasjon for alle europeiske forbrukere.  
Alle produkter som er markerte med en gjennomstreket søppeltønne får ikke lenger tilføres det 
usorterte husholdningssøppelet. De må samles separat. Retur- og samlesystemer i Europa bør 
organiseres av samle- og recyclingorganisasjoner. WEEE produkter kan kastes gratis på de egnede 
samlestedene. Grunnen for dette er beskyttelsen av miljøet mot potensielle skader pga. farlige 
substanser i elektro- og elektronikkapparater.

SV
Allmän information
Vi rekommenderar att ni läser instruktionsboken innan första användningen och att ni sparar 
instruktionsboken tillsammans med förpackningen om de eventuellt behövs vid en senare tidpunkt.

Observera:
• Håll barn under uppsyn.
• Endast föräldrarna får sätta ihop och rengöra denna leksak.
• Kontrollera artikeln regelbundet för tecken på skador och byt ut vid behov. Förvara den skadade 

artikeln utom räckhåll för barn.

Information om batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier
• Använd alkaliska batterier för bästa prestanda och längre hållbarhet.
• Använd endast de batterier som rekommenderas.
• Batterierna ska sättas i eller bytas av en vuxen.
• Vänd + och - åt rätt håll.
• Blanda inte olika typer av batterier eller gamla och nya batterier.
• Kortslut inte batterierna.
• Om produkten inte ska användas under en längre tid, flytta knappen till OFF (av) för att bevara 

batteriernas livslängd. Vi rekommendera också att batterierna tas ut, för att förhindra läckage och 
skador på enheten.

• Blanda inte uppladdningsbara och icke uppladdningsbara batterier.
• Ladda inte batterier som inte är uppladdningsbara.
• Tomma batterier ska tas ut från leksaken och slängas i en batteriholk eller på en 

återvinningscentral.
• Håll batterierna borta från eld, då de kan läcka eller explodera.
• Torka med en trasa om lite fukt skulle ha trängt in i batterifacket.
• Uppladdningsbara batterier ska tas ut från leksaken innan laddning.
• Uppladdningsbara batterier ska endast laddas under uppsikt av en vuxen.
• Kontrollera att batterifacket verkligen är ordentligt stängt innan du ger ditt barn produkten.

Information om batterier
Våra kunders säkerhet är mycket viktig för oss. Observera därför att den här artikeln drivs med batterier.
Kontrollera artikeln regelbundet för tecken på skador och byt ut vid behov. Förvara den skadade artikeln 
utom räckhåll för barn. Försäkra dig om att batterierna alltid förvaras på en otillgänglig plats, så att de 
inte kan sväljas eller andas in. Detta kan t.ex. hända om batterifacket inte är korrekt igenskruvat eller är 
defekt. Skruva alltid fast batterifackets lock noga. Batterier kan orsaka allvarliga invärtes skador. I så fall 
krävs omedelbar läkarvård!
Förvara alltid batterierna utom räckhåll för barn
VARNING ! Släng omedelbart använda batterier. Förvara nya och använda batterier utom syn- och 
räckhåll för barn. Om du tror att batterier kan har svalts eller förts in i någon del av kroppen, uppsök 
omedelbart vård.



25

Förberedelser
Batterierna bör sättas i av en vuxen på följande sätt:

1. Flytta brytaren på batterirummet till ”OFF”.  (Fig.1)
2. Öppna batterirummet med en skruvmejsel. (Fig.1)
3. Sätt i  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) batterier. Se till att + och – är vända åt rätt håll. (Fig.2)
4. Stäng batterilocket igen.  (Fig.1)
5. Flytta brytaren på batterirummet till ”PLAY”. 

Funktioner
För att kunna använda funktionerna hos Annabell Sleep Well for babies, använd knappen på modulen 
inuti dockan och tryck på PLAY. Om du inte har sparat en individuell inspelning, spelar dockan en 
vaggvisa. För att spela upp, följ beskrivningen under “3. Enkel eller flera uppspelningar av inspelningen”.

1. Individualiserad inspelning:
Med dockan Sleep Well for babies kan du spela in dina egna berättelser, sånger eller ljud. När du spelar 
upp ljudet från dockan kan ditt barn lugnt somna till ljudet från din röst.

För att göra detta, ta först bort modulen från dockan. Ställ om knappen från OFF till REC på modulen. 
Ett kort tryck på modulen aktiverar inspelningen med en fördröjning på 2 sekunder. Den upplysta 
lysdioden visar att du nu kan börja spela in. Inspelningstiden är högst 5 minuter. 30 sekunder innan 
maximal inspelningstid uppnås börjar den röda lysdioden att blinka och påminner dig om att avsluta 
inspelningen. Efter 30 sekunder slocknar lysdioden och inspelningen avslutas. Om du vill pausa medan 
du spelar in trycker du en gång på modulen. Inspelningslampan slocknar. Om du trycker på knappen 
igen tänds lampan och du kan fortsätta att spela in. För att stoppa inspelningen innan de fem minuterna 
har gått, tryck kort på modulen. Efter inspelning, ställ tillbaka knappen till OFF. Då är inspelningen 
sparad.

2. Radera inspelningen:
För att radera inspelningen, ställ tillbaka knappen till REC och håll in modulen. LED-lampan börjar blinka 
rött och efter raderingen ljuder ett pip. Därefter kan en ny inspelning göras, se beskrivningen under ”1. 
Individualiserad inspelning”. Om du inte spelar in något, kommer vaggvisan att ljuda vid uppspelning.

3. Enkel eller flera uppspelningar av inspelningen:
Ställ knappen på PLAY. Om du tidigare gjort en inspelning lyser LED-lampan röd. Den slocknar så snart 
modulen trycks in kort och inspelningen spelas upp.
Med Sleep Well for babies har du möjlighet att upprepa den individuella inspelningen upp till 6 gånger. 
För att göra detta, tryck flera gånger under de första 10 sekunderna efter att du har ändrat läget till PLAY 
(antalet tryck motsvarar antal repetitioner, t.ex. betyder 3 tryck att inspelningen kommer att spelas upp 
3 gånger). Du kan spela upp inspelningen upp till 6 gånger och därmed uppnå en maximal speltid på 
30 minuter.
Så snart de första 10 sekunderna av inspelningen har spelats upp, kan uppspelningen stoppas när som 
helst genom att trycka på modulen och återupptas från samma ställe genom att trycka på den igen.

4. Enkel eller flera uppspelningar utan inspelning: 
Om du inte har gjort en individuell inspelning, spelar dockan en förinspelad vaggvisa. För att göra detta, 
ställ in knappen på PLAY och fortsätt enligt beskrivningen under punkt 3. Vaggvisan har en varaktighet 
på 30 sekunder. Vid upprepning 6 gånger, erhålls en maximal speltid på 3 minuter.

5. Standby-läge:
För att spara batteriet går modulen i standby-läge så snart inspelningen har spelats upp och ingen 
ytterligare åtgärd har vidtagits under två minuter. Tryck på modulen för att aktivera PLAY-läget igen.

Observera att uppspelningsvolymen beror på inspelningsvolymen.

WEEE, information för alla europeiska konsumenter. 
Alla produkter som är märkta med en överkorsad soptunna får inte längre slängas i osorterade hus 
hålls sopor. De måste samlas in separat. Återlämnings- och insamlingssystem i Europa ska organiseras 
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av insam lings- och återvinningsorganisationer. WEEE-produkter kan lämnas in gratis till lämpliga 
återvinningsstationer. Detta görs för att skydda miljön mot potentiella skador genom farliga substanser i 
el- och elektronikapparater.

DA
Generelle oplysninger
Vi anbefaler at læse brugsanvisningen grundigt igennem inden første brug af produktet og at opbevare 
denne sammen med emballagen i tilfælde af, at du skal bruge den igen på et senere tidspunkt.

Læg venligst mærke til det følgende
• Hold opsyn med barnet.
• Dette legetøj må udelukkende bygges sammen og rengøres af forældre.
• Kontrollér regelmæssigt produktet for skader og udskift det i givet fald. Opbevar det beskadigede 

produkt uden for børns rækkevidde.

Om batterier
• Du opnår det bedste resultat med alkalinebatterier.
• Brug kun de anbefalede batterier.
• Udskiftning af batterier skal foretages af en voksen.
• Batterier skal vendes den rigtige vej (+ og -).
• Bland aldrig gamle og nye batterier eller forskellige batterityper.
• Batterier må ikke kortsluttes.
• Når du ikke bruger produktet i længere tid, skal du slukke det for at spare på batteriet. Vi anbefaler 

også at du fjerner batterierne så du undgår lækager der kan ødelægge produktet.
• Undgå at bruge genopladelige og ikke-genopladelige batterier samtidigt.
• Prøv ikke på at oplade ikke-genopladelige batterier.
• Brugte batterier skal fjernes fra legetøjet og afleveres et sted hvor de samler batterier ind.
• Hold batterierne på afstand af ild da de kan lække eller eksplodere.
• Hvis der trænger fugt ind i batterirummet, kan du tørre det med en klud.
• Genopladelige batterier skal fjernes fra legetøjet før de oplades.
•  Genopladelige batterier må kun oplades under opsyn af en voksen.
• Du skal altid tjekke at batteriskuffen er lukket sikkert og fast før du giver produkten til dit barn for 

at lege med.

Batterioplysning
Eftersom vi har fokus på vores kunders sikkerhed, gør vi opmærksom på, at dette produkt er 
batteridrevet
Kontrollér regelmæssigt produktet for skader og udskift det i givet fald. Opbevar det beskadigede 
produkt uden for børns rækkevidde. Kontroller altid, at batterierne ikke er tilgængelige og dermed ikke 
kan sluges eller indåndes. Dette kan blandt andet ske, hvis batteridækslet ikke er skruet korrekt på eller 
er defekt. Skru altid batteridækslet omhyggeligt fast. Batterier kan forårsage alvorlige indre kvæstelser. 
En sådan situation kræver akut lægehjælp!
Hold altid batterierne fjern fra børn. 
WARNING! Bortskaf tomme batterier omgående. Hold nye og brugte batterier fjern fra børn. Søg straks 
læge ved mistanke om, at batterierne er blevet slugt eller er kommet ind i kroppen på anden vis.

Forberedelse
Isætning af batterier bør foretages af en voksen på følgende måde:

1. Sæt kontakten på batterirummet på ”OFF”.  (Fig.1)
2. Brug en skruetrækker til at åbne batterirummet. (Fig.1)
3. Sæt  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) batterierne i. Se efter om batterierne vender rigtigt. (Fig.2)
4. Skru batterirummets låg på igen.  (Fig.1)
5. Sæt kontakten på batterirummet på ”PLAY”. 
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Funktioner
For at kunne bruge Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies’ funktioner skal kontakten på modulet i dukkens 
indre stilles på PLAY. Hvis ikke du har gemt nogen individuel optagelse, spiller dukken en vuggevise. For 
at afspille en sang bedes du læse forklaringerne vedrørende “3. Afspille optagelsen en gang eller flere 
gange”.

1. Individualiseret optagelse:
Med dukken Sleep Well for babies er det muligt at optage egne historier, sange eller lyde. Når du afspiller 
dukken, kan din baby trygt falde i søvn til lyden af din stemme.

Tag først modulet ud af dukken. Skift kontakten i modulet fra OFF til REC. Med et kort tryk på modulet 
aktiveres optagelsen med en forsinkelse på 2 sekunder. Den lysende LED-indikator signalerer, at du 
nu kan starte din optagelse. Optagelsestiden er maks. 5 minutter. 30 sekunder inden udløbet af den 
maksimale optagelsestid begynder den røde LED at blinke og minder dig om, at optagelsen skal 
afsluttes. Efter 30 sekunder slukker LED’en, og optagelsen standser. Hvis du ønsker at afbryde under 
optagelsen, trykker du på modulet én gang. Optagelseslyset går ud. Ved at trykke på modulet igen 
tænder lyset, og du kan fortsætte din optagelse. For at afslutte optagelsen inden de 5 minutter er 
gået, skal du trykke kortvarigt på modulet. Efter optagelsen skal du stille kontakten tilbage på OFF. Din 
optagelse er nu gemt.

2. Sletning af optagelsen:
For at slette din optagelse skal du igen stille kontakten på REC, trykke på modulet og holde det nede. 
LED-lyset begynder at blinke rødt, og efter sletningen kan du høre en biplyd. Herefter kan der laves en 
ny optagelse som beskrevet under “1. Individualiseret optagelse”. Hvis ikke du laver en optagelse, høres 
vuggevisen igen, når dukken afspilles.

3. Afspilning af optagelsen en gang eller flere gange:
Stil kontakten på PLAY. Hvis du forinden har lavet en optagelse, lyser LED’en rødt. Den slukker, så snart 
der kortvarigt trykkes på modulet, og optagelsen afspilles.
Med Sleep Well for babies kan du gentage den individualiserede optagelse op til 6x. For at gøre dette 
skal du i de første 10 sekunder efter skiftet trykke på PLAY flere gange (antallet af tryk svarer til antallet 
af gentagelser, dvs. 3x tryk betyder 3x afspilning af optagelsen). Du kan afspille optagelsen op til 6x og 
dermed opnå den maksimale afspilningstid på 30 minutter.
Så snart de første 10 sekunder af afspilningen er blevet spillet, kan afspilningen til enhver tid standses 
ved at trykke på modulet og fortsættes igen samme sted med et nyt tryk.

Bemærk venligst, at afspilningslydstyrken er afhængig af optagelseslydstyrken.

4. Afspilning af optagelsen en gang eller flere gange: 
Hvis ikke du har lavet nogen individualiseret optagelse, kan du afspille en allerede gemt vuggevise i 
PLAY-funktionen. For at gøre det stiller du kontakten på PLAY og følger fremgangsmåden i punkt 3. 
Vuggevisen har en varighed på 30 sekunder. Ved en 6-dobbelt gentagelse kommer man op på den 
maksimale spilletid på 3 minutter.

5. Standby-funktion:
For at skåne batteriet skifter modulet til standby-funktionen, så snart optagelsen har spillet og der ikke 
blev foretaget yderligere i to minutter. Ved at trykke på modulet genaktiverer du PLAY-funktionen.

WEEE, informationer til alle europæiske forbrugere. 
Alle produkter der er mærket med en gennemstreget skraldespand, må ikke mere komme i det 
usorterede husholdningsaffald. Dette skal samles separat. Tilbageleverings- og samlesystemer i Europa 
bør organiseres af samle- og genbrugsorganisationer. WEEE-produkter kan bortskaffes gratis hos egnede 
samlesteder. Grunden herfor er beskyttelse af miljøet mod potentielle skader som følge af farlige 
substanser i elektro- og elektronikapparater.
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IS
Almennar upplýsingar:
Áður en varan er tekin í notkun mælum við með því að þið lesið notkunarleiðbeiningarnar vandlega og 
geymið þær, ásamt umbúðunum, til síðari nota.

Athugið:
• Verið meðvituð um að leiðbeina barni ykkar.
• Aðeins fullorðnir mega setja upp og hreinsa leikfangið. 
• Vinsamlega yfirfarðu hlutinn reglulega vegna skemmda og skiptu honum út ef nauðsynlegt er. 

Haltu skemmdum hlut fjarri börnum.

Allt um rafhlöður/hleðslurafhlöður
• Notið alkaline rafhlöður til að tryggja betri gæði og lengri endingu.
• Notið eingöngu rafhlöður sem mælt er með fyrir vöruna.
• Látið fullorðna eingöngu sjá um að skipta um rafhlöður.
• Gætið að rafhlöðurnar snúi rétt  (+ og -).
• Blandið ekki saman mismunandi tegundum af rafhlöðum.
• Ekki nota endingarstuttar rafhlöður.
• Ef tækið er ekki notað í nokkurn tíma, stillið takkann á “OFF” til að rafhlöðurnar lifi lengur.  Við 

mælum einnig með að rafhlöðurnar séu fjarlægðar til að koma í veg fyrir leka og eyðileggingu á 
vörunni.

• Ekki blanda saman hleðslurafhlöðum og venjulegum rafhlöðum.
• Hlaðið ekki venjulegar rafhlöður.
• Ónýtar rafhlöður þarf að fjarlægja úr leikfanginu og henda í sérstaka endurvinnslutunnu.
• Haldið rafhlöðum frá eldi þar sem þau geta lekið eða sprungið.
• Ef vatn kemst í rafhlöðuhólfið, þurrkið með klút.
• Hleðslurafhlöður þarf að fjarlækja úr leikfanginu áður en þau eru hlaðin.
• Hleðslurafhlöður þarf að hlaða undir eftirliti fullorðinna.
• Gakktu úr skugga um að rafhlöðuhólfið sé þétt og örugglega lokað áður en þú leyfir börnunum 

þínum að leika sér með leikfangið.

Upplýsingar um rafhlöður
Öryggi viðskiptavina er okkur mjög mikilvægt. Hafið í huga að þessi hlutur gengur fyrir rafhlöðum.
Kannið reglulega hvort hluturinn hafi orðið fyrir skemmdum og skiptið honum út ef nauðsyn krefur. 
Hafi hluturinn skemmst skal geyma hann þar sem börn ná ekki til. Tryggið ævinlega að rafhlöður séu 
ekki aðgengilegar og að ekki sé hægt að innbyrða þær á neinn hátt. Það getur gerst ef rafhlöðuhólfið er 
gallað eða því ekki lokað með skrúfum. Skrúfið lok rafhlöðuhólfsins alltaf tryggilega á. Rafhlöður geta 
valdið alvarlegum innvortis áverkum. Ef slíkt gerist skal leita læknis tafarlaust!
Geymið rafhlöður ævinlega þar sem börn ná ekki til.
VARÚÐ! Fargaðu notuðum batteríum strax. Láttu ný og notuð batterí ekki vera nálægt börnum. Ef 
þér grunar að batteríin hafi verið gleypt eða komist á annan hátt inn í líkamann, leitaðu þá tafarlaust 
læknishjálpar.

Undirbúningur
Innsetning á rafhlöðum skal gerð af fullorðnum sem hér segir:

1. Stillið rofann á rafhlöðuhólfinu á “OFF”.  (Fig.1)
2. Notið skrúfjárn til að opna rafhlöðuhólfið. (Fig.1)
3. Setjið 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) rafhlöður.  Vinsamlega athugið að rafstyrkurinn er réttur. (Fig.2)
4. Skrúfið lokið á rafhlöðuhólfið á aftur. (Fig.1)
5. Stillið rofann á rafhlöðuhólfinu á “PLAY”. 

Virkni
Til þess að geta notað eiginleika Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, skal ýta á PLAY-takkann á 
stjórneiningunni sem er innan í dúkkunni. Ef engin persónuleg upptaka hefur verið vistuð, spilar dúkkan 
vögguvísu. Til að spila skal lesa leiðbeiningarnar í „3. Spila upptöku einu sinni eða mörgum sinnum“.
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1. Persónuleg upptaka:
Með Sleep Well for babies dúkkunni er hægt að gera upptökur af eigin sögum, lögum eða hljóðum. 
Þegar þú spilar upptökur með dúkkunni getur barnið þitt sofnað vært við hljóm raddar þinnar.

Fyrst skal taka stjórneininguna út úr dúkkunni. Á stjórneiningunni skal breyta stillingu takkans úr OFF 
og yfir á REC. Þegar snögglega er þrýst á stjórneininguna hefst upptaka með 2 sekúndna töf. Logandi 
LED-ljós gefur til kynna að þú getir hafið upptöku. Þú hefur að hámarki 5 mínútur til að gera upptökuna. 
30 sekúndum áður en hámarkstíma upptöku er náð byrjar rauða LED-ljósið að blikka til að minna þig á að 
ljúka við hana. Eftir þessar 30 sekúndur slokknar á LED-ljósinu og upptakan stöðvast. Ef þú vilt gera hlé 
á upptökunni skaltu þrýsta einu sinni á stjórneininguna. Þá slokknar á upptökuljósinu. Ef þú þrýstir aftur 
á stjórneininguna kviknar aftur á ljósinu og þú getur haldið áfram að taka upp. Til að stöðva upptökuna 
áður en 5 mínúturnar eru liðnar skaltu þrýsta snögglega á stjórneininguna. Eftir upptökuna skaltu stilla 
takkann aftur á OFF. Þar með hefur upptakan þín verið vistuð.

2. Eyðing upptöku:
Til að eyða upptökunni skaltu stilla takkann aftur á REC og þrýsta á stjórneininguna og halda niðri. LED-
ljósið byrjar þá að blikka og eftir að upptökunni hefur verið eytt heyrist píphljóð. Þar á eftir er hægt að 
gera nýja upptöku eins og útskýrt er undir „1. Persónuleg upptaka“. Ef þú vilt ekki gera aðra upptöku mun 
vögguvísan hljóma að nýju.

3. Spila upptöku einu sinni eða mörgum sinnum:
Stillið takkann á PLAY. Þegar þú gerðir upptökuna logaði rauða LED-ljósið. Það kviknar á því um leið og 
snögglega er þrýst á stjórneininguna og upptakan er spiluð.
Með Sleep Well for babies getur þú spilað upptökuna allt að 6 sinnum í röð. Á fyrstu 10 sekúndunum eftir 
að þú hefur stillt á PLAY skaltu ýta nokkrum sinnum á takkann (upptakan er spiluð jafn oft og ýtt er, t.d. ef 
þú ýtir 3 sinnum spilast upptakan 3 sinnum). Þú getur spilað upptökuna allt að 6 sinnum í röð og þannig 
spilað í að hámarki 30 mínútur.
Um leið og upptakan hefur verið spiluð í 10 sekúndur er hvenær sem er hægt að stöðva spilun 
upptökunnar með því að þrýsta á stjórneininguna og ef þrýst er aftur á sama stað heldur hún áfram að 
spila.

Vinsamlegast athugið að endurspilunarhljóðstyrkurinn fer eftir hljóðstyrk upptökunnar.

4. Spila vögguvísu einu sinni eða mörgum sinnum án þess að taka upp: 
Ef þú hefur ekki gert þína eigin persónulegu upptöku getur þú spilað fyrir fram vistaða vögguvísu þegar 
stillt er á PLAY. Fyrst skaltu stilla takkann á PLAY og fylgja leiðbeiningunum undir lið 3. Vögguljóðið er 30 
sekúndna langt. Þegar það er spilað 6 sinnum í röð er hámarksspilun 3 mínútur.

5. Biðstöðuhamur:
Til að spara rafhlöðurnar fer stjórneiningin í biðstöðuham um leið og upptakan hefur verið spiluð og 
engar frekari aðgerðir eru gerðar 2 mínútum eftir að henni lýkur. Ef þú þrýstir aftur á stjórneininguna fer 
hún aftur í PLAY-ham.

WEEE, upplýsingar fyrir alla notendur í Evrópulöndum. 
Vörum merktum með ruslatunnu sem krossað er yfir má ekki lengur farga með blönduðum 
heimilisúrgangi. Skylt er að skil a fleim flokkuðum frá öðrum úrgangi. Móttöku- og söfnunarstöðvar í 
Evrópulöndum eiga að vera skipulagðar af söfnunar- og endurvinnslufyrirtækjum. WEEE-vörum má 
farga án endurgjalds á þar til starfræktum móttökustöðvum. Ástæða þessara fyrirmæla er verndum 
umhverfisins fyrir hugsanlegum skaða af völdum hættulegra efna í rafmagns- og rafeindabúnaði.

LT
Bendrasis nurodymas
Prieš pradedant naudoti patariame rūpestingai perskaityti naudojimo instrukciją ir išsaugoti ją bei 
pakuotę tam atvejui, jei jų prireiktų vėliau.
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Atkreipkite dėmesį
• Visada prižiūrėkite žaidžiantį vaiką.
• Surinkti ir valyti žaislą gali tik suaugusieji. 
• Todėl nuolat tikrinkite ir prireikus pakeiskite pažeistą gaminį. Pažeistą gaminį laikykite vaikams 

nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Saugus baterijų naudojimas
•  Naudokite šarmines baterijas, užtikrinančias geresnį ir ilgesnį gaminio veikimą.
• Naudokite rekomenduojamo tipo baterijas.
•  Baterijos turi būti keičiamos suaugusiųjų.
• Įdėdami baterijas, atsižvelkite į jų poliškumo ženklus (+/-).
•  Nemaišykite senų baterijų su naujomis, taip pat skirtingo tipo baterijų.
•  Maitinimo gnybtai neturi sukelti trumpojo jungimo.
•  Nemaišykite įkraunamų ir neįkraunamų baterijų.
•  Nekraukite neįkraunamų baterijų.
•  Prieš kraudami baterijas, išimkite jas iš žaislo.
•  Baterijas kraukite tik prižiūrint suaugusiems.
•  Jei su žaislu nežaisite ilgesnį laiką, jungiklį nustatykite į padėtį OFF. Taip taupysite baterijas. Taip pat      

rekomenduojama baterijas iš žaislo išimti, kad išvengtumėte baterijų išsiliejimo ir apsaugotumėte 
žaislą nuo sugadinimo.

• Jei į baterijų skyrelį pateko drėgmės, išvalykite jį sausu skudurėliu.
•  Išsikrovusios baterijos turi būti išimtos iš žaislo ir sunaikintos specialiame atliekų perdirbimo 

punkte.
•  Nemeskite baterijų į ugnį, nes jos gali sprogti arba išsilieti.
• Prieš duodami žaislą vaikui, įsitikinkite, kad baterijų skyrius yra saugiai ir sandariai uždarytas.

Nurodymai dėl baterijų
Kadangi mūsų vaikų saugumas mums labai svarbus, atkreipiame jūsų dėmesį, kad šis gaminys veikia su 
baterijomis.
Todėl nuolat tikrinkite ir prireikus pakeiskite pažeistą gaminį. Pažeistą gaminį laikykite vaikams 
nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Visada įsitikinkite, kad baterijos jiems nepasiekiamos ir jų negalima nuryti ar 
įkvėpti jų skleidžiamų medžiagų. Taip, be kita ko, gali nutikti tuo atveju, jeigu baterijų skyrelis netinkamai 
prisuktas arba sugedęs. Visada kruopščiai prisukite baterijų dangtelį. Baterijos gali sukelti sunkių vidinių 
sužalojimų. Tokiu atveju nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją!
Baterijas visada laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
DEMESIO! Tuščias baterijas iškart utilizuokite. Naujas ir panaudotas baterijas laikykite atokiau nuo vaikų. 
Įtarę, kad baterija praryta arba kitokiu būdu patekusi į kūną, nedelsdami kreipkitės į medikus.

Paruošimas:
Baterijas įdėti gali tik suaugęs žmogus, atsižvelgdamas į toliau pateiktus žingsnius:

1.  Ant baterijų skyrelio esantį jungiklį nustatykite į padėtį OFF.  (Fig.1)
2.  Atsuktuvu atidarykite baterijų skyrelį. (Fig.1)
3.  Įdėkite 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) baterijas. Patikrinkite, ar poliškumas teisingas. (Fig.2)
4.  Uždėkite baterijų skyrelio dangtelį ir priveržkite jį atsuktuvu. (Fig.1)
5.  Ant baterijų skyrelio esantį jungiklį nustatykite į padėtį PLAY.

Funkcijas
Lai varētu lietot Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies funkcijas, pārslēdziet uz moduļa lelles iekšpusē 
esošo slēdzi pozīcijā PLAY. Ja nekādi individuāli ieraksti nav saglabāti, lelle atskaņo šūpuļdziesmu. 
Par atskaņošanu, lūdzu, lasiet tālāk skaidrojumus sadaļā “3. Ieraksta vienreizēja vai vairākkārtēja 
atskaņošana”.

1. Individualizēts ieraksts:
Ar Sleep Well for babies lelli varat ierakstīt savus stāstus, dziesmas vai trokšņus. Kamēr lelle atskaņo 
ierakstu, bērns var mierīgi iemigt, klausoties jūsu balss skanējumā.
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Šim nolūkam vispirms izņemiet moduli no lelles. Uz moduļa esošo slēdzi iestatiet no OFF uz REC. Īsi 
nospiežot moduli, ieraksts ar 2 sekunžu aizkavi tiks aktivizēts. Degošais gaismas diodes indikators 
signalizē, ka tagad varat sākt savu ierakstu. Jums ir maksimāli 5 minūtes ieraksta laika. 30 sekundes 
pirms maksimālā ieraksta laika beigām sarkanā gaismas diode sāk mirgot un atgādina par to, ka jābeidz 
ieraksts. Pēc 30 sekundēm gaismas diode nodziest, un ieraksts tiek pārtraukts. Ja vēlaties pārtraukumu 
ieraksta laikā, nospiediet moduli vienu reizi. Ieraksta gaisma nodziest. Atkārtoti nospiežot, gaisma atkal 
sāk degt, un jūs varat turpināt savu ierakstu. Lai ierakstu pabeigtu, pirms apritējušas 5 minūtes, lūdzu, īsi 
nospiediet moduli. Pēc ieraksta, lūdzu, atiestatiet slēdzi atpakaļ uz OFF. Tad jūsu ieraksts tiks saglabāts.

2. Ieraksta dzēšana:
Lai ierakstīto izdzēstu, lūdzu, atkal iestatiet slēdzi uz REC un nospiediet un turiet nospiestu moduli. 
Gaismas diožu gaisma sāks mirgot sarkanā krāsā, un pēc dzēšanas procedūras atskanēs pīkstoša skaņa. 
Pēc tam var izveidot jaunu ierakstu, kā aprakstīts sadaļā “1. Individualizēts ieraksts”. Ja neveiksiet ierakstu, 
atskaņošanas laikā atkal izskanēs šūpuļdziesma.

3. Ieraksta vienreizēja vai vairākkārtēja atskaņošana:
Lūdzu, pārslēdziet slēdzi PLAY pozīcijā. Ja iepriekš veicāt ierakstu, gaismas diode deg sarkanā krāsā. Tā 
nodziest, tiklīdz modulis tiek īsi nospiests un ieraksts tiek atskaņots.
Ar Sleep Well for babies jums ir iespēja, atkārtot individuālo ierakstu līdz pat 6 reizēm. Šim nolūkam, 
lūdzu, pirmajās 10 sekundēs pēc pārslēgšanas vairākas reizes nospiediet uz PLAY (spiedienu skaits 
atbildīs atkārtojumiem, piemēram, nospiešana 3 reizes nozīmē ieraksta atskaņošanu 3 reizes). Ierakstu 
var atskaņot līdz pat 6 reizēm, tādā veidā sasniedzot maksimālo 30 minūšu atskaņošanas laiku.
Tiklīdz ir atskaņotas ieraksta pirmās 10 sekundes, atskaņošanu var jebkurā brīdī apturēt, nospiežot 
moduli, un tajā pašā vietā atkal turpināt, nospiežot to atkārtoti.

Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka atskaņošanas skaļums ir atkarīgs no ieraksta skaļuma.

4. Vienreizēja vai vairākkārtēja atskaņošana bez ieraksta: Ja iepriekš neveicāt individuālu ierakstu, 
varat PLAY režīmā atskaņot iepriekš saglabātu šūpuļdziesmu. Šim nolūkam pārslēdziet slēdzi PLAY 
pozīcijā un rīkojieties, kā aprakstīts 3. punktā. Šūpuļdziesmas ilgums ir 30 sekundes. Atkārtojot to 6 
reizes, maksimālais atskaņošanas laiks ir 3 minūtes.

5. Gaidstāves režīms:
Tiklīdz ieraksts ir atskaņots un divas minūtes nav tikušas veiktas nekādas darbības, lai saudzētu bateriju, 
modulis tiek pārslēgts gaidstāves režīmā. Nospiežot moduli, tiek atkal aktivizēts PLAY režīms.

Utilizacija pagal direktyvą dėl elektros ir elektroninės įrangos atliekų                                              
Produktai, paženklinti perbrauktu atliekų konteineriu, negali būti išmetami kartu su neišrūšiuotomis 
atliekomis. Tokie produktai turi būti surenkami atskirai. Pakartotinio atliekų perdirbimo bendrovės įsteigė 
atliekų surinkimo punktus, į kuriuos nemokamai galima pristatyti įrengimų atliekas iš privačių namų 
ūkių. Netinkamai utilizavus atliekas, iš elektros ir elektroninių prietaisų į aplinką gali išsiskirti nuodingos 
medžiagos.

LV
Vispārīgie norādījumi
Pirms izstrādājuma pirmās lietošanas reizes iesakām rūpīgi izlasīt šos lietošanas norādījumus un saglabāt 
tos kopā ar iepakojumu, ja nu tie vēlāk ir nepieciešami.

Lūdzu, ievēro!
• Pieskatiet bērnu.
• Rotaļlietu salikt un tīrīt var tikai vecāki. 
• Lūdzu, regulāri pārbaudiet, vai prece nav bojāta, un vajadzības gadījumā to nomainiet. Bojāto preci 

uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
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Viss par baterijām un akumulatoru baterijām
• Lai ierīce darbotos labāk un ilgāk, lietojiet sārma baterijas.
• Ievietojiet ierīcē tikai norādītā veida baterijas.
• Baterijas drīkst nomainīt tikai pieaugušais.
• Ievietojiet baterijas atbilstoši polaritātes iezīmēm (+ un –).
• Neievietojiet vienlaikus dažādu veidu vai jaunas un vecas baterijas.
• Neveidojiet kontaktspaiļu īssavienojumu.
• Ja ilgāku laiku nelietosit ierīci, izslēdziet slēdzi “OFF” stāvoklī, lai paildzinātu bateriju darba 

mūžu. Ieteicams izņemt baterijas no ierīces, lai izvairītos no bateriju tecēšanas izraisītiem ierīces 
bojājumiem.

• Neievietojiet vienlaikus parastās un akumulatoru baterijas.
• Neuzlādējiet parastās baterijas.
• Nolietotas baterijas ir jāizņem no rotaļlietas un jānodod īpašā bīstamo atkritumu savākšanas vietā.
• Baterijas turiet tālāk no atklātas liesmas, jo tās var iztecēt vai eksplodēt.
• Ja ūdens iekļūst bateriju nodalījumā, nosusiniet to ar sausu drānu
• Akumulatoru baterijas pirms uzlādēšanas ir jāizņem no rotaļlietas.
•  Akumulatoru baterijas drīkst uzlādēt tikai pieaugušo uzraudzībā
• Pirms dodiet rotaļlietu bērnam, pārliecinieties, ka bateriju nodalījums ir droši un cieši aizvērts.

Norādes par baterijām
Tā kā klientu drošība mums ir īpaši svarīga, mēs vēlamies jums norādīt, ka šī prece tiek darbināta ar 
baterijām.
Lūdzu, regulāri pārbaudiet, vai prece nav bojāta, un vajadzības gadījumā to nomainiet. Bojāto preci 
uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka baterijām nav iespējams piekļūt un 
līdz ar to tās nevar norīt vai nonākt elpceļos. Šāda situācija var rasties, ja bateriju nodalījums nav pareizi 
aizskrūvēts vai ir bojāts. Lūdzu, vienmēr rūpīgi pieskrūvējiet bateriju nodalījuma vāku. Baterijas var radīt 
smagus iekšējos savainojumus. Šajā gadījumā ir nepieciešama tūlītēja medicīniska ārstēšana!
Uzglabājiet baterijas bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
BRIDINAJUMS! Nekavējoties atbrīvojieties no nolietotām baterijām. Neuzglabājiet jaunas un lietotas 
baterijas bērniem pieejamā vietā. Ja jums ir aizdomas, ka baterijas ir norītas vai nokļuvušas ķermenī 
jebkādā citā veidā, nekavējoties vērsieties pēc medicīniskās palīdzības.

Sagatavošanās
Baterijas drīkst ievietot tikai pieaugušais, kā norādīts:

1. Novietojiet slēdzi uz bateriju nodalījuma pozīcijā”OFF”  (Fig.1)
2. Lietojiet skrūvgriezi, lai atvērtu bateriju nodalījumu. (Fig.1)
3. Ielieciet 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) baterijas. Lūdzu pārbaudiet polaritāti. (Fig.2)
4. Uzlieciet atpakaļ bateriju nodalījuma vāciņu un cieši pieskrūvējiet izmantojot skrūvgriezni. (Fig.1)
5. Novietojiet slēdzi uz bateriju nodalījuma pozīcijā”PLAY” 

Funkcijos
Norėdami naudoti „Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies“ funkcijas, įjunkite lėlės viduje esančio modulio 
jungiklį į poziciją PLAY. Jeigu neišsaugojote individualaus įrašo, lėlė gros lopšinę. Norėdami atkurti įrašą, 
prašome skaityti instrukcijos punktą „3. Vienkartinis arba daugkartinis įrašo atkūrimas“.

1. Individualizuotas įrašas:
Naudodami „Sleep Well for babies“ lėlę, galite įrašyti savo pasakas, dainas ar garsus. Lėlei atkuriant įrašą, 
Jūsų kūdikis gali ramiai užmigti besiklausydamas Jūsų balso.

Pirmiausia išimkite modulį iš lėlės. Nustatykite modulio jungiklį iš OFF pozicijos į REC poziciją. Trumpai 
paspaudus modulį, po 2 sekundžių prasideda įrašymas. Šviečiantis šviesos diodas rodo, kad dabar galite 
pradėti įrašyti. Maksimalus įrašymo laikas – 5 minutės. Likus 30 sekundžių iki maksimalaus įrašymo 
laiko pabaigos, raudonas šviesos diodas pradės mirksėti primindamas Jums užbaigti įrašymą. Po 30 
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sekundžių šviesos diodas užgęsta ir įrašymas sustabdomas. Jeigu norite sustabdyti įrašą, vieną kartą 
paspauskite modulį. Šviesos diodas užgęsta. Dar kartą paspaudus, šviesos diodas vėl užsidega, ir Jūs 
galite tęsti įrašymą. Norėdami sustabdyti įrašymą nepraėjus 5 minutėms, trumpai paspauskite modulį. Po 
įrašymo nustatykite jungiklį atgal į OFF poziciją. Jūsų įrašas išsaugotas.

2. Ištrinti įrašą:
Norėdami ištrinti įrašą, nustatykite jungiklį atgal į REC poziciją ir palaikykite nuspaudę modulį. Šviesos 
diodas pradės mirksėti raudonai ir po ištrynimo išgirsite pyptelėjimą. Paskui galima pradėti naują įrašą, 
kaip aprašyta punkte „1. Individualizuotas įrašas“. Jeigu nieko neįrašysite, vėl skambės lopšinė.

3. Vienkartinis arba daugkartinis įrašo atkūrimas:
Nustatykite jungiklį į PLAY poziciją. Jeigu prieš tai padarėte įrašą, šviesos diodas šviečia raudonai. Jis 
užgęsta, kai tik trumpai paspaudžiamas modulis, ir įrašas atkuriamas.
Naudodami „Sleep Well for babies“ lėlę, turite galimybę iki 6 kartų atkartoti individualų įrašą. Norėdami 
tai padaryti, po perjungimo į PLAY poziciją per pirmąsias 10 įrašo sekundžių keletą kartų paspauskite 
modulį (paspaudimų skaičius atitinka pakartojimus, pvz., 3 paspaudimai reiškia, kad įrašas bus 
atkuriamas 3 kartus). Įrašą galite atkurti iki 6 kartų ir taip pasiekti maksimalią 30 minučių atkūrimo 
trukmę.
Praėjus 10 sekundžių po įrašo atkūrimo pradžios, atkūrimą galima bet kada sustabdyti paspaudus modulį 
ir vėl tęsti atkūrimą toje pačioje vietoje iš naujo paspaudus modulį.

Prašome atkreipti dėmesį, kad atkūrimo garsumas priklauso nuo įrašymo garsumo.

4. Vienkartinis arba daugkartinis įrašo atkūrimas be individualaus įrašo:
Jeigu nesate padarę individualaus įrašo, galite atkurti iš anksto išsaugotą lopšinę PLAY režimu. Norėdami 
tai padaryti, perjunkite jungiklį į PLAY poziciją ir tęskite, kaip aprašyta 3 punkte. 
Lopšinės trukmė – 30 sekundžių. Jeigu įrašo atkūrimą pakartosite 6 kartus, maksimalus atkūrimo laikas 
– 3 minutės.

5. Budėjimo režimas:
Akumuliatoriaus tausojimo sumetimais modulis pereis į budėjimo režimą, jeigu dvi minutes po įrašo 
pabaigos nevyksta jokie papildomi veiksmai. Paspauskite modulį, kad vėl įjungtumėte PLAY (atkūrimo) 
režimą. 

WEEE, informācija visiem eiropas patērētājiem. Visus produktus, uz kuriem ir 
marķējums – pārsvītrota atkritumu tvertne, turpmāk vairs nedrīkst nodot nešķirotos 
sadzīves atkritumos, tos jāsavāc atsevišķi.  Savākšanas un pārstrādes organizācijām Eiropā 
jāizveido atpakaļ nodošanas un savākšanas sistēmas. WEEE-izstrādājumus bez maksas var 
nodot tiem paredzētajās savākšanas vietās. Šie pasākumi tiek pamatoti ar vides aizsardzību 
pret iespējamo kaitējumu, ko tai varētu nodarīt bīstamās substances, kas atrodas 
elektriskajās un elektroniskajās iekārtās.

ET
Üldine juhis
Soovitame Teil enne toote esmakordset kasutamist kasutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi lugeda ning nii selle kui 
ka pakendi alles hoida, juhuks kui peaksite neid hiljem vajama.

Tähelepanu:
• Palun jälgige oma last mängu ajal.
• Mänguasja tohib kokku panna ja puhastada ainult täiskasvanu. 
• Kontrollige toodet regulaarselt kahjustuste suhtes ja vajaduse korral vahetage see välja. Hoidke 

kahjustatud toodet lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
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Info patareide/akude kohta
• Parema esitluse ja vastupidavuse saavutamiseks kasutage leelispatareisid.
• Kasutage vaid neid patareisid, mida konkreetse toote jaoks on soovitatud.
• Patareisid tohivad vahetada vaid täiskasvanud.
• Sisestage patareid õigesti, jälgides polaarsuseid (+ ja -).
• Ärge kasutage korraga erinevat tüüpi või vanu ja uusi patareisid.
• Ärge tekitage patareides lühist.
• Kui te toodet pikema aja jooksul ei kasuta, lülitage sisse-väljalülitamise nupp asendisse “OFF”, et 

patareide eluiga pikendada. Soovitame patareid ka väljavõtta, et vältida võimalikku lekkimist ja 
mänguasja kahjustamist.

• Ärge kasutage korraga tavalisi patareisid ja laetavaid akusid.
• Ärge laadige tavalisi patareisid.
• Tühjad patareid tuleb mänguasjast eemaldada ja viia spetsiaalsesse kogumispunkti.
• Ärge visake patareisid tulle, võivad plahvatada või lekkida.
• Kui  patarei pesa saab märjaks, kuivatage kuiva lapiga.
• Laetavad akud tuleb mänguasjast enne laadimist välja võtta.
• Laetavaid akusid tohib laadida vaid täiskasvanu järelevalve all.
• Veenduge, et patareisahtel on kindlalt ja tihedalt suletud, enne kui annate lelu lapsele mängida.

Märkus patarei kohta
Kuna meie klientide turvalisus on meile oluline, juhime teie tähelepanu sellele, et see toode on 
patareitoitega.
Kontrollige toodet regulaarselt kahjustuste suhtes ja vajaduse korral vahetage see välja. Hoidke 
kahjustatud toodet lastele kättesaamatus kohas. Veenduge alati, et patareid ei oleks kättesaadaval, et 
neid ei saaks alla neelata ega ninna tõmmata. Muuhulgas võib see juhtuda siis, kui patareikate ei ole 
korralikult kinni kruvitud või on defektne. Palun kruvige patareikate alati hoolikalt kinni. Patareid võivad 
põhjustada tõsiseid sisemisi vigastusi. Sellisel juhul pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole!
Hoidke patareisid alati lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
HOIATUS! Kõrvaldage kasutatud patareid kohe. Hoidke uued ja kasutatud patareid lastele kättesaamatus 
kohas. Kui Teil on kahtlus, et patarei neelati alla või sattus muul moel kehasse, pöörduge abi saamiseks 
viivitamatult meditsiiniasutuse poole.

Ettevalmistus
Patareisid tohivad vahetada vaid täiskasvanud.

1. Asetage patareilaekal olev lüliti OFF asendisse.  (Fig.1)
2. Patareilaeka avamiseks kasutage kruvikeerajat. (Fig.1)
3. Sisestage  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) patareid, jälgides polaarsust (+ ja -). (Fig.2)
4. Sulgege patareilaegas kasutades kruvikeerajat. (Fig.1)
5. Asetage patareilaekal olev lüliti PLAY asendisse. 

Funktsioonid
Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies nuku funktsioonide kasutamiseks lülitage selle sees oleva mooduli 
lüliti asendisse PLAY. Kui te pole oma salvestist teinud, siis mängib nukk unelaulu. Salvestise esitamiseks 
lugege selgitusi punktis „3. Salvestise ühekordne või korduv taasesitus“.

1. Isikupärastatud salvestamine
Sleep Well for babies nukuga saate salvestada oma lugusid, laule või helisid. Pannes nukku esitama teie 
salvestist, saab teie laps selle saatel rahulikult magama jääda.

Selleks tuleb esmalt moodul nukust välja võtta. Lülitage moodulil olev lüliti asendist OFF asendisse REC. 
Mooduli lühike vajutus käivitab salvestamise kahesekundilise viivitusega. Põlev LED-tuli annab märku, et 
saate salvestamisega alustada. Maksimaalne salvestusaeg on 5 minutit. 30 sekundit enne maksimaalse 
salvestusaja lõppu hakkab vilkuma punane LED-tuli, andes märku, et peaksite salvestamise lõpetama. 
LED-tuli kustub 30 sekundi möödumisel ja salvestamine peatub. Kui soovite salvestamist peatada, 
vajutage üks kord moodulit. Salvestustuli kustub. Uuesti vajutamisel süttib tuli taas ja saate salvestamist 
jätkata. Selleks, et peatada salvestamine enne 5 minuti möödumist, tuleb korraks vajutada moodulit. 
Pärast salvestamist lülitage lüliti tagasi asendisse OFF. Teie salvestis on sellega salvestatud.
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2. Salvestise kustutamine
Salvestise kustutamiseks lülitage lüliti tagasi asendisse REC ning vajutage ja hoidke moodulit all. LED-
tuli hakkab vilkuma punaselt ja pärast kustutamist kostub piiks. Seejärel saab salvestada uuesti punkti 
„1. Isikupärastatud salvestamine“ selgituse kohaselt. Kui te midagi ei salvesta, siis kõlab taasesitamisel 
uuesti unelaul.

3. Salvestise ühekordne või korduv taasesitus
Lülitage lüliti asendisse PLAY. Kui olete teinud varem salvestise, siis põleb LED-tuli punaselt. See kustub 
siis, kui moodulit vajutatakse korraks ja salvestist esitatakse.
Sleep Well for babies nukk võimaldab teil korrata oma salvestist kuni 6 korda. Selleks tuleb esimese 
10 sekundi jooksul pärast ümberlülitamist vajutada korduvalt PLAY peale (vajutuste arv vastab 
taasesituskordadele, nt 3 vajutust tähendab kolmekordset salvestise esitamist). Saate esitada salvestist 
kuni 6 korda, mis teeb maksimaalseks esitusajaks kokku 30 minutit.
Kui on esitatud salvestise esimesed 10 sekundit, siis on mooduli vajutamisega võimalik peatada esitust 
igal ajal ja jätkata uuesti samast kohast, vajutades seda uuesti.

Pidage meeles, et taasesituse helitugevus sõltub salvestise helitugevusest.

4. Salvestise ühekordne või korduv taasesitus ilma salvestamiseta 
Kui te ei ole midagi salvestanud, siis saate esitada PLAY-režiimis eelsalvestatud unelaulu. Selleks 
lülitage lüliti asendisse PLAY ja jätkake vastavalt punktile 3. Unelaul kestab 30 sekundit. Kuuekordse 
taasesitamise korral on maksimaalne esitusaeg kokku 3 minutit.

5. Ooterežiim (Stand By)
Kui salvestis on esitatud ja kahe minuti jooksul midagi ei tehta, siis lülitub moodul aku säästmiseks 
ooterežiimile (Stand By). PLAY-režiimi aktiveerimiseks tuleb uuesti vajutada moodulit.

WEEE, teave kõikidele tarbijatele Euroopas. (WEEE - elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid 
käsitlev direktiiv)
Kõiki läbikriipsutatud prügikastiga tähistatud tooteid ei tohi ilma sorteerimata panna olmejäätmete 
hulka. Need tooted tuleb eraldi kokku koguda. Euroopas tuleb tagastus- ja kokkukogumissüsteemid 
organiseerida kogumise ja ringlussevõtuga tegelevate organisatsioonide poolt. WEEE-tooteid saab 
tasuta utiliseerida selleks ettenähtud kogumispunktides. Põhjus seisneb keskkonna kaitsmises elektri- ja 
elektroonikaseadmetes sisalduvate ohtlike ainete poolt tekitatavate võimalike kahjustuste eest.

PL
Wskazówki ogólne:
Przed pierwszym użyciem produktu zalecamy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi i zachować ją 
wraz z opakowaniem, aby w razie potrzeby móc skorzystać z niej w przyszłości.

Uwaga:
• Sprawój nadzór nad dzieckiem w czasie zabawy.
• Produkt może ustawiać i czyścić wyłącznie osoba dorosła. 
• Regularnie sprawdzaj artykuł pod kątem uszkodzeń i w razie potrzeby wymień części. Uszkodzony 

artykuł przechowuj w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

Bezpieczne użytkowanie baterii/akumulatorków
• Używaj alkalicznych baterii dla lepszej jakości użytkowania zabawki i dłuższej jej żywotności.
• Używaj tylko rekomendowanego rodzaju baterii.
• Baterie powinny być wymienianie tylko przez osobę dorosłą.
• Baterie powinny być umieszczane we właściwym kierunku polaryzacji.
• Różne rodzaje baterii lub nowe i zużyte baterie nie powinny być ze sobą mieszane.
• Nie dopuść do zwarcia biegunów baterii - nie wolno zwierac zacisków przyłączeniowych.
• Jeśli nie używasz zabawki przez dłuższy czas, ustaw przełacznik w pozycji “OFF”,  wyjmij baterie w 

celu zapobiegnięcia wyciekowi i zniszczeniu mechanizmu.
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• Nie mieszaj baterii wielokrotnego ładowania z bateriami jednorazowymi.
• Baterie jednorazowego użytku nie nadają się do ponownego naładowania.
• Wyczerpane baterie powinny być usunięte z zabawki i zostawione w punkcie zbiórki zużytego 

sprzętu elektronicznego.
• Nie wystawiaj baterii na działanie ognia, baterie mogą wyciec lub eksplodować
• Jeśli woda dostanie się do przedziału na baterie, osusz go przy pomocy suchej sciereczki.
• Baterie do wielokrotnego ładowania powinny być wyjęte z zabawki zanim zostaną podłączone do 

ładownia.
• Baterie do wielokrotnego ładowania powinny być ładowane pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
• Prosimy upewnić się, że kasetka z bateriami jest prawidłowo zamknięta, zanim jeszcze przekażą 

Państwo zabawkę swemu dziecku do zabawy.

Wskazówka dotycząca baterii
Bezpieczeństwo naszych klientów jest dla nas szczególnie ważne, dlatego informujemy, że ten artykuł 
jest zasilany bateriami.
Regularnie sprawdzaj artykuł pod kątem uszkodzeń i w razie potrzeby go wymień. Uszkodzony artykuł 
przechowuj w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Zawsze przechowuj baterie w niedostępnym miejscu, 
tak aby nie mogły zostać połknięte ani dostać się do dróg oddechowych. Może się tak zdarzyć, m.in. 
jeśli pokrywa komory baterii nie jest prawidłowo przykręcona lub jest uszkodzona. Zawsze starannie 
dokręcaj pokrywę komory baterii. Baterie mogą być przyczyną ciężkich obrażeń wewnętrznych. W takim 
przypadku konieczna jest natychmiastowa pomoc lekarska!
Zawsze przechowuj baterie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
OSTRZEZENIE! Zużyte baterie bezzwłocznie utylizować. Nowe i zużyte baterie przechowywać z dala od 
dzieci. W razie podejrzenia, że baterie zostały połknięte lub w inny sposób dostały się do organizmu 
natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem.

Przygotowanie
Baterie mogą być wymieniane tylko przez osobę dorosłą

1. Ustaw przełącznik na przedziale na baterie w pozycji “OFF”.  (Fig.1)
2. Uzyj śróbokrętu do otwarcia przedziału na baterie. (Fig.1)
3. Włóż  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) baterie. Sprawdź czy polaryzacja jest prawidłowa. (Fig.2)
4. Przykręć przy użyciu śrubokrętu pokrywkę przedziału na baterie. (Fig.1)
5. Ustaw przełącznik na przedziale na baterie w pozycji “PLAY”. 

Funkcje
Aby korzystać z funkcji lalki Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, ustaw przełącznik na module wewnątrz 
lalki w pozycji PLAY. Jeżeli nie zapisano spersonalizowanego nagrania, lalka zagra kołysankę. Informacje 
o funkcji odtwarzania znajdują się poniżej w punkcie „3. Pojedyncze lub wielkokrotne odtwarzanie 
nagrania”.

1. Spersonalizowane nagranie:
Przy użyciu lalki Sleep Well for babies możesz nagrać własne bajki, piosenki lub dźwięki. Lalka odtwarza 
Twoje nagranie, a dziecko może spokojnie zasnąć słysząc Twój głos.

W tym celu najpierw wyjmij moduł z lalki. Na module przestaw przełącznik z pozycji OFF w pozycję REC. 
Krótkie naciśnięcie modułu aktywuje funkcję nagrywania z 2-sekundowym opóźnieniem. Świecąca 
dioda LED sygnalizuje, że możesz rozpocząć nagrywanie. Masz do dyspozycji maksymalnie 5 minut. 
30 sekund przed końcem maksymalnego czasu nagrywania czerwona dioda LED zaczyna migać, 
sygnalizując, że należy zakończyć nagranie. Po 30 sekundach dioda LED gaśnie, a funkcja nagrywania 
się wyłącza. Jeżeli chcesz przerwać nagrywanie, naciśnij moduł jeden raz. Dioda funkcji nagrywania 
zgaśnie. Po ponownym naciśnięciu dioda ponownie się zaświeci, a Ty możesz kontynuować nagrywanie. 
Aby zakończyć nagrywanie przed upływem 5 minut, naciśnij krótko moduł. Po zakończeniu nagrywania 
ustaw przełącznik ponownie w pozycji OFF. Tym samym nagranie zostanie zapisane.

2. Usuwanie nagrania:
Aby usunąć nagranie, ustaw przełącznik ponownie w pozycji REC, naciśnij moduł i przytrzymaj. 
Dioda LED zacznie migać na czerwono, a po usunięciu nagrania rozlegnie się piknięcie. Potem można 
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zarejestrować nowe nagranie zgodnie z opisem w punkcie „1. Spersonalizowane nagranie“. Jeżeli nie 
zarejestrujesz nagrania, podczas odtwarzania odgrywana będzie kołysanka.

3. Pojedyncze lub wielkokrotne odtwarzanie nagrania:
Ustaw przełącznik w pozycji PLAY. Jeżeli zarejestrowano uprzednio nagranie, dioda LED będzie się 
świecić na czerwono. Dioda zgaśnie po krótkim naciśnięciu modułu, a nagranie zostanie odtworzone.
Lalka Sleep Well for babies umożliwia 6-krotne odtworzenie spersonalizowanego nagrania. W tym celu w 
pierwszych 10 sekundach po ustawieniu przełącznika w pozycji PLAY naciśnij
moduł kilkakrotnie (liczba naciśnięć odpowiada liczbie powtórzeń, tj. 3 naciśnięcia oznaczają 3-krotne 
odtworzenie nagrania). Możesz odtworzyć nagranie maksymalnie 6 razy, a tym samym uzyskasz 
maksymalną długość odtwarzania wynoszącą 30 minut.
Po odtworzeniu 10 sekund nagrania odtwarzanie może zostać przerwane w dowolnym momencie po 
naciśnięciu modułu, a po kolejnym naciśnięciu jest wznawiane od miejsca zatrzymania.

Pamiętaj, że głośność odtwarzania zależy od głośności nagrywania.

4. Pojedyncze lub wielkokrotne odtwarzanie bez nagrania: Jeżeli nie zarejestrowano 
spersonalizowanego nagrania, w trybie PLAY można odtwarzać nagraną kołysankę. W tym celu ustaw 
przełącznik w pozycji PLAY i postępuj zgodnie z opisem w punkcie 3. Kołysanka trwa 30 sekund. Przy 
6-krotnym powtórzeniu oznacza to maksymalną długość odtwarzania wynoszącą 3 minuty.

5. Tryb czuwania:
W celu oszczędzania baterii moduł przechodzi w tryb czuwania, jeżeli po zakończeniu nagrania przez 2 
minuty nie aktywowano żadnej funkcji. Po naciśnięciu modułu aktywujesz ponownie tryb PLAY.

WEEE, Informacja dla wszystkich konsumentów europejskich. Wszystkie produkty, oznakowane 
znakiem przekreślonego pojemnika na śmieci, nie mogà być  usuwane z niesortowanymi odpadami 
domowymi. Muszą być one gromadzone oddzielnie. Systemy zwrotne i zbiorcze w Europie powinny 
być organizowane przez organizacje zajmujące się zbiórką i recyklingiem odpadów. Produkty WEEE 
mogą być  usuwane bezpłatnie w odpowiednich punktach zbiórki odpadów ze względu na ochronę 
środowiska przed potencjalnymi zagrożeniami spowodowanymi niebezpiecznymi substancjami 
zawartymi w urządzeniach elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

CS
Všeobecný pokyn:
Ještě, než produkt začnete používat, pročtěte si, prosím, pozorně návod. Nezapomeňte jej spolu s 
originálním obalem dobře uschovat, neboť nelze vyloučit, že se vám bude v budoucnu ještě hodit.

Mějte na zřeteli:
• Používejte pouze pod dohledem dospělé osoby.
• Hračku smí sestavit a čistit jenom rodiče. 
• Pravidelně prosím kontrolujte není-li výrobek poškozený a případně ho vyměňte. Poškozený 

výrobek uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.

Informace o bezpečném použití baterií/dobíjecích baterií
• Doporučujeme používat alkalické baterie, protože mají delší životnost.
• Používejte pouze doporučený typ baterií.
• Baterie musí vždy vkládat a vyměňovat dospělá osoba.
• Baterie vkládejte vždy se správnou polaritou (+ a -).
• Nemíchejte různé typy baterií nebo staré a nové baterie.
• Baterie nezkratujte.
• Pokud produkt po delší čas nepoužíváte, přepněte přepínač do polohy “OFF” pro delší životnost 

baterií. Doporučujeme také baterie vyjmout, abyste předešli jejich možnému vytečení a poškození 
jednotky.

• Nemíchejte dobíjecí a nedobíjecí baterie.
• Nenabíjejte nedobíjecí baterie.
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• Odstraňte vybité baterie z hračky a odneste je na některé z míst zpětného odběru.
• Chraňte výrobek před přímým ohněm, baterie mohou vytéct nebo explodovat.
• Pokud se do přihrádky na baterie dostane voda, vysušte ji prosím hadříkem.
• Používáte-li dobíjecí baterie, vyjměte je prosím před nabíjením z přihrádky na baterie.
• Dobíjecí baterie se smí nabíjet pouze pod dohledem dospělé osoby.
• Než necháte dítě hrát si s produktem, přesvědčte se, že je přihrádka na baterie bezpečně a 

neprodyšně uzavřena.

Instrukce k bateriím
Jelikož nám velmi záleží na bezpečnosti našich zákazníků, chtěli bychom vás upozornit, že tento výrobek 
funguje na baterie.
Pravidelně prosím kontrolujte není-li výrobek poškozený a případně ho vyměňte. Poškozený výrobek 
uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Vždy zajistěte, aby nebyly baterie přístupné. Mohlo by dojít k jejich 
spolknutí nebo vdechnutí. K tomu může dojít mimo jiné v případě, že je přihrádka na baterie nesprávně 
zašroubovaná nebo je poškozená. Víko baterie prosím vždy pečlivě a pevně zašroubujte. Baterie mohou 
způsobit vážná vnitřní poranění. V takovém případě vyhledejte okamžité lékařské ošetření!
Baterie uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
VAROVÁNÍ ! Vybité baterie okamžitě zlikvidujte. Nové a použité baterie uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. 
Pokud máte podezření, že jste baterie spolkli nebo se dostali do těla dostaly jiným způsobem, okamžitě 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

Příprava
Baterie by měly být vloženy dospělou osobou následovně:

1. Přepněte přepínač na přihrádce na baterie do polohy “OFF”.  (Fig.1)
2. Pomocí křížového šroubováku otevřete přihrádku na baterie. (Fig.1)
3. Vložte  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) baterie. Zkontrolujte správnost polarity. (Fig.2)
4. Zašroubujte zpět víčko přihrádky na baterie.  (Fig.1)
5. Přepněte přepínač na přihrádce na baterie do polohy “PLAY”. 

Funkce:
Abyste mohli využívat funkce panenky Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, zapněte spínač na modulu 
uvnitř panenky do polohy PLAY (Přehrát). Pokud nemáte uloženou žádnou vlastní nahrávku, přehraje 
panenka ukolébavku. Vysvětlivky týkající se přehrávání najdete pod bodem „3. Jednorázové nebo 
opakované přehrávání záznamu“.

1. Pořízení vlastní nahrávky:
S panenkou Sleep Well for babies můžete nahrávat vlastní pohádky, písničky nebo zvuky. Po přehrání 
paneny může vaše miminko spokojeně usnout poslechem vašeho hlasu.

Kvůli tomu nejdříve vyjměte modul z panenky. Na modulu nastavte spínač z polohy OFF (Vyp) na polohu 
REC (Nahrát). Krátkým stisknutím modulu se aktivuje nahrávání se zpožděním dvou sekund. Svítící 
kontrolka LED dává signál, že teď můžete začít pořizovat svou nahrávku. Maximální doba nahrávání je 5 
minut. 30 sekund před koncem maximální doby nahrávání začne blikat červená LED kontrolka, která vám 
připomene, že musíte nahrávání ukončit. Po 30 sekundách zhasne LED kontrolka a nahrávání se zastaví. 
Pokud chcete nahrávání přerušit, stiskněte jednou modul. Světlo pro nahrávání zhasne. Opětovným 
stisknutím zase začne toto světlo svítit a vy můžete pokračovat v nahrávání. Abyste nahrávání ukončili 
před uplynutím pěti minut, stiskněte na chvíli modul. Po nahrávání nastavte spínač zpět do polohy OFF 
(Vyp). Tím svou nahrávku uložíte.

2. Smazání nahrávky:
Nahraný obsah můžete smazat tak, že spínač znovu nastavíte do polohy REC (Nahrávání) a po stisknutí 
modulu jej přidržíte stisknutý. LED kontrolka začne svítit červeně a po smazání zazní zapípání. Potom 
může být pořízena nová nahrávka podle popisu uvedeného pod „1. Pořízení vlastní nahrávky“. Pokud 
nebudete pořizovat žádnou nahrávku, zazní při přehrávání opět ukolébavka.
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3. Jednorázové nebo opakované přehrávání nahrávky:
Nastavte spínač do polohy PLAY (Přehrát). Pokud jste předtím pořídili nějakou nahrávku, začne LED 
kontrolka svítit červeně a zhasne, pokud se modul na chvíli stiskne, pak se začne záznam přehrávat.
Díky Sleep Well for babies můžete vlastní pořízenou nahrávku opakovat až 6x. Kvůli tomu během 
prvních 10 sekund po přepnutí několikrát stiskněte PLAY (Přehrát) (počet stisknutí odpovídá počtu 
opakování, např. 3x stisknout znamená 3x přehrát nahrávku). Nahrávku můžete přehrát až 6x, čímž 
využijete maximální dobu přehrávání 30 minut.
Jakmile se přehraje prvních 10 sekund nahrávky, lze přehrávání kdykoli stisknutím modulu zastavit a 
opětovným stisknutím stejného místa v něm zase pokračovat.

Upozorňujeme, že hlasitost reprodukovaného záznamu je závislá na hlasitosti pořizovaného záznamu.

4. Jednorázové nebo opakované přehrávání bez nahrávky: Pokud jste nepořídili žádnou vlastní 
nahrávku, můžete v režimu PLAY (Přehrát) přehrávat předem uloženou ukolébavku. Nastavte spínač do 
polohy PLAY (Přehrát) a dál postupujte tak, jak je uvedeno v bodu 3. Ukolébavka trvá 30 sekund. Při šesti 
opakováních je maximální doba 3 minuty.
5. Režim Stand By (Pohotovostní režim):
Modul se přepne do pohotovostního režimu a tím šetří baterii poté, co se nahrávka přehraje a po dobu 
dvou minut není provedena žádná akce. Režim PLAY (Přehrát) se zase aktivuje stisknutím modulu.

Likvidace dle Směrnice o OEEZ  (odpady z elektrických a elektronických zařízení )
Všechny výrobky označené symbolem přeškrtnutého kontejneru na odpadky se nesmí vyhazovat spolu 
s ostatním neseparovaným odpadem z domácnosti, ale je nutné je likvidovat samostatně. Organizace 
pověřené recyklací k tomu zřídily tzv. místa zpětného odběru, kde jsou bezplatně odebírány staré 
přístroje z domácností. Elektrická a elektronická zařízení (EEZ) a baterie mohou obsahovat materiály, 
součásti a látky, které mohou představovat nebezpečí pro životní prostředí nebo zdraví člověka, pokud 
nejsou zlikvidovány správně.

SK
Všeobecný pokyn:
Pred prvým použitím výrobku si, prosím, dôkladne preštudujte návod na použitie a spolu s obalom si ho 
pre prípad neskoršej potreby odložte.

Upozornenie: 
• Používajte iba pod dohľadom dospelej osoby.
• Výrobok môžu poskladať a čistiť iba dospelé osoby. 
• Pravidelne kontrolujte, či výrobok nie je poškodený  a v prípade potreby ho vymeňte. Poškodený 

výrobok uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.

Informácie pre bezpečné zaobchádzanie s batériami/dobíjacími batériami
• Odporúčame používať alkalické batérie, keďže majú dlhšiu životnosť.
• Používajte iba odporúčaný typ batérií.
• Batérie môžu vkladať a vymieňať iba dospelé osoby.
• Batérie vložte tak, aby boli póly správne orientované ( + a – ).
• Nesmú sa spolu používať rozličné typy batérií, ako ani nové a použité batérie.
• Batérie nikdy neskratujte.
• V prípade dlhšieho nepoužívania prepnite prepínač do polohy OFF pre dlhšiu životnosť batérií. 

Tiež sa odporúča batérie z hračky vybrať, aby ste predišli ich možnému vytečeniu a poškodeniu 
jednotky.

• Nepoužívajte spolu nabíjacie batérie a nenabíjacie batérie.
• Batérie, ktoré nie sú určené na nabíjanie, nenabíjať.
• Vybité batérie vyberte a odovzdajte ich do zberne odpovedajúceho odpadu.
• Chráňte výrobok pred priamým ohňom, batérie môžu vytiecť alebo explodovať.
• Pokiaľ sa do priehradky na batérie dostane voda, vysušte ju handričkou.
• Pri použití nabíjacích batérií ich pred nabíjaním z priehradky na batérie vyberte.
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• Nabíjateľné batérie sa môžu nabíjať  iba pod dozorom dospelej osoby.
• Predtým ako dáte produkt dieťaťu na hranie, sa presvedčte, či je priehradka na batérie bezpečne a 

tesne zatvorená.

Pokyny k batériám
Bezpečnosť našich zákazníkov je pre nás výnimočne dôležitá, preto vás chceme upozorniť na to, že tento 
výrobok funguje na batérie.
Pravidelne kontrolujte, či výrobok nie je poškodený a v prípade potreby ho vymeňte. Poškodený výrobok 
uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. Vždy zaistite, aby deti nemali prístup k batériám a nemohli ich prehltnúť 
ani vdýchnuť. To sa môže stať okrem iného aj vtedy, ak priehradka na batériu nie je riadne zaskrutkovaná 
alebo ak je poškodená. Kryt batérie vždy starostlivo zaskrutkujte. Batérie môžu spôsobiť ťažké vnútorné 
zranenia. V takom prípade je nutné okamžite vyhľadať lekársku pomoc!
Batérie držte vždy mimo dosahu detí.
UPOZORNENIE ! Vybité batérie okamžite zlikvidujte. Nové a použité batérie uchovávajte mimo dosahu 
detí. Ak máte podozrenie, že ste batérie prehltli alebo sa dostali do tela akýmkoľvek iným spôsobom, 
okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

Príprava
Batérie by mali byť vložené dospelou osobou nasledovne:

1. Prepnite prepínač na priehradke na batérie do polohy “OFF”.  (Fig.1)
2. Pomocou krížového skrutkovača otvorte priehradku na batérie. (Fig.1)
3. Vložte  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) batérie. Skontrolujte správnosť polarity. (Fig.2)
4. Zaskrutkujte späť viečko priehradky na batérie. (Fig.1)
5. Prepnite prepínač na priehradke na batérie do polohy PLAY”. 

Funkcie
Ak chcete použiť funkcie bábiky Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, prepnite prepínač na module 
vnútri bábiky do polohy PLAY (Prehrať). Ak ešte nemáte uloženú individuálnu nahrávku, bábika 
prehrá uspávanku. Pri prehrávaní postupujte podľa pokynov uvedených v časti „3. Jednorázové alebo 
opakované prehrávanie záznamu“.

1. Individualizovaná nahrávka:
S bábikou Sleep Well for babies môžete nahrávať vlastné príbehy, piesne alebo zvuky. Keď ich bábika 
prehráva, môže vaše dieťa pokojne zaspávať pri zvuku vášho hlasu.

Najprv vyberte modul z bábiky. Prepnite prepínač na module z polohy OFF (Vypnuté) do polohy REC 
(Záznam). Nahrávanie sa po krátkom stlačení modulu aktivuje s oneskorením 2 sekúnd. Svietiaca 
kontrolka LED signalizuje, že už môžete začať nahrávať. K dispozícii máte maximálne 5 minút záznamu. 
30 sekúnd pred uplynutím maximálneho času záznamu začne blikať červená kontrolka LED a upozorní 
vás na blížiaci sa koniec nahrávania. Po 30 sekundách LED zhasne a nahrávanie sa zastaví. Ak chcete 
pozastaviť nahrávanie, modul stlačte jeden raz. Kontrolka nahrávania zhasne. Opätovným stlačením 
sa kontrolka znova rozsvieti a môžete pokračovať v nahrávaní. Ak chcete ukončiť nahrávanie pred 
uplynutím 5 minút, krátko stlačte modul. Po nahrávaní prepnite prepínač späť do polohy OFF (Vypnuté). 
Uložíte tak svoj záznam.

2. Odstránenie nahrávky:
Ak chcete odstrániť nahrávku, prepnite prepínač späť na REC (Záznam), modul stlačte a podržte stlačený. 
Začne blikať červená kontrolka LED a po odstránení sa rozoznie zvukový signál. Podľa pokynov v bode 
„1. Individualizovaná nahrávka“ teraz môžete nahrať nový záznam. Ak nič nenahráte, znova sa bude 
prehrávať uspávanka.

3. Jednorázové alebo opakované prehrávanie nahrávky:
Prepínač prepnite do polohy PLAY (Prehrať). Ak ste si predtým už nahrali vlastnú nahrávku, rozsvieti sa 
červená kontrolka LED. Zhasne hneď po krátkom stlačení modulu a záznam sa prehrá.
Sleep Well for babies umožňuje prehrať individuálnu nahrávku max. 6-krát. Dosiahnete to tak, že behom 
prvých 10 sekúnd po prepnutí opakovane stlačíte PLAY (Prehrať) (počet stlačení zodpovedá počtu 
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opakovaní, napr. tri stlačenia zodpovedajú trom prehrávaniam nahrávky). Záznam môžete prehrať až 
6-krát a dosiahnuť tak maximálny čas prehrávania 30 minút.
Po prehratí prvých 10 sekúnd nahrávky sa prehrávanie dá kedykoľvek zastaviť stlačením modulu. 
Opätovným stlačením sa v prehrávaní pokračuje od toho istého miesta.

Upozorňujeme, že hlasitosť reprodukcie závisí od hlasitosti pri nahrávaní záznamu.

4. Jednorázové alebo opakované prehrávanie bez nahrávky: 
Ak ste si nenahrali žiadnu vlastnú nahrávku, môžete prehrávať vopred uloženú uspávanku v režime PLAY 
(Prehrať). Prepnite prehrávač do polohy PLAY (Prehrať) a ďalej postupujte podľa bodu 3. Uspávanka trvá 
30 sekúnd. V prípade opakovania bude maximálny čas prehrávania 3 minúty a uspávanka sa prehraje 
6-krát.

5. Režim Stand By (Pohotovostný režim):
Ak dve minúty po ukončení prehrávanie nebude nasledovať žiadna ďalšia akcia, prepne sa modul do 
pohotovostného režimu (Stand By), aby sa šetrila batéria. Stlačením modulu sa znova aktivuje režim 
PLAY (Prehrať).

Likvidácia podľa Smernice  o OEEZ  (odpady z elektrických a elektronických zariadení)
Všetky výrobky označené symbolom preškrtnutého kontajneru sa nesmú vyhadzovať spolu s ostatným 
neseparovaným odpadom z domácnosti, ale je nutné ich likvidovať samostatne. Organizácie poverené 
recyklovaním na to zriadili zberné miesta. Elektrické a elektronické zariadenia a batérie môžu obsahovať 
materiály, súčasti a látky, ktoré môžu predstavovať nebezpečenstvo pre životné prostredie alebo zdravie 
človeka, pokiaľ nie sú zlikvidované správne.

SL
Splošni napotki:
Svetujemo vam, da pred prvo uporabo izdelka skrbno preberete navodila za uporabo in jih shranite 
skupaj z embalažo, če bi jih pozneje morda znova potrebovali.

Prosimo, upoštevajte:
• Nadzorujte svojega otroka.
• Igračo smejo sestavljati in čistiti le odrasli.
 • Redno preverjajte morebitne poškodbe izdelka in ga po potrebi zamenjajte. Poškodovan izdelek 

hranite zunaj dosega otrok.

Baterije
• Uporabljati alkalne baterije za boljše in daljše delovanje.
• Uporabljati samo baterije,ki so priporočene za ta izdelek.
• Baterije naj menja samo odrasla oseba.
• Bodite pozorni, da so baterije pravilno vstavljene.
• Uporabljajte samo baterije istega tipa. Ne mešajte novih in starih baterij.
• Ne povzročajte kratkega stika med napajalnimi priključki.
• Ko vozilo ni v uporabi ga izklopite in odstranite vse baterije, če v uporabi ne bo dlje časa.
• Ne mešajte alkalnih baterij in baterij za polnjenje.
• Ne polnite baterij, ki niso za polnjenje.
• Izrabljene baterije odvrzite na za to predvideno mesto.
• Baterije ne puščajte v bližini ognja, ker jih lahko raznese, ali začnejo puščati.
• V primeru, da voda zoči predalček za baterije, ga posušite s suho krpo.
• Baterije pred polnjenjem odstranite iz vozila.
• Če uporabljate baterije za polnjenje, jih polnite samo v nadzoru odrasle osebe.
• Vedno preverite, da je baterijski predalček varno in tesno zaprt, preden ga izročite otroku za 

igranje.
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Napotek glede baterij
Ker je varnost naših kupcev na prvem mestu, bi vas radi opozorili, da ta izdelek deluje na baterije.
Redno preverjajte morebitne poškodbe izdelka in ga po potrebi zamenjajte. Poškodovan izdelek hranite 
zunaj dosega otrok. Vedno poskrbite, da baterije niso dosegljive in jih posledično ni mogoče pogoltniti 
ali vdahniti. To se lahko med drugim zgodi, ko pokrov baterijskega razdelka ni pravilno privit oziroma je 
poškodovan. Pokrov baterijskega razdelka vedno skrbno privijte. Baterije lahko povzročijo hude notranje 
poškodbe. V tem primeru je potrebna takojšnja zdravniška pomoč!
Baterije vedno hranite zunaj dosega otrok.
OPOZORILO! Prazne baterije takoj odstranite. Nove in stare baterije hranite zunaj dosega otrok. Če 
sumite, da je prišlo do zaužitja baterije ali je ta na kakršen koli drug način prišla v telo, nemudoma 
poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

Priprava
Baterije naj pravilno vstavi odrasla oseba.

1. Stikalo postavite v položaj “OFF”. (Fig.1)
2. Predalček za baterije odprite z izvijačem (Fig.1)
3. Ko baterije  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) vstavljate bodite pozirni na pravi pol baterije. (Fig.2)
4. Privijte pokrovček nazaj preko baterij, ko bodo lete vstavljene. (Fig.1)
5. Stikalo postavite v položaj “PLAY”. 

Funkcije
Da bi lahko uporabljali funkcije igrače Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, preklopite stikalo na modulu 
v notranjosti lutke v položaj PLAY. Če niste shranili svojega individualnega posnetka, bo lutka zaigrala 
uspavanko. Za predvajanje preberite razdelek »3. Enkratno ali večkratno predvajanje posnetka« v 
nadaljevanju.

1. Individualiziran posnetek:
Z lutko Sleep Well for babies lahko posnamete svoje lastne pravljice, pesmi ali zvoke. Ko lutka predvaja 
posnetek, lahko vaš dojenček mirno zaspi ob poslušanju vašega glasu.

V ta namen najprej vzemite modul iz lutke. Na modulu prestavite stikalo iz položaja OFF v položaj REC. 
S kratkim pritiskom na modul se z zakasnitvijo 2 sekund prične snemanje. Ko lučka LED zasveti, lahko 
začnete snemati. Posnamete lahko največ 5-minutni posnetek. 30 sekund pred koncem najdaljšega časa 
snemanja prične rdeča lučka LED utripati in vas opozori, da kmalu končate snemanje. Po 30 sekundah 
lučka LED ugasne in snemanje se zaustavi. Če želite med snemanjem prekiniti postopek, enkrat pritisnite 
na modul. Lučka za snemanje ugasne. Ko ponovno pritisnete na modul, prične lučka spet svetiti in lahko 
nadaljujete s snemanjem. Da končate snemanje pred potekom 5 minut, na kratko pritisnite na modul. Po 
snemanju prestavite stikalo spet v položaj OFF. Tako bo vaš posnetek shranjen.

2. Brisanje posnetka
Da izbrišete posnetek, prestavite stikalo v položaj REC, pritisnite na modul in držite. Rdeča lučka LED 
prične utripati in ko je posnetek izbrisan, se oglasi pisk. Nato lahko ustvarite
nov posnetek, kot je opisano v razdelku »1. Individualiziran posnetek«. Če ne ustvarite novega posnetka, 
bo ob vklopu spet predvajana uspavanka.

3. Enkratno ali večkratno predvajanje posnetka:
Prestavite stikalo v položaj PLAY. Če ste pred tem ustvarili posnetek, lučka LED sveti v rdeči barvi. Ko na 
kratko pritisnete na modul, lučka ugasne in posnetek se predvaja.
S punčko Sleep Well for babies lahko posamezni posnetek ponavljate do 6-krat. Zato v prvih 10 
sekundah po preklopu stikala v položaj PLAY večkrat pritisnite na modul (število pritiskov pomeni število 
ponovitev predvajanja, npr. 3 pritiski pomenijo, da se bo posnetek predvajal 3-krat). Posnetek lahko 
predvajate do 6-krat, s tem bo dosežena skupna dolžina predvajanja 30 minut.
Potem ko je bilo predvajanih prvih 10 sekund posnetka, lahko predvajanje kadarkoli ustavite, tako da 
pritisnete na modul. S ponovnim pritiskom se predvajanje nadaljuje od točke, v kateri ste posnetek 
zaustavili.
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Upoštevajte, da je glasnost predvajanja odvisna od glasnosti posnetka. 

4. Enkratno ali večkratno predvajanje brez posnetka: 
Če niste ustvarili individualnega posnetka, lahko v načinu PLAY predvajate vnaprej posneto uspavanko. 
V ta namen prestavite stikalo v položaj PLAY in naredite, kot je opisano v točki 3. Uspavanka traja 30 
sekund. Če se uspavanka 6-krat ponovi, je skupen čas predvajanja 3 minute.
5. Način pripravljenosti
Da se ohrani baterija, bo modul preklopil v način pripravljenosti, če v dveh minutah po končanem 
predvajanju ni bilo drugih aktivnosti. Način PLAY lahko znova aktivirate s pritiskom na modul.

WEEE, informacije za vse evropske potrošnike.
Nobenega izdelka, ki je oznacen z precrtano kanto za smeti, se ne sme veã odlagati v nerazvršcene 
hišne odpadke. Takšne izdelke je treba zbirati loceno. Sistemi za zbiranje in odlaganje odpadkov v Evropi 
morajo biti doloceni in organizirani s strani organizacij za zbiranje in recikliranje odpadkov. Izdelki WEEE 
se lahko odlagajo na ustreznih zbirališcih. Razlog temu je zašcita okolja pred možnimi poškodbami, ki jih 
lahko povzrocajo nevarne snovi v elektricnih in elektronicnih napravah.

RO
Indicație generală:
Înaintea primei utilizări a produsului vă recomandăm să citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile de utilizare și să le 
păstrați împreună cu ambalajul pentru cazul în care veți avea nevoie de ele la un moment ulterior.

Vă rugăm să aveţi în vedere:
• Supravegheaţi-vă cu atenţie copilul.
• Jucăria poate fi asamblată şi curăţată numai de părinţi. 
• Vă rugăm să verificați periodic articolul dacă nu prezintă deteriorări și eventual înlocuiți-l. Păstrați 

articolul deteriorat în afara razei de acțiune a copiilor.

Informaţii despre baterii şi acumulatori:
• Folosiţi baterii alkaline pentru o mai bună performanţă şi durată de funcţionare.
• Folosiţi doar tipul de baterii recomandate pentru fiecare unitate.
• Bateriile trebuie înlocuite numai de către un adult.
• Inseraţi bateriile cu polaritatea corectă (direcţia + şi -). 
• Nu amestecaţi tipuri diferite de baterii sau baterii noi cu baterii vechi.
• Nu încercaţi să scurtcircuitaţi bateriile.
• Atunci când nu folosiţi produsul pentru un timp îndelungat, apăsaţi butonul în poziţia “OFF” 

pentru o durată mai mare de funcţionare a bateriilor. Vă recomandăm de asemenea, să îndepărtaţi 
bateriile pentru a preveni scurgerile bateriilor şi defectarea unităţii electrice.

• Nu amestecaţi baterii reîncărcabile cu baterii ne-reîncărcabile.
• Nu încercaţi să încărcaţi bateriile ne-reîncărcabile.
• Bateriile consumate trebuie îndepărtate din produs şi duse la un centru special de colectare a 

deşeurilor.
• Nu aruncaţi bateriile în foc pentru că acestea se pot scurge sau pot exploda.
• Dacă intră apă în compartimentul de baterii, stergeţi foarte bine interiorul cu o cârpă uscată.
• Bateriile reîncărcabile trebuie îndepărtate din produs înainte de a le reîncărca.
• Bateriile reîncărcabile se încarcă doar sub supravegherea unui adult.
• Asiguraţi-vă ca apa să nu atingă părţile de electronică ale locaşului de baterii şi că locaşul de baterii 

este închis etanş înainte de a înmâna produsul copilului dvs. să se joace.

Indicație privind bateria
Deoarece ne preocupă în mod deosebit siguranța clienților noștri, vrem să vă atragem atenția că acest 
articol funcționează cu baterii.
Vă rugăm să verificați periodic articolul dacă nu prezintă deteriorări și eventual înlocuiți-l. Păstrați 
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articolul deteriorat în afara razei de acțiune a copiilor. Asigurați-vă întotdeauna de faptul că bateriile 
nu sunt accesibile și astfel să poată fi înghițite sau inhalate. Acest lucru se poate întâmpla, dacă 
compartimentul pentru baterie nu a fost înșurubat corect sau este defect. Vă rugăm să înșurubați 
întotdeauna atent capacul pentru baterii. Bateriile pot provoca răniri grave interioare. În acest caz este 
necesar un tratament medical imediat!
Nu lăsați niciodată bateriile la îndemâna copiilor.
AVERTIZARE! Eliminați imediat bateriile goale. Nu păstrați bateriile noi și folosite în zona de acces a 
copiilor. Dacă aveți suspiciunea, că bateriile au fost înghițite sau au ajuns pe altă cale în corp, solicitați 
neîntârziat ajutor medical.

Montaj
Inserarea bateriilor trebuie să fie făcută de un adult, după cum urmează:

1. Aşezaţi butonul de putere de pe compartimentul de baterii pe poziţia “OFF”- Oprit. (Fig.1)
2. Folosiţi o şurubelniţă pentru a deschide camacul compartimentului de baterii. (Fig.1)
3. Inseraţii bateriile  3X1.5V AAA(LR03). Vă rugăm să vă asiguraţi că polaritatea este corectă. (Fig.2)
4. Aşezaţi şi fixaţi înapoi capacul compartimentului de baterii. (Fig.1)
5. Aşezaţi butonul de putere de pe compartimentul de baterii pe poziţia “PLAY”- Oprit. 

Funcții
Pentru a utiliza funcțiile păpușii Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies (Annabell - somn bun pentru copii), 
comutatorul de pe modulul din interiorul păpușii trebuie pus pe poziția PLAY (redare). Dacă nu ați salvat 
în memorie o înregistrare individuală, păpușa va reda un cântec de leagăn. Pentru a afla cum să redați 
înregistrările, citiți explicațiile pentru „3. Redarea o singură dată sau de mai multe ori a înregistrării“.

1. Înregistrarea individualizată:
Cu păpușa Sleep Well for babies, puteți înregistra povești, cântece sau sunete pe care le alegeți dvs. 
Puteți face ca păpușa să redea înregistrarea vocii dvs. și astfel copilul, auzind-o, va adormi liniștit.

Pentru aceasta, trebuie mai întâi să scoateți modulul din păpușă. Pe acest modul, comutatorul trebuie 
să fie trecut de pe poziția OFF pe poziția REC. Printr-o apăsare scurtă a modulului, se activează 
înregistrarea cu o întârziere de 2 secunde. LED-ul care luminează indică faptul că acum puteți începe 
înregistrarea. Durata înregistrării este de maximum 5 minute. Cu 30 de secunde înainte de sfârșitul 
duratei maxime de înregistrare, LED-ul roșu începe să clipească și vă reamintește că trebuie să opriți 
înregistrarea. După 30 de secunde, LED-ul se stinge și înregistrarea se oprește. Dacă doriți să faceți 
o pauză în timpul înregistrării, apăsați modulul o dată. Lumina care indică înregistrarea se stinge. La 
o nouă apăsare a butonului, se va reaprinde lumina indicatoare și veți putea continua înregistrarea. 
Pentru a opri înregistrarea înainte de expirarea celor 5 minute, apăsați
modulul pentru scurt timp. După ce ați realizat înregistrarea, puneți comutatorul din nou pe OFF. Astfel, 
înregistrarea este stocată în memorie.

2. Ștergerea înregistrării:
Pentru ștergea înregistrării, puneți comutatorul înapoi pe poziția REC, apoi apăsați modulul și 
mențineți-l apăsat. LED-ul va începe să clipească roșu și, după procesul de ștergere, se va emite un „bip“. 
Apoi, puteți realiza o nouă înregistrare, așa cum este descris la punctul „1. Înregistrare individualizată“. 
Dacă nu realizați nicio înregistrare, atunci, la redare, se va auzi din nou cântecul de leagăn.

3. Redarea o singură dată sau de mai multe ori a înregistrării:
Puneți comutatorul pe poziția PLAY. Dacă ați făcut o înregistrare înainte, LED-ul va avea o lumină roșie. 
Dacă apăsați pentru scurt timp modulul, LED-ul se stinge și înregistrarea este redată.
Cu păpușa Sleep Well for babies, aveți posibilitatea să repetați înregistrarea individuală până la de 6 ori. 
Pentru aceasta, în primele 10 secunde după comutare, apăsați pe PLAY de mai multe ori (numărul de 
apăsări corespunde cu numărul de repetări; de exemplu, 3 apăsări înseamnă că se redă înregistrarea 
de 3 ori). Puteți reda înregistrarea până la de 6 ori și astfel obțineți un timp maxim de redare de 30 de 
minute.
După ce au trecut primele 10 secunde de redare a înregistrării, redarea poate fi oprită în orice moment 
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prin apăsarea modulului; apoi, se poate relua redarea din același punct, apăsând din nou modulul.

Rețineți că volumul sonor la redare depinde de volumul sonor de la înregistrare.

4. Redarea o singură dată sau de mai multe ori a melodiei, fără înregistrare: 
Dacă nu ați realizat nicio înregistrare individuală, puteți reda, în modul PLAY, un cântec de leagăn 
pre-înregistrat. Pentru aceasta, puneți comutatorul pe poziția PLAY și procedați așa cum este descris la 
punctul 3. Cântecul de leagăn are o durată de 30 de secunde. Pentru o repetare de 6 ori, rezultă un timp 
maxim de redare de 3 minute.

5. Modul Așteptare (stand by):
Pentru a economisi bateria, modulul va intra în starea de așteptare (stand-by) după ce înregistrarea a fost 
redată și dacă timp de două minute nu a fost realizată nicio altă acțiune. Printr-o apăsare a modulului, 
activați din nou modul PLAY (redare).

Aruncarea  conform WEEE (Deşeuri de echipamente electrice şi electronice -DEEE). Produsele 
marcate cu eticheta cu pubela tăiată nu pot fi aruncate împreună cu deşeurile urbane nesortate. 
Colectarea acestora va fi făcută în mod obligatoriu separat. Sistemele de colectare şi restituire din Europa 
ar trebui organizate de către organizaţii de colectare şi reciclare a deşeurilor. Produsele din categoria 
WEEE (DEEE) pot fi aruncate la punctele de colectare corespunzătoare, fără nici o taxă în acest sens.  
Motivul acestei iniţiative îl constituie protejarea mediului înconjurător şi a sănătăţii populaţiei, având 
în vedere eventualele efecte negative cauzate de prezenţa substan ţelor periculoase în echipamentele 
electrice şi electronice. 

UK
Загальна вказівка
Радимо вам уважно прочитати інструкцію з використання перед першим застосуванням виробу та 
зберігати її разом з упаковкою на випадок, якщо вона знадобиться пізніше.

Будь ласка, зверніть увагу: 
• Не забувайте стежити за Вашою дитиною.
• Іграшка повинна збиратися та очищуватися тільки батьками. 
• Будь ласка, перевіряйте виріб на наявність пошкоджень та, за потреби, замініть виріб. 

Пошкоджений виріб слід зберігати поза межами досяжності дітей.

Використання батарейок / акумуляторів
• Використовуйте алкалінові батарейки для кращої дії та більш тривалого терміну • 

Використовуйте алкалінові батарейки для кращої дії та більш тривалого терміну 
використання.

• Використовуйте саме той тип батарейок, що рекомендовано для даної іграшки.
• Заміна батарейок може здійснюватися тільки дорослими.
• Вставте батарейки, дотримуючись полярності.
• Не застосовуйте одночасно різні типи батарейок, а також нові та використані батарейки.
• Не допускайте короткого замкнення батарейок.
• Не використовуйте разом акумулятори та батарейки, що не перезаряджаються.
• Не намагайтеся зарядити батарейки, що не перезаряджаються.
• Виймайте акумулятори з відсіку перед їхнім заряджанням.
• Заряджання акумуляторних батарейок можна проводити тільки під наглядом дорослих.
• Після закінчення гри перемістіть вимикач у положення OFF, щоб подовжити термін служби 

акумулятора. Також рекомендовано вилучати батарейки, щоб запобігти можливому витоку 
електроліту та пошкодженню іграшки.

• При потраплянні води до акумуляторного відсіку протріть його сухою тканиною.
• Вилучіть використані батарейки з іграшки і віддайте їх до пункту збору сміття.
• Тримайте батарейки подалі від вогню для уникання протікання або вибуху.
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• Перед тим, як дати дитині ляльку, простежте, щоб відділення з батареями було добре і щільно 
закрито.

Вказівка щодо батарей
Оскільки ми особливо піклуємося про безпеку наших дітей, хочемо звернути вашу увагу на те, що 
цей виріб працює від батарейок.
Регулярно перевіряйте виріб на наявність пошкоджень, у разі потреби замініть його. Пошкоджений 
виріб слід зберігати в місці, недоступному для дітей. Завжди дбайте про те, щоб до батарейок не 
було доступу, і діти не могли їх проковтнути або вдихнути. Це зокрема може трапитися, якщо відсік 
для батарей неправильно пригвинчений або несправний. Завжди ретельно прикручуйте кришку 
відсіку для батарей. Батарейки можуть спричинити важкі внутрішні травми. У цьому разі потрібна 
негайна медична допомога!
Завжди зберігайте батарейки в місці, недоступному для дітей.
УВАГА! Негайно утилізуйте розряджені елементи живлення. Тримайте нові та старі елементи 
живлення подалі від дітей. У разі підозри, що елементи живлення були проковтнуті чи потрапили 
до організму в будь-який інший спосіб, негайно зверніться за медичною допомогою.

Підготування 
Заміна батарейок має здійснюватися дорослим згідно вказаному нижче:

1. Встановіть вимикач на акумуляторному відсіку у положення OFF. (Fig.1)
2. Використовуйте викрутку, щоб відкрити акумуляторний відсік. (Fig.1)
3. Вставте 3 батарейки типу 1,5V ААА (LR03).  Перевірте, чи дотримано полярності. (Fig.2)
4. Поверніть на місце кришку акумуляторного відсіку. (Fig.1)
5. Встановіть вимикач на акумуляторному відсіку у положення PLAY.

Функції
Щоб скористатися функціями Baby Anna Sleep Well for babies увімкніть вмикач на модулі 
всередині ляльки у положення PLAY. Якщо ви не записали індивідуальну мелодію, лялька гратиме 
колискову. Для відтворення запису дивіться далі пояснення до п. «3. Одноразове або багаторазове 
відтворення запису».

1. Індивідуальний запис:
Лялька Sleep Well for babies може записувати ваші власні казки, пісні або звуки. Коли лялька буде 
відтворювати запис, ваша дитина зможе спокійно заснути під ваш голос.

Для цього спочатку вийміть модуль з ляльки. Перемкніть на модулі вимикач з OFF на REC. 
Короткочасне натискання модуля активує запис із затримкою на 2 секунди. Коли починає світитися 
світлодіодний індикатор, можна починати запис. Для запису ви маєте макс. 5 хвилин. За 30 секунд 
до закінчення максимального часу запису
червоний світлодіод починає блимати та нагадує, що треба закінчувати запис. Через 30 секунд 
світлодіодний індикатор гасне та запис припиняється. Якщо ви хочете зробити паузу під час запису, 
натисніть на модуль один раз. Індикатор запису згасне. Після повторного натискання кнопки 
індикатор знову увімкнеться і ви зможете продовжити запис. Щоб закінчити запис до закінчення 
5 хвилин, коротко натисніть на модуль. Після закінчення запису перемкніть вимикач в положення 
OFF. Ваш запис збережено.

2. Видалення запису:
Щоб видалити запис, встановіть перемикач знову на REC, натисніть на модуль та утримуйте його 
натисненим. Світлодіодний індикатор почне блимати червоним, а після видалення пролунає 
звуковий сигнал. Після цього можна зробити новий запис, як описано в п. «1. Індивідуальний запис» 
Якщо запис відсутній, лялька гратиме колискову.

3. Одноразове або багаторазове відтворення запису:
Перемкніть вимикач у положення PLAY. Якщо перед цим ви робили запис, світлодіод світиться 
червоним. Він згасне після того, як коротко натиснути на модуль та відтворити запис.
Лялька Sleep Well for babies може відтворювати індивідуальний запис до 6 разів. Для цього після 
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перемикання на PLAY натисніть кілька разів протягом перших 10 секунд (кількість натискань 
відповідає кількості повторень, наприклад, натискання 3 рази означає відтворення запису 3 рази). 
Лялька може відтворювати запис до 6 разів поспіль, таким чином, максимальний час відтворення 
складає 30 хвилин.
Після відтворення перших 10 секунд запису відтворення можна зупинити в будь-який час, 
натиснувши на модуль, і продовжити знову з того ж місця, натиснувши ще раз.

Звертаємо увагу, що гучність відтворення залежить від гучності запису.

4. Одноразове та багаторазове відтворення без запису: 
Якщо ви не зробили індивідуального запису, ви можете в режимі PLAY програти заздалегідь 
збережену колискову. Для цього перемкніть вимикач у положення PLAY та дійте як описано в п. 3. 
Колискова грає 30 секунд. За 6-разового програвання максимальний час відтворення складає 3 
хвилини.

5. Режим очікування:
Для економії батареї після відтворення запису та відсутності жодних дій протягом двох хвилин 
модуль перейде в режим очікування. Для повторного активування режиму PLAY знову натисніть 
на модуль.

Утилізація продукту за WEEE (Директива про використані електронних приладах):
Всі продукти з позначкою закресленого сміттєвого контейнера не можна викидати разом з 
звичайним несортованим сміття. Вони повинні збиратися окремо. Для цього створені місця збору, 
де безкоштовно здаються використані предмети домашнього господарства. При неналежній  
утилізації шкідливі речовини з електроприладів можуть потрапити в навколишнє середовище.

RU
Общие указания:
Мы рекомендуем Вам внимательно прочитать инструкцию по эксплуатации продукта перед его 
первоначальным использованием, а также сохранить упаковку продукта, на случай, если она Вам 
понадобится в последующем.

Пожалуйста, обратите внимание:
• Не забывайте наблюдать за Вашим ребенком.
• Игрушка может быть собрана и вымыта только родителями. 
• Пожалуйста, регулярно проверяйте продукт на наличие повреждений и, в случае 

необходимости, заменяйте детали. Храните повреждённый продукт в недоступном для детей 
месте.

Использование батареек /аккумуляторов
• Используйте алкалиновые батарейки для лучшей работы и более долгого срока 

использования.
• Используйте именно тот тип батареек, который рекомендован для данной игрушки.
• Замена батареек может осуществляться только взрослыми.
• Вставьте батарейки, соблюдая полярность.
• Не применяйте одновременно различные типы батареек, а также новые и использованные 

батарейки.
• Не допускайте короткого замыкания контактных зажимов.
• По окончании игры переместите выключатель в положение “OFF”, чтобы продлить срок 

службы аккумулятора. Также рекомендуется извлечь батарейки, чтобы предотвратить 
возможную утечку и повреждение игрушки.

• Не используйте вместе аккумуляторы и неперезаряжаемые батарейки.
• Не пытайтесь зарядить неперезаряжаемые батареи.
• Извлеките использованные батарейки из игрушки и доставьте их в пункт сбора мусора.
• Держите батарейки вдали от огня во избежание протечки или взрыва.
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• При попадании воды в аккумуляторный отсек, протрите его сухой тканью.
• Вынимайте аккумуляторы перед их зарядкой.
• Зарядку аккумуляторных батареек можно проводить только под присмотром взрослых.
• Перед тем, как дать ребёнку куклу, проследите, чтобы отделение с батарейками было хорошо 

и плотно закрыто.

Указание к батарейке
Поскольку безопасность наших клиентов является для нас особо важным аспектом, то мы хотим 
обратить Ваше внимание на то, что данный продукт работает от батареек.
Пожалуйста, регулярно проверяйте продукт на наличие повреждений и, в случае необходимости, 
заменяйте детали. Храните повреждённый продукт в недоступном для детей месте. Всегда следите 
за тем, чтобы батарейки хранились в недоступном месте - так, чтобы их нельзя было проглотить 
или вдохнуть. Это может произойти также если отсек для батареек был неправильно прикручен 
или неисправен. Пожалуйста, всегда надёжно прикручивайте отсек для батареек. Батарейки могут 
вызывать тяжёлые внутренние травмы. В таком случае незамедлительно обратитесь к врачу!
Всегда храните батарейки в недоступном для детей месте.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ! Немедленно утилизируйте использованные батарейки. Храните новые и 
использованные батарейки в недоступном для детей месте. Если Вы подозреваете, что батарейки 
были проглочены или иным образом попали в организм, незамедлительно обратитесь за 
медицинской помощью.

Подготовка
Замена батареек должна осуществляться взрослыми согласно нижеуказанному:

1. Установите выключатель на аккумуляторном отсеке в положение “OFF”. (Fig.1)
2. Используйте отвертку, чтобы открыть аккумуляторный отсек. (Fig.1)
3. Вставьте  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) батареи. Проверьте, соблюдена ли полярность. (Fig.2)
4. Вверните на место крышку аккумуляторного отсека. (Fig.1)
5. Установите выключатель на аккумуляторном отсеке в положение “PLAY”. 

Функциональность
Чтобы использовать возможности куклы Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, переставьте 
переключатель в модуле внутри куклы в положение PLAY. Если Вы не сохраняли собственные 
записи, кукла будет петь колыбельную. Для воспроизведения мелодии прочтите далее пояснения к 
пункту «3. Однократное или многократное воспроизведение записи».

1. Собственные записи:
С куклой Sleep Well for babies можно записать свои собственные сказки, песни или звуки. Включая 
записи куклы, Ваш ребенок может засыпать под звуки Вашего голоса.

Сначала выньте модуль из куклы. Переставьте переключатель на модуле из положения OFF в 
положение REC. Функция записи включится через 2 секунды после нажатия на модуль. Начинать 
запись Вы сможете после того, как загорится светодиодный индикатор. Максимальное время 
записи 5 минут. За 30 секунд до конца этого времени начинает мигать красный индикатор, 
напоминая о том, что пора завершать запись. Через 30 секунд индикатор погаснет и запись 
прекратится. Если нужно приостановить запись, нажмите на модуль один раз. При этом индикатор 
записи погаснет. Нажав повторно модуль Вы сможете продолжить запись. При этом индикатор 
снова загорится. Чтобы завершить запись до истечения 5 минут, кратковременно нажмите на 
модуль. Затем установите переключатель снова в положение OFF. Теперь Ваша запись сохранена.

2. Удаление записи:
Чтобы удалить запись, переставьте переключатель снова в положение REC, нажмите модуль и 
удерживайте его в таком положении. Индикатор начнет мигать красным цветом. После удаления 
записи прозвучит звуковой сигнал. После этого можете сделать новую запись, следуя указаниям 
в пункте 1 «Собственные записи». Если Ваши собственные записи отсутствуют, то снова будет 
воспроизводится колыбельная.
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3. Однократное или многократное воспроизведение записи:
Переставьте переключатель модуля в положение PLAY. Если Вы ранее сделали запись, то 
индикатор загорится красным цветом. Он погаснет после кратковременного нажатия на модуль, 
при этом будет воспроизведена существующая запись.
Кукла Sleep Well for babies может воспроизвести Ваши сохраненные записи не более шести раз. 
Для этого в течение 10 секунд после переключения в режим PLAY нажмите несколько раз на 
модуль (количество нажатий соответствует количеству повторов записи. Так трехкратное нажатие 
означает, что запись будет воспроизведена три раза). Вы можете воспроизвести запись не более 
шести раз или в общей сложности в течение 30 минут.
Через 10 секунд после начала проигрывания можно в любой момент приостановить 
воспроизведение, нажав на модуль, а затем повторным нажатием продолжить с этого же места.

Помните, что громкость воспроизведения зависит от громкости записи.

4. Однократное или многократное воспроизведение без записи: 
Если Вы не сохраняли собственные записи, можно воспроизвести колыбельную песню в режиме 
PLAY. Для этого переставьте переключатель в положение PLAY и далее следуйте указаниям из 
пункта 3. Колыбельная длится 30 секунд. Шестикратное повторение длится не более трех минут.

5. Режим ожидания:
Для экономии заряда батареи модуль переключается в режим ожидания после воспроизведения 
записи, если в течение последующих двух минут не выполняется никаких действий. Нажав на 
модуль, Вы снова включите режим воспроизведения PLAY.

Утилизация продукта по WEEE (Директива об использованных электронных приборах): 
Все продукты с пометкой зачеркнутого мусорного контейнера нельзявыбрасывать вместе с 
обычным несортированным мусором. Они должны собираться отдельно. Для этого созданы 
места сбора, где бесплатно сдаются использованные предметы домашнего хозяйства. При 
ненадлежащей утилизации вредные вещества с электроприборов могут попасть в окружающую 
среду.

HU
Általános információk:
Javasoljuk, hogy a termék első használata előtt figyelmesen olvassák el a használati utasítást, és őrizzék 
meg azt a csomagolással együtt, hátha a későbbiekben még szükség lesz rá.

Kérjük az alábbiak gondos elolvasását és betartását:
• Tudatosan felügyelje gyermekét.
• A játékot csak a szülők szerelhetik össze és tisztíthatják. 
• Kérjük, a terméket rendszeresen ellenőrizze a sérülések tekintetében, és adott esetben cserélje ki. A 

sérült terméket a gyermekektől elzárva kell tartani.

Tudnivalók az elemekről, ill. az újratölthető elemekről
• Használjon alkáli típusú elemeket a tökéletes és hosszantartó működés érdekében.
• Csak a leírásban meghatározott típusú elemeket használjon.
• Az elemek cseréjét csak felnőtt végezheti el.
• Az elemeket a megfelelő polaritás szerint helyezzük be a tartókba (+ és -).
• Ne keverjük a régi és új elemeket.
• Ne zárjuk rövidre az elemeket.
• Ha nem használjuk a terméket, a kapcsolót állítsuk OFF állásba, hogy az elemek élettartamát ezzel 

növeljük. Ha hosszabb ideig nem használjuk, vegyük ki az elemeket.
• Ne keverjük az újratölthető, és a nem újratölthető elemeket.
• A nem újratölthető elemeket ne próbáljuk tölteni!
• A lemerült elemeket az erre a célra kialakított gyűjtőhelyekre vigyük. Ne használjunk olyan 

elemeket, amelyek mérgező nehézfémeket tartalmaznak.
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• Akkumulátort tartsa távol a tűztől, mert szivároghat vagy felrobbanhat.
• Ha víz kerül a elemtartóba, akkor száraz ronggyal törölje ki.
• Az újratölthető elemeket töltés előtt vegyük ki az elemtartóból.
• Az elemek töltése csak felnőtt felügyelete alatt végezhető.
• Győződjön meg róla, hogy az elemdoboz biztosan és szorosan zár, mielőtt gyermekének játszani 

adná.

Elemekre vonatkozó utasítás
Mivel ügyfeleink biztonsága különösen fontos a számunkra, szeretnénk felhívni a figyelmét arra, hogy ez 
a termék elemekkel működik.
Kérjük, a terméket rendszeresen ellenőrizze a sérülések tekintetében, és adott esetben cserélje 
ki. A sérült terméket a gyermekektől elzárva kell tartani. Biztosítsa, hogy az elemek ne legyenek 
hozzáférhetők, hogy azokat ne lehessen lenyelni vagy belélegezni. Ez például olyankor fordulhat elő, 
ha az elemtartó fedele nincsen megfelelően becsavarozva, vagy meghibásodott. Kérjük, az elemtartó 
fedelét mindig gondosan csavarozza be. Az elemek súlyos belső sérüléseket okozhatnak. Ebben az 
esetben azonnali orvosi kezelésre van szükség!
Az elemeket mindig távol kell tartani a gyermekektől.
VIGYÁZAT ! Az üres elemeket azonnal dobja a hulladékba. Az új és a használt elemeket tartsa távol a 
gyermekektől. Ha arra gyanakszik, hogy a gyermek az elemeket lenyelte, vagy valamilyen más módon 
belekerültek a szervezetébe, akkor haladéktalanul kérjen orvosi segítséget.

Előkészületek
Az akkumulátorok beillesztését egy felnőttnek kell megtennie az alábbiak szerint:

1. Állítsa a kapcsolót az elemtartót “OFF”. (Fig.1)
2. Használjon egy csavarhúzót, mellyel megnyithatja az elemtartó. (Fig.1)
3.  3X1.5V AAA(LR03) Helyezze be az elemeket. Kérjük, ellenőrizze, hogy a polaritás helyes-e. (Fig.2)
4. Csavarja le  a fedelet, majd  újra vissza az elemtartót. (Fig.1)
5. Állítsa a kapcsolót az elemtartót “PLAY”.

Funkciók
Ahhoz, hogy Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies baba funkciói használhatók legyenek, a baba 
belsejében található modulon kapcsolja a kapcsolót PLAY (Lejátszás) állásba. Amennyiben Ön nem 
mentett el saját felvételt, a baba egy altatódalt játszik. A lejátszáshoz kérjük, olvassa el az alábbiakban 
található „3. A felvétel egyszerű vagy többszöri lejátszása“ szakasz magyarázatait.

1. Egyéni felvétel készítése:
A Sleep Well for babies babával felvehet saját történeteket, dalokat vagy zajokat. Ha lejátssza ezeket a 
babának, akkor a bébi az Ön hangjának hallatára békésen elalszik.

Ehhez először vegye ki a modult a babából. A modulon lévő kapcsolót állítsa OFF (KI) állásból REC 
(Felvétel) állásba. A modul rövid megnyomásával 2 másodperc késleltetéssel aktiválódik a felvétel. 
A világító LED jelzi, hogy most már megkezdheti a felvételt. A felvételi idő maximum 5 perc. 30 
másodperccel a maximális felvételi idő lejárta előtt a piros LED villogni kezd, és emlékezteti Önt arra, 
hogy be kell fejeznie a felvételt. A 30 másodperc letelte után a LED kialszik, és a felvétel leáll. Ha a 
felvételt időközben szeretné megszakítani, akkor nyomja meg egyszer a modult. A felvételt jelző fény 
kialszik. Ismételt megnyomás esetén a fényjelzés újra világítani kezd és Ön folytathatja a felvételt. Ha 
az 5 perc felvételi idő letelte előtt szeretné befejezni a felvételt, akkor röviden nyomja meg a modult. 
A felvétel elkészítését követően, kérjük, a kapcsolót állítsa vissza OFF (KI) állásba. Ekkor az Ön felvétele 
elmentésre kerül.

2. A felvétel törlése:
A készített felvételek törléséhez, kérjük, a kapcsolót ismét állítsa REC állásba, majd nyomja meg és 
tartsa lenyomva a modult. A LED fény pirosan villogni kezd, és a törlési művelet után egy sípoló hang 
hallható. Ezt követően új felvétel készíthető az „1. Egyéni felvétel készítése“ szakaszban leírtak szerint. 
Amennyiben nem készít felvételt, akkor lejátszáskor ismét az altatódal csendül fel.
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3. A felvétel egyszerű vagy többszöri lejátszása:
Állítsa a kapcsolót PLAY (Lejátszás) állásba. Ha Ön korábban készített már felvételt, akkor a LED pirosan 
világít. A fény kialszik, amint a modult röviden megnyomja, majd a felvétel lejátszásra kerül.
A Sleep Well for babies babával legfeljebb 6x lehet megismételni az egyéni felvételt. Ehhez kérjük, 
nyomja meg többször a modult az első 10 másodpercben a PLAY-re való állítás után (a megnyomások 
száma megfelel az ismétlések számának, pl. háromszor történő megnyomás esetén a felvétel háromszor 
kerül lejátszásra). A felvételt akár hatszor is lejátszhatja, és így a maximális lejátszási idő 30 perc lehet.
A felvétel első 10 másodpercének lejátszása után a lejátszást bármikor le lehet állítani a modul 
megnyomásával, és ugyanazon a ponton lehet folytatni egy újbóli megnyomással.

Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy a lejátszás hangereje a felvétel hangerejétől függ.

4. Egyszerű vagy többszöri lejátszás felvétel nélkül: 
Ha Ön nem készített saját felvételt, akkor PLAY (Lejátszás) módban egy előre elmentett altatódalt tud 
lejátszani. Ehhez a kapcsolót állítsa PLAY állásba, és járjon el a 3. pontban leírtak szerint. Az altatódal 
időtartama 30 másodperc. 6-szori megismétlés esetén a maximális lejátszási idő 3 perc.

5. Készenléti (Stand By) mód:
Az elem kímélése érdekében a modul készenléti üzemmódba kapcsol, mihelyt a felvétel lejátszásra 
került, és két percig nem történt további művelet. A PLAY mód újbóli aktiválásához nyomja meg a 
modult.

WEEE, tajekoztato minden europai fogyasztonak. Valamennyi, athuzott kukaval jelolt termek 
mar nem tehető a nem szelektiven gyűjtott haztartasi hulladekok koze. Gyűjtesuknek szelektiven 
kell tortennie. Az europai visszaadasi es gyűjtőrendszereket gyűjtő es ujrahasznosito szervezeteknek 
kell szervezniuk. A WEEE-termekek hulladekkent tortenő elhelyezese/ artalmatlanitasa a megfelelő 
gyűjtőhelyeken dijtalanul tortenik. Ennek oka a kornyezet vedelme az elektromos es elektronikai 
keszulekekben levő veszelyes szubsztanciak okozta lehetseges karok ellen.

BG
Общи указания:
Преди първата употреба на продукта Ви препоръчваме да прочетете внимателно упътването и да 
го запазите заедно с опаковката, в случай че Ви потрябва в по-късен момент.

Моля, обърнете внимание,
• Моля, наблюдавайте детето си при игра.
• Продуктът трябва да се настройва и да се почиства от възрастни. 
• Моля, проверявайте артикула редовно за повреда и го сменете при необходимост. Пазете 

повредения артикул на място, недостъпно за деца.

Всичко за батериите/акумулаторни батерии
• Използвайте алкални батерии за най-дълъг живот и добро функциониране.
• Моля, използвайте само вида батерии, които се препоръчват за продукта.
• Батериите да се сменят само от възрастни!
• Поставяйте батериите с правилния поляритет.
• Не поставяйте различни видове батерии и стари и нови батерии.
• Внимавайте да не причините късо съединение!
• Когате продукта не се ползва за дълъг период от време, изключете бутона на позиция OFF за 

по-дълъг живот на батериите. Препоръчваме Ви да извадите батериите от играчката, за да не 
се разтекат.

• Не ползвайте акумулаторни и алкални батерии едновременно.
• Не зареждайте обикновени или алкални батерии.
• Изхабените батерии да се премахват от играчката и да се изхвърлят на съответните за това 

места.
• Не излагайте батериите на огън, може да избухнат или да се разтекат.
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• При намокряне на отделението за батерии, моля подсушете с кърпа.
• Презареждащите се батерии трябва да се премахнат от играчката преди да се заредят.
• Моля, зареждайте батериите само под наблюдение на възрастни.
• Винаги проверявайте дали батериите са добре затворени преди да го дадете на детето да си 

играе с него.

Указание за батериите
Понеже безопасността на нашите клиенти е от първостепенно значение за нас, искаме да Ви 
обърнем внимание на факта, че този артикул се задвижва с батерии.
Моля, проверявайте артикула редовно за повреда и го сменете при необходимост. Пазете 
повредения артикул на място, недостъпно за деца. Винаги се уверявайте, че батериите не са 
достъпни, и така няма как да бъдат погълнати или попаднат в дихателните пътища. Това може да се 
случи и ако отделението за батериите не е правилно затворено или е дефектно. Винаги завивайте 
внимателно капака за батериите. Батериите могат да предизвикат тежки вътрешни наранявания. В 
този случай е необходимо незабавна медицинска намеса!
Винаги дръжте батериите далеч от деца.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ! Изхвърляйте незабавно празните батерии. Дръжте далеч от деца нови и 
използвани батерии. При съмнение, че батериите са погълнати или попаднали по друг начин в 
тялото, потърсете незабавно медицинска помощ.

Подготовка
Поставянето на батериите да става само от възрастни по следния начин:

1. Включете бутона на отделението за батерии на OFF.  (Fig.1)
2. Използвайте отвертка за да отворите капачето на отделението за батерии. (Fig.1)
3. Поставете 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) батерии. Уверете се, че са поставени правилно спрямо 

поляритета им. (Fig.2)
4. Завийте с отвертката капачето за батериите. (Fig.1)
5. Включете бутона на отделението за батерии на PLAY. 

Функции
За да използвате функциите на Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, включете на позиция PLAY 
кoпчето на модула от вътрешната страна на куклата. Ако не сте записали индивидуален запис, 
куклата пее приспивна песен. За възпроизвеждане на записа прочетете следващите разяснения за 
„3. Еднократно или многократно възпроизвеждане на записа“.

1. Индивидуален запис:
С куклата Sleep Well for babies можете да запишете свои собствени истории, песни или звуци. Като 
пуснете куклата, Вашето бебе ще може да заспи спокойно, чувайки Вашия глас.

За целта най-напред извадете модула от куклата. Превключете копчето на модула от позиция 
OFF на позиция REC. При кратко натискане на модула се активира функцията за записване с 2 
секунди таймер. Светещият LED диод сигнализира, че вече можете да започнете със записа. 
Имате максимум 5 минути време за запис. 30 секунди преди края на максималното време за запис 
червената LED започва да мига и Ви предупреждава, че трябва да приключвате със записа. След 
30 секунди LED изгасва и записът спира. Ако по време на записа искате да прекъснете, натиснете 
модула един път. Светлината за запис изгасва. Чрез повторно натискане лампичката отново 
започва да свети и Вие можете да продължите със записа. За да приключите записа преди да 
изтекат 5 минути, моля, натиснете за кратко модула. След записа превключете копчето отново на 
позиция OFF. По този начин Вашият запис е запаметен.

2. Изтриване на записа
За да изтриете записа, поставете копчето отново на позиция REC, натиснете модула и задръжте. 
Червената LED светлина започва да мига в червено и след приключване на процеса на изтриване 
ще чуете пиукащ сигнал. След това може да бъде направен нов запис както е описано в „1. 
Индивидуален запис“. Ако не неправите запис, при пускане отново ще звучи приспивната песен.



3. Еднократно или многократно възпроизвеждане на записа:
Поставете копчето на позиция PLAY. Ако преди това сте направили някакъв запис, LED лампичката 
започва да свети в червено. Светлината изгасва, щом модулът се натисне за кратко и записът се 
възпроизвежда.
При Sleep Well for babies имате възможност, да повтаряте индивидуалния запис до 6х. За 
целта натиснете няколко пъти през първите 10 секунди след превключване на позиция PLAY 
(броят на натисканията отговаря на броя на повторенията, напр. 3х натискания означават 3х 
възпроизвеждане на записа). Вие можете да възпроизвеждате записа до 6х и по този начин да 
достигнете максималното време за възпроизвеждане от 30 минути.
След като първите 10 секунди от записа са били възпроизведени, възпроизвеждането може 
да бъде спряно по всяко време с натискане на модула и с повторно натискане, за да продължи 
отново от същото място.

Имайте предвид, че силата на звука при възпроизвеждането зависи от силата на звука на записа.

4. Еднократно или многократно възпроизвеждане без запис: 
Ако не сте направили индивидуален запис, можете да пуснете една приспивна песен, която 
е предварително запаметена в PLAY модула. За целта поставете копчето на позиция PLAY и 
процедирайте както е посочено в точка 3. Приспивната песен е с
продължителност 30 секунди. При 6-кратно повторение се получава максимално игрово време 
от 3 минути.

5. Режим на готовност:
За да пестите батерията, модулът се премества в режим на готовност, щом записът свърши и в 
продължение на две минути не се изпълни друга операция. С натискането на модула можете 
отново да активирате PLAY модула.

Изхвърляне на отпадъците според WEEE –
Всички продукти със знак за изхвърляне на определени места, не могат да се изхвърлят в 
обществените отпадъци. Те трябва да се изхвърлят разделно. Изхвърлянето и събирането 
на отпадъци в Европа се осъществява от съответни организации. Продуктите обект на тази 
директива се обслужват без допълнителни такси и данъци. Причината за това е да се опазят 
природата и човешкото здраве от присъствието на евентуални опасни вещества в електрическите 
и електронните продукти.

HR/BS
Opća napomena:
Preporučamo da prije prve upotrebe proizvoda pažljivo pročitate uputu za upotrebu i da ju pohranite 
zajedno s pakovanjem za slučaj da ju u budućnosti zatrebate.

Obratite pažnju:
• Upotreba uz nadzor odraslih osoba.
• Igračku smiju sklapati i čistiti samo roditelji. 
• Molimo da proizvod redovito provjeravate na oštećenja i da ga po potrebi zamijenite. Oštećeni 

proizvod držite izvan dohvata djece.

Sve o baterijama/baterijama koje se pune na struju
• Za ovaj proizvod preporučamo upotrebu alkalnih baterija.
• Koristite samo one baterije koje su predviđene za određenu sklopku.
• Promjenu baterija trebaju obavljati odrasli.
• Ubacite baterije i provjerite polaritet ( + - ).
• Nije preporučljivo stavljati različite tipove baterija, kao ni korištenih baterija.
• Ne prekidati strujni krug beterije.
• Ukoliko duže vrijeme ne koristite proizvod, poželjno je sklopku staviti u položaj “OFF”, ili 

eventualno izvaditi baterije, radi uštede energije.
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• Nikad nemojte istovremeno koristiti baterije koje se pune na struju i obične.
• Ne pokušavajte puniti na struju baterije koje nisu za to predviđene.
• Istrošene baterije se odlažu na mjesto predviđeno za takvu vrstu otpada.
• Baterije držite udaljene od vatre ili otvorenog plamena, jer može iscuriti ili ekspoldirati.
• Ukoliko voda uđe u odjeljak za baterije, osušite ga sa suhom krpom.
• Baterije koje se pune na struju, prije samog punjenja moraju biti odstranjene iz igračke.
• Baterije u proizvodu se mjenjaju samo uz nadzor odraslih osoba.
• Provjerite da li je pretinac za baterije sigurno i čvrsto zatvoren prije nego li dajete proizvod djetetu 

na igranje.

Napomena u vezi baterija
Budući da veliki značaj posvećujemo sigurnosti naših kupaca, želimo Vam skrenuti pažnju na to da ovaj 
proizvod radi na baterije.
Molimo da proizvod redovito provjeravate na oštećenja i da ga po potrebi zamijenite. Oštećeni proizvod 
držite izvan dohvata djece. Uvijek trebate brinuti da baterije ne budu dostupne i da se na taj način ne 
mogu progutati ili udahnuti. Do toga može doći, između ostalog, ako se pretinac za baterije ne učvrsti 
pravilno vijcima ili ako je neispravan. Molimo da poklopac za baterije uvijek pažljivo učvrstite vijcima. 
Baterije mogu prouzročiti teške unutarnje povrede. U tom slučaju je odmah potrebna terapija od strane 
liječnika!
Baterije uvijek držati podalje od djece.
PAŽNJA ! Odmah zbrinite prazne baterije. Nove i iskorištene baterije uvijek držite podalje od djece. Ako 
sumnjate da su baterije progutane ili da su na neki drugi način ušle u tijelo, odmah potražite liječničku 
pomoć.

Priprema:
Postavljanje baterija treba biti obavljen od strane odraslih osoba.

1. Sklopku na odjeljku za baterije stavite u položaj “OFF”. (Fig.1)
2. Upotrijebite odvijač da biste otvorili odjeljak za baterije. (Fig.1)
3. Ubacite baterije 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) i provjerite polaritet ( + - ). (Fig.2)
4. Vratite poklopac i opet ga pričvrstite pomoću odvijača. (Fig.1)
5. Sklopku na odjeljku za baterije stavite u položaj PLAY”. 

Funkcije
Kako biste mogli iskoristiti funkcije lutke Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies, sklopku na modulu koji 
se nalazi unutar lutke prebacite na PLAY. Ako niste pohranili nikakvu individualnu snimku, lutka će 
reproducirati uspavanku. Za reproduciranje u nastavku pročitajte objašnjenja za „3. Jednostruko ili 
višestruko reproduciranje snimke“.

1. Individualizirana snimka:
Lutka Sleep Well for babies omogućuje snimanje vlastitih priča, pjesama ili zvukova. Dok lutka svira, vaša 
beba može zaspati umirena zvukom vašega glasa.

Za to prvo iz lutke izvadite modul. Sklopku na modulu prebacite s OFF na REC. Snimanje će se aktivirati s 
odgodom od 2 sekunde nakon kratkog pritiska na modul. Svjetleći LED-prikaz signalizira da sada možete 
početi snimati. Maksimalno možete snimiti 5 minuta. 30 sekundi prije kraja maksimalnog vremena 
snimanja počinje treperiti crvena LE-dioda koja će vas podsjetiti da završite snimanje. LE-dioda će se 
ugasiti nakon 30 sekundi, a snimanje će se zaustaviti. Ako želite prekinuti tijekom snimanja, još jedanput 
pritisnite modul. Ugasit će se svjetlo snimanja. Kada ponovno pritisnete, svjetlo će ponovno zasvijetliti 
i možete nastaviti snimati. Kako biste snimanje završili prije isteka 5 minuta, kratko pritisnite modul. 
Nakon snimanja sklopku vratite na OFF. Tako ćete spremiti snimku.

2. Brisanje snimke:
Kako biste obrisali snimku, sklopku ponovno prebacite na REC pa pritisnite i držite modul. LD-dioda 
počinje crveno svijetliti, a nakon brisanja će se začuti jedno pištanje. Nakon toga može se snimiti nova 
snimka kao što je opisano pod „1. Individualizirana snimka“. Ako ništa ne snimite, pri reproduciranju će se 
ponovno čuti uspavanka.
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3. Jednostruko ili višestruko reproduciranje snimke:
Sklopku prebacite na PLAY. Ako ste prethodno nešto snimili, LE-dioda svijetli crveno. Ugasit će se čim 
kratko pritisnete modul, a snimka će se reproducirati.
Lutka Sleep Well for babies omogućuje vam do 6 ponavljanja individualne snimke. Za to je više puta 
pritisnite u prvih 10 sekundi nakon što sklopku prebacite na PLAY (broj pritisaka odgovara broju 
ponavljanja, npr. ako pritisnete tri puta, snimka će se reproducirati tri puta). Snimku možete reproducirati 
do 6 puta, a tako postići maksimalno trajanje reproduciranja od 30 minuta.
Čim se odsvira prvih 10 sekundi snimke, reproduciranje se u svakom trenutku može zaustaviti pritiskom 
na modul, a može se nastaviti ponovnim pritiskom na isto mjesto.

Imajte na umu da glasnoća reproduciranja ovisi o glasnoći snimke.

4. Jednostruko ili višestruko reproduciranje bez snimke: 
Ako niste ništa snimili, u načinu rada PLAY možete reproducirati unaprijed spremljenu uspavanku. Za to 
sklopku prebacite na PLAY i postupite kako je opisano pod točkom 3.
Uspavanka traje 30 sekundi. Ako je reproducirate 6 puta, dobivate maksimalno trajanje reproduciranja 
od 3 minute.

5. Način rada Mirovanje:
Kako biste poštedjeli bateriju, modul se prebacuje u stanje mirovanja čim se snimka reproducira i ako se 
dvije minute ne obavi nikakva druga aktivnost. Pritiskom na modul ponovno aktivirate način rada PLAY.

Disponiranje sukladno sa OEEO (= Otpad električne i elektronske opreme) 
Svi produkti koji su obilježeni sa prekriženom posudom se ne mogu disponirati na općinskom otpadu. 
Njihovo skupljanje se vrši odvojeno. Sistemi za povraćaj i skupljanje u Europi trebaju biti organizirani 
od strane organizacija za skupljanje i recikliranje. OEEO-produkti se mogu disponirati besplatno 
na adekvatnim mjestima za skupljanje. Razlog za to je zaštita životne sredine i ljudskog zdravlja od 
potencijalnih efekata u prisustvo opasnih tvari u električnoj i elektronskoj opremi.

EL
Γενική υπόδειξη:
Σας συνιστούμε, πριν από την πρώτη χρήση του προϊόντος, να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
και να τις διαφυλάξετε μαζί με την συσκευασία, σε περίπτωση που θα τις χρειαστείτε αργότερα.

Παρακαλώ προσέξτε:
• Μην ξεχνάτε ποτέ το καθήκον επίβλεψης που έχετε έναντι του παιδιού σας.
• Tο προϊόν πρέπει να συναρμολογείται και να καθαρίζεται μόνο από ενήλικες.
• Ελέγχετε το προϊόν τακτικά για ζημιές και αντικαταστήστε το εάν είναι απαραίτητο. Κρατήστε το 

κατεστραμμένο προϊόν μακριά από παιδιά.

Όλα τα σχετικά με τις μπαταρίες/επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες
• Να χρησιμοποιείτε αλκαλικές μπαταρίες για τα πλέον καλύτερα λειτουργικά χαρακτηριστικά και 

μακρά ζωή.
• Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο μπαταρίες του τύπου που συνιστάται για το κομμάτι.
• Οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται μόνο από ενήλικες.
• Τοποθετήστε τις μπαταρίες με την σωστή πολικότητα (+ και -).
• Μην αναμιγνύετε διαφορετικούς τύπους μπαταριών ή παλιές μαζί με νέες μπαταρίες.
•  Μην βραχυκυκλώνετε μπαταρίες.
• Εάν το προϊόν δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μακρύ χρονικό διάστημα, γυρίστε το κουμπί στη θέση 

“OFF”, έτσι ώστε να εξασφαλίσετε μακρύτερο χρόνο ζωής της μπαταρίας. Σας συνιστούμε επίσης 
να βγάλετε τις μπαταρίες από τη θέση τους για να αποφύγετε ενδεχόμενη διαρροή και βλάβη του 
κομματιού.

• Μην αναμιγνύετε επαναφορτιζόμενες και μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.
• Μη φορτίζετε μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.
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• Άδειες μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρούνται από το παιχνίδι και να οδηγούνται στους ειδικούς χώρους 
συλλογής τέτοιων απορριμμάτων.

• Διατηρείτε τις μπαταρίες μακριά από την φωτιά, γιατί ενδέχεται να υπάρξει διαρροή ή έκρηξη.
• Εάν εισέλθει νερό στη θήκη μπαταριών, στεγνώστε την με ένα πανάκι.
• Οι επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρούνται από το παιχνίδι πριν την φόρτισή τους.
• Οι επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες πρέπει να φορτίζονται μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη ενήλικα.
• Βεβαιωθείτε, πως η θήκη μπαταριών είναι ασφαλώς και στεγανά κλειστή, πριν δώσετε την κούκλα 

στο παιδί σας για να παίξει με αυτήν.

Υπόδειξη για μπαταρίες
Επειδή η ασφάλεια των πελατών μας είναι ιδιαίτερα σημαντική για εμάς, θα θέλαμε να σας επισημάνουμε 
ότι το προϊόν αυτό λειτουργεί με μπαταρία.
Ελέγχετε το προϊόν τακτικά για ζημιές και αντικαταστήστε το εάν είναι απαραίτητο. Κρατήστε το 
κατεστραμμένο προϊόν μακριά από παιδιά. Βεβαιωθείτε πάντα, ότι οι μπαταρίες δεν είναι προσβάσιμες, 
έτσι ώστε να μην μπορούν να καταποθούν ή να εισπνευστούν. Αυτό μπορεί να συμβεί, μεταξύ άλλων, εάν 
η θήκη των μπαταριών δεν έχει βιδωθεί σωστά ή είναι ελαττωματική. Βιδώνετε πάντα καλά το κάλυμμα 
των μπαταριών. Οι μπαταρίες μπορούν να προκαλέσουν σοβαρούς εσωτερικούς τραυματισμούς. Σε αυτή 
την περίπτωση απαιτείται άμεση ιατρική θεραπεία!
Κρατάτε πάντα τις μπαταρίες μακριά από τα παιδιά!
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ ! Απορρίπτετε τις άδειες μπαταρίες αμέσως. Κρατάτε νέες και μεταχειρισμένες μπαταρίες 
μακριά από παιδιά. Εάν υποψιάζεστε ότι οι μπαταρίες έχουν καταποθεί ή έχουν εισέλθει στο σώμα με 
οποιονδήποτε άλλο τρόπο, ζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια.

Προετοιμασία
Η ένθεση των μπαταριών πρέπει να γίνει από ενήλικα ως εξής:

1. Γυρίστε το κουμπί στη θήκη μπαταριών στη θέση “OFF”. (Fig.1)
2. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα κατσαβίδι για να ανοίξετε την θήκη μπαταριών. (Fig.1)
3. Τοποθετήστε τις 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) μπαταρίες. Παρακαλώ ελέγξτε εάν η πολικότητα είναι σωστή. 

(Fig.2)
4. Βιδώστε και πάλι το κάλυμμα της θήκης μπαταριών. (Fig.1)
5. Γυρίστε το κουμπί στη θήκη μπαταριών στη θέση “PLAY”. 

Λειτουργίες
Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε τις λειτουργίες της Annabell Sleep Well for babies, γυρίστε το διακόπτη της 
μονάδας μέσα στην κούκλα στο PLAY. Αν δεν έχετε αποθηκεύσει κάποια δική σας ηχογράφηση, η κούκλα 
θα παίξει ένα νανούρισμα. Για την αναπαραγωγή διαβάστε τις οδηγίες κάτω από «3. Απλή ή πολλαπλή 
αναπαραγωγή ηχογράφησης».

1. Εξατομικευμένη ηχογράφηση:
Με την κούκλα Sleep Well for babies μπορείτε να ηχογραφήσετε τις δικές σας ιστορίες, τραγούδια ή 
ήχους. Κατά την αναπαραγωγή μέσω της κούκλας, το μωρό σας μπορεί να κοιμηθεί με τον ήχο της φωνής 
σας.

Για να το κάνετε αυτό, αφαιρέστε πρώτα την μονάδα από την κούκλα. Ρυθμίστε το διακόπτη πάνω 
στην μονάδα από OFF στη θέση REC. Ένα σύντομο πάτημα της μονάδας ενεργοποιεί την ηχογράφηση 
με καθυστέρηση 2 δευτερολέπτων. Η φωτεινή ένδειξη LED δείχνει ότι τώρα μπορείτε να ξεκινήσετε 
την ηχογράφηση. Έχετε μέγιστο χρόνο ηχογράφησης διάρκειας 5 λεπτών. 30 δευτερόλεπτα πριν από 
το τέλος του μέγιστου χρόνου ηχογράφησης, η κόκκινη λυχνία LED αρχίζει να αναβοσβήνει και σας 
υπενθυμίζει να σταματήσετε την ηχογράφηση. Μετά από 30 δευτερόλεπτα, η λυχνία LED σβήνει και η 
ηχογράφηση σταματά. Αν θέλετε να κάνετε παύση κατά την ηχογράφηση, πατήστε μια φορά τη μονάδα. 
Η λυχνία ηχογράφησης θα σβήσει. Πατώντας ξανά το κουμπί θα ανάψει και πάλι η λυχνία και θα σας 
επιτρέψει να συνεχίσετε την ηχογράφηση. Για να σταματήσετε την ηχογράφηση πριν περάσουν τα 5 
λεπτά, πατήστε σύντομα την μονάδα. Μετά την ηχογράφηση, επαναφέρετε τον διακόπτη στη θέση OFF. 
Με αυτό θα αποθηκευτεί η ηχογράφηση.
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2. Διαγραφή της ηχογράφησης:
Για να διαγράψετε την ηχογράφηση, γυρίστε το διακόπτη στη θέση REC, πατήστε την μονάδα και 
κρατήστε την πατημένη. Η λυχνία LED θα αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει με κόκκινο χρώμα και μετά τη 
διαγραφή θα ακουστεί ένα ηχητικό σήμα. Στη συνέχεια μπορείτε να καταγράψετε μια νέα ηχογράφηση 
όπως περιγράφεται κάτω από «1. Εξατομικευμένη ηχογράφηση». Εάν δεν καταγράψετε ηχογράφηση, θα 
ακούγεται ξανά το νανούρισμα κατά την αναπαραγωγή.

3. Απλή ή πολλαπλή αναπαραγωγή της ηχογράφησης:
Γυρίστε τον διακόπτη στη θέση PLAY. Αν έχετε προηγουμένως καταγράψει ηχογράφηση, η λυχνία 
LED είναι κόκκινη. Με το σύντομο πάτημα της μονάδας η λυχνία θα σβήσει και θα αναπαραχθεί η 
ηχογράφηση.
Με την Sleep Well for babies έχετε την δυνατότητα να επαναλάβετε την εξατομικευμένη ηχογράφηση 
έως και 6 φορές. Για αυτό, πατήστε αρκετές φορές μέσα στα πρώτα 10 δευτερόλεπτα μετά την αλλαγή 
στο PLAY (ο αριθμός των πατημάτων αντιστοιχεί στις
επαναλήψεις, π.χ. πατώντας 3 φορές σημαίνει ότι θα επαναληφθεί η αναπαραγωγή της ηχογράφησης 3 
φορές). Μπορείτε να επαναλάβετε την αναπαραγωγή της ηχογράφησης έως και 6 φορές και έτσι να έχετε 
μέγιστο χρόνο αναπαραγωγής 30 λεπτών.
Μόλις έχουν παιχτεί τα πρώτα 10 δευτερόλεπτα της ηχογράφησης, η αναπαραγωγή μπορεί να διακοπεί 
ανά πάσα στιγμή πατώντας την μονάδα και να συνεχιστεί στο ίδιο σημείο πατώντας την ξανά.

Σημειώστε ότι η ένταση αναπαραγωγής εξαρτάται από την ένταση της ηχογράφησης.

4. Απλή ή πολλαπλή αναπαραγωγή χωρίς εγγραφή: 
Εάν δεν έχετε αποθηκεύσει κάποια εξατομικευμένη ηχογράφηση, μπορείτε στη λειτουργία PLAY να 
αναπαράξετε ένα προαποθηκευμένο νανούρισμα. Για να το κάνετε αυτό, γυρίστε το διακόπτη στη θέση 
PLAY και προχωρήστε όπως περιγράφεται στο σημείο 3. Το νανούρισμα έχει διάρκεια 30 δευτερολέπτων. 
Με εξαπλή επανάληψη επιτυγχάνεται ένας μέγιστος χρόνο αναπαραγωγής 3 λεπτών.

5. Λειτουργία αναμονής:
Για την επιμήκυνση της διάρκειας ζωής της μπαταρίας, η μονάδα θα τεθεί σε λειτουργία αναμονής μόλις 
αναπαραχθεί η εγγραφή και δεν εκτελεστεί άλλη λειτουργία για δύο λεπτά. Πατήστε τη μονάδα για να 
ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά τη λειτουργία PLAY.

Διάθεση να ΑΗΗΕ (Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού - ΑΗΗΕ):
Όλα τα προϊόντα που σημειώνονται με το σύμβολο “διέσχισε κάδος απορριμμάτων” δεν πρέπει να 
χορηγείται για τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Θα πρέπει να συλλέγονται ξεχωριστά. Οι δήμοι έχουν αυτό 
που μέχρι τα σημεία συλλογής στην οποία τα απόβλητα θα γίνονται δεκτές χωρίς χρέωση, από τα 
νοικοκυριά. Εάν δεν διατίθενται, επικίνδυνων ουσιών από ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών ειδών έρχονται 
στο περιβάλλον.

TR
Genel Bilgi:
Size ürünü ilk kez kullanmadan önce kullanım talimatını tam okumanızı ve sonraki bir zamanda 
ihtiyacınız olması durumunda ambalajla birlikte saklamanızı tavsiye ederiz.

Lütfen dikkat:
• Daima çocuğunuza karşı sahip olduğunuz gözcülük görevinin bilincinde olunuz.
•  Oyuncak ancak ebeveynler tarafından kurulup temizlenmelidir. 
•  Lütfen üründe herhangi bir hasar olup olmadığını düzenli olarak kontrol edin ve gerekirse yenisini 

temin edin. Hasarlı ürünü çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde saklayın.

Pil bölümü
• Piller hakkında herşey / Şarj edilir piller
• En iyi performans ve daha uzun ömür için alkaline pilleri kullanınız.
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• Sadece birim için tavsiye edilen pili kullanınız.
• Piller sadece bir yetişkin tarafından değiştirilebilir.
• Doğru kutuplu (+ ve -) piller yükleyiniz.
• Çeşitli cinsten piller veya eski ve yeni pilleri karıştırmayınız.
• Pilleri kısa devre yapmayınız.
• Ürün uzun bir zaman boyunca kullanılmadığında, pilin daha uzun ömürlü olması için, düğmeyi 

“OFF” durumuna getiriniz. Ayrıca, pilin muhtemelen akmasını veya birimin muhtemelen zarar 
görmesini önlemek için, pillerin çıkartılmasını tavsiye ederiz.

• Şarj edilir şarj edilmeyen pillerle karıştırmayınız.
• Şarj edilmeyen pilleri şarj etmeyiniz.
• Tükenen piller oyuncaktan çıkartılıp özel çöp toplama noktasına götürülmelidir.
• Pilleri ateşten uzak tutunuz, çünkü akabilirler veya patlayabilirler.
• Pil bölmesine su girdiğinde, bezle kurulayınız.
• Şarj edilir piller şarj etmeden önce oyuncaktan çıkartılmalıdır.
• Şarj edilir piller sadece yetişkin gözetimi altında şarj edilebilir.
• Ürünü oynaması için çocuğunuza vermeden önce, daima pil bölmesinin güvenli ve sıkı biçimde 

kapatıldığından emin olunuz.

Pil talimatları
Müşterilerimizin güvenliği bizim için çok önemli olduğundan bu ürünün pille çalıştığına dikkatinizi 
çekeriz.
Lütfen üründe herhangi bir hasar olup olmadığını düzenli olarak kontrol edin ve gerekirse yenisini temin 
edin. Hasarlı ürünü çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde saklayın. Pillere erişimin mümkün olmadığından 
emin olarak yutma ve solunma tehlikesinin önüne geçin. Bu tehlike, pil kapağı doğru bir şekilde 
vidalanmadığı veya kırık olduğu zaman ortaya çıkar. Lütfen pil kapağını her zaman dikkatli bir şekilde 
vidalayın. Piller, ağır iç yaralanmalara yol açabilirler. Böyle bir durumda acilen bir doktora başvurulması 
gerekir!
Pilleri her zaman çocuklardan uzak tutun.
DİKKAT ! Lütfen boş pilleri derhal bertaraf edin. Yeni ve kullanılmış pilleri çocuklardan uzak tutun. Pillerin 
yutulduğu veya diğer bir yolla vücuda girdiği yönünde herhangi bir şüpheniz varsa, gecikmeksizin tıbbi 
yardıma başvurun.

Hazırlık
Piller yetişkinler tarafından aşağıda belirtildiği gibi yüklenmelidir:

1. Pil bölmesindeki düğmeyi “OFF” durumuna getiriniz.   (Fig.1)
2. Pil bölmesini açmak için tornavida kullanınız. (Fig.1)
3. 3X1.5V AAA(LR03) pilleri yükleyiniz. Kutupların doğru olup olmadığını  kontrol ediniz. (Fig.2)
4. Pil bölmesinin kapağını yeniden tornavidayla sıkıştırınız. (Fig.1)
5. Pil bölmesindeki düğmeyi “PLAY” durumuna getiriniz.

İşlevler
Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies’in işlevlerini kullanabilmek için, bebeğin içindeki modülde yer alan 
düğmeyi PLAY’e getirin. Kendiniz özel bir kayıt yapmadığınız sürece, bebek bir ninni çalar. Çalmak için 
lütfen aşağıda yer alan „3. Kaydın bir veya birden fazla defa kez çalınması” bölümündeki açıklamaları 
okuyun.

1. Kendinize özel kayıt:
Sleep Well for babies bebeği ile kendiniz öyküler, şarkılar veya sesler kaydedebilirsiniz. Oyuncak bebeği 
açtığınızda, bebeğiniz sesinizi duyarak sakinleşip uyuyabilir.

Bunun için önce modülü bebeğin içinden çıkartın. Sonra modülün üzerindeki düğmeyi OFF’tan REC’e 
getirin. Modüle kısaca basarak kaydı 2 saniye gecikmeyle başlatabilirsiniz. LED ışığı yandığında bu 
sizin kayda başlayabileceğiniz anlamına gelir. En fazla 5 dakikalık bir kayıt yapabilirsiniz. Maksimum 
kayıt süresinin dolmasına 30 saniye kala kırmızı LED ışığı yanıp sönmeye başlayarak artık kaydınızı 
sonlandırmanız gerektiğini size hatırlatır. 30 saniye sonra LED ışığı söner ve kayıt sona erer. Kayıt 
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esnasında ara vermek isterseniz, modüle bir kereliğine basmanız yeterlidir. Kayıt ışığı söner. Tekrardan 
bastığınızda ışık tekrar yanar ve kayda devam edebilirsiniz. Kaydı 5 dakika dolmadan önce sonlandırmak 
için modüle kısaca basmanız yeterlidir. Kayıttan sonra lütfen düğmeyi tekrar OFF’a getirin. Böylece 
kaydınız kaydedilmiş olur.

2. Kaydın silinmesi:
Kaydınızı silmek için lütfen düğmeyi tekrardan REC’e getirin ve modüle basarak basılı tutun. LED ışığı 
tekrardan kırmızı olarak yanıp sönmeye başlar ve silme işleminden sonra bir bip sesi gelir. Bundan sonra 
„1. Kendinize özel kayıt”taki adımlar takip edilerek yeni bir kayıt yapılabilir. Kayıt yapmadığınız takdirde, 
bebeği açtığınızda bir ninni çalınır.

3. Kaydın bir veya birden fazla defa çalınması:
Lütfen düğmeyi PLAY’e getirin. Daha önce bir kayıt yaptığınız takdirde LED ışığı kırmızı yanar. Modüle 
kısaca bastığınızda ışık söner ve kayıt çalınmaya başlar.
Sleep Well for babies ile kendi kaydınızı 6 defa tekrarlama imkanına sahipsiniz. Bunun için düğmeyi 
PLAY’e getirdikten sonraki ilk 10 saniye içinde birkaç kez basın (kaç defa basarsanız, o kadar tekrar edilir, 
örneğin 3 defa basarsanız kaydınız 3 defa çalınır). Kaydı en fazla 6 defa çalarak en fazla 30 dakikalık bir 
çalma süresine ulaşabilirsiniz.
Kaydın ilk 10 saniyesi çalındıktan sonra, modüle basılarak çalma durdurulabilir ve yeniden basılarak aynı 
yerden devam ettirilebilir.

Çalma ses yüksekliğinin kayıt ses yüksekliğine bağlı olduğuna dikkatinizi çekeriz.

4. Kayıt olmadan bir veya birden fazla kez çalma: 
Kendinize özel bir kayıt yapmadıysanız, PLAY modunda otomatik kaydedilmiş olan bir ninniyi 
çalabilirsiniz. Bunun için düğmeyi PLAY’e getirin ve 3. maddede açıklandığı şekilde devam edin. Ninni 30 
saniye sürer. 6 defa tekrar edilirse maksimum 3 dakikalık bir çalma süresi elde edilir.

5. Bekleme modu:
Pilin bitmemesi için, kaydın çalınması sona erdikten ve iki dakika süreyle başka bir işlem yapılmadıktan 
sonra modül bekleme moduna geçer. Modüle bastığınızda PLAY modunu etkinleştirirsiniz.

 Atık uygulaması WEEE’ye (elektrik ve elektronik malzemeleri atık mevzuatı) göre yapılmalıdır. 
Tüm ürünler üstü çizik bir tekerlekli kutu ile işaretlendirilmiş olup, belediyenin sıradan çöp kutularında 
atıklandırılamazlar. Bu atıkların toplanması ayrı yapılmalıdır. Avrupada geri dönüşümü ve toplama 
işlemini yetkili toplama ve geri dönüşüm organizasyonları uygulamalıdır. WEEE ürün atıkları, toplama 
işlemi ile yetkilendirilmiş noktalarda ücretsiz olarak geri alınmaktadır. Böylelikle çevre koruma ve insan 
sağlığının zarar görmemesi sağlanmış olacak, elektrik ve elektronik malzeme atıkları kontrollu biçimde 
imha edilmiş olacaktır.   
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ملاحظة عامة:
ننصح بقراءة دليل الاستخدام قبل أول استخدام للمنتج والاحتفاظ بهذا الدليل مع العلبة، في حال احتجت إليهما في وقت 

لاحق.

برجاء الانتباه:
• ضع � اعتبارك واجب ا��اف ع� طفلك.

• ينبغي أن تتم عملية تركيب ا نتج وتنظيفه من قبل البالغ�.
•  الرجاء التحقق بانتظام م� إذا ا نتج مت�راً وا�ستبدال عند الحاجة وحفظ القطع ا ت�رة بعيداً عن متناول ا�طفال،

كل المعلومات المتعلقة بالبطاريات/البطاريات القابلة لإعادة الشحن:
• يرجى استخدام البطاريات القلوية من أجل أداء أفضل وعمر أطول للعبة.

• يجب فقط استخدام نوع البطارية ا و° به من أجل هذه اللعبة.
• يجب تغي¶ البطاريات من قبل شخص راشد.

• عند تركيب البطاريات ينبغي ا�نتباه إ½ اتجاه ا�قطاب الصحيحة (+ و -).
• يجب عدم الخلط ب� أنواع البطاريات ا ختلفة أو استخدام بطاريات جديدة مع أخرى قد¾ة.

• ينبغي تجنب تÅمس قطبي البطارية ا ختلف� (حدوث قفلة كهربائية).
• � تخلط ب� البطاريات القابلة �عادة الشحن وغ¶ القابلة �عادة الشحن.

• � تقم بإعادة شحن البطاريات غ¶ القابلة �عادة الشحن.
• يجب إزالة البطاريات القابلة �عادة الشحن من اللعبة قبل الشحن.

• يجب إعادة شحن البطاريات القابلة �عادة الشحن فقط تحت إ�اف الكبار.
• � حال عدم استخدام اللعبة  دة طويلة، يجب وضع زر التشغيل ع� الوضع "OFF" (إيقاف التشغيل) �طالة عمر البطارية. نوÌ أيضًا بإزالة 

البطاريات  نع حدوث أي تÒب محتمل وإلحاق أÐار باللعبة.
• � حال دخول ماء � تجويف البطارية، فيجب تجفيفه بقطعة جافة من الق�ش.

• يجب إخراج البطاريات ا ستنفدة من اللعبة ونقلها إ½ نقطة خاصة لتجميع النفايات.
• � تقم بإلقاء البطاريات � النار �نها قد تنفجر أو تتÒب.

• تأكد داÚاً من أن علبة البطارية ثابتة ومغلقة بإحكام وإحكام قبل إعطاء ا نتج لطفلك للعب به.

إرشادات حول البطارية
نظراً �ن سÅمة عمÅئنا مهمة جدًا بالنسبة لنا، نود أن نش¶ إ½ أن هذا ا نتج يعمل بالبطارية.

الرجاء التحقق بانتظام م� إذا كان ا نتج مت�رًا وإجراء أي استبدال عند ال�ورة وإبقاء القطع ا ت�رة بعيدًا عن متناول ا�طفال من العنÜ بانتظام 
بحثاً عن التلف واستبداله إذا لزم ا�مر.

احتفظ با�شياء التالفة بعيدًا عن متناول ا�طفال.
تأكد داÚاً من أن البطاريات � ¾كن الوصول إليها و� ¾كن ابتÅعها أو استنشاقها.

¾كن أن يحدث هذا إذا كانت حجرة البطارية معيبة أو à يتم إغÅقها بشكل صحيح.
يرجى داÚاً إغÅق غطاء حجرة البطارية بعناية.

¾كن أن تسبب البطاريات إصابات داخلية خط¶ة.
� هذه الحالة ، مطلوب عناية طبية فورية!

احتفظ دا�اً بالبطاريات بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.

تحذير! تخلص من البطاريات ا ستعملة ع� الفور.
احتفظ بالبطاريات الجديدة وا ستعملة بعيدًا عن متناول ا�طفال.

استâ الطبيب فورًا عند الشك بدخول البطاريات إ½ الجسم عن طرق ا�بتÅع أو بطريقة أخرى.

التجهيز
:äيجب أن يتم إدخال البطاريات بواسطة شخص بالغ ع� النحو التا

1. اضبط ا فتاح ا وجود � حجرة البطارية ع� "OFF". (شكل 1)
2. استخدم مفك براغي لفتح حجرة البطارية. (الصورة 2)

3. أدخل البطاريات                                 .يرجى التحقق م� إذا كانت القطبية صحيحة. (شكل 3)
4. اربط غطاء حجرة البطارية مرة أخرى. (شكل 2)

5. اضبط ا فتاح ا وجود � حجرة البطارية ع� "ON". (شكل 1)
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الوظائف
 �للتمكن من استخدام وظائف  Baby Annabell Sleep Well for babies، يجب وضع ا�فتاح الكهربا� داخل الدمية ع
 وضعية التشغيل. إن � تحمّ
س̈ت§ع �رة واحدة أو عدة مرات للتسجيل". عليها تسجي½ً خاصًا بك، فستؤدي الدمية أغنيةً للنوم. لس§ع اµغنية يرجى اتباع ا¯رشادات » الفقرة "3. ا

1. التسجيل الخاص:
س̈ت§ع لتسجيل صوتك ع
 الدمية ¿كن أن يساعد طفلك  ¿كنك تسجيل قصص، أغانٍ أو حتى أصوات خاصة بك بواسطة دمية  Sleep Well لÁطفال، فا

سÈ̈خاء. ع
 ا

 يرجى لذلك إخراج الوحدة من الدمية بادئ ذي بدء ثم تغيÒ وضعية ا�فتاح من OFF إREC Ï.  بضغطةٍ مختÊة ع
 الوحدة يتأخر بدء التسجيل 
لثانيتâ، » ما ينذرك الع½م الضو� بأنه بات بإمكانك ا�باÞة بالتسجيل.  ¿كن التسجيل �دةٍ أقصاها خمس دقائق. قبل انتهاء ا�دة القصوى للتسجيل 
ش̄ارة ويتوقف التسجيل. إذا أردت  ش̄ارة الضوئية الحمراء بالوميض لتذكرك بأنه آن أوان ا¨نتهاء وبعد انقضاء الث½ثâ ثانية تنطفئ ا بث½ثâ ثانية تبدأ ا
ش̄ارة من جديد  ش̄ارة الضوئية للتسجيل. وعند الضغط عليها مجدداً، ستسطع ا مقاطعة التسجيل، ما عليك إ¨ الضغط ع
 الوحدة. سنطفئ عندها ا

وستتمكنâ من استئناف التسجيل. إذا أردت إنهاء التسجيل قبل انقضاء الخمس دقائق، يرجى الضغط ضغطةً قصÒة ع
 الوحدة. يرجى إعادة ا�فتاح 
إÏ وضعية OFF بعد ا¨نتهاء وبالتاì يتم حفظ التسجيل.

2. حذف التسجيل:
ش̄ارة الضوئية الحمراء بالوميض   لحذف التسجيل، يرجى إعادة وضع ا�فتاح ع
 وضعية  REC والضغط ع
 الوحدة ضغطة مطولة.  ستبدأ عندها ا

وستسمعâ صفÒاً بعد أن يتم الحذف.  ¿كنك بعدها إعداد تسجيل جديد وفقًا لïرشادات » الفقرة "1.   التسجيل الخاص".  » حال � تعدي تسجيً½ 
خاصًا، سيتم تشغيل أغنية النوم. 

 3. الاست�ع للتسجيل مرة أو عدة مرات
ش̄ارة الضوئية الحمراء   تنطفئ ما أن يتم الضغط ضغطة قصÒة  الرجاء وضع ا�فتاح ع
 وضعية PLAY.  إذا كنت قد أعددت تسجيً½ مسبقًا، ستلمع ا

ع
 الوحدة، ثم يتم تشغيل التسجيل. 
 
 Sleep well لÁطفال تتيح لك إمكانية تكرار التسجيل لغاية ستة مرات. يرجى منك لذلك الضغط تكراراً ع
 PLAY خ½ل الثواõ العôة اµوÏ ع

تغيÒ وضعية ا�فتاح (عدد الضغطات تحاú عدد التكرارات، أي إن الضغط 3 مرات يعني تكرار التسجيل 3 مرات).  ¿كن أن يتم تكرار التسجيل ست 
مرات م§ يحاú مدة إج§لية تصل إÏ ث½ثâ دقيقة.

س̈ت§ع إÏ الثواõ العôة اµوÏ من التسجيل، ¿كن وقفه » أي وقت من خ½ل الضغط ع
 الوحدة واستئنافه بالضغط ع
 ا�وضع نفسه.   بعد ا

الرجاء اµخذ بعâ ا¨عتبار أن مستوى الصوت يعتمد ع
 مستوى الصوت عند التسجيل. 

4. التشغيل مرة واحدة أو عدة مرات بدون تسجيل:  
إن � تعدي تسجي½ً خاصاً، ¿كنك تشغيل أغنية للنوم معدة سابقاً » وضع PLAY.  يرجى منك لذلك وضع ا�فتاح ع
 PLAY واتباع ا¯رشادات 

ا�ذكورة » الفقرة 3. مدة أغنية النوم ث½ثâ ثانية.  تكرارها بالعدد اµقý، أي ستة مرات، يعادل مدة ث½ث دقائق.  

5. وضع الخمول:
س̈ت§ع إÏ التسجيل بدقيقتâ، إن تتلق أي أوامر أخرى.  من خ½ل الضغط ع
 الوحدة يعاد  حرصاً ع
 البطارية تنتقل الوحدة إÏ وضع الخمول بعد ا

.PLAY تفعيل وضع

التخلص من المنتج وفقًا لـ WEEE (توجيه التخلص من نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية)
"¨ ¿كن التخلص من جميع ا�نتجات التي تحمل ع½مة سلة ذات عج½ت متقاطعة » النفايات البلدية غÒ ا�صنفة.

س̈تعادة والجمع » أوروبا من قبل مؤسسات جمع النفايات وإعادة تدويرها.  ينبغي جمع هذه النفايات بشكل منفصل. ينبغي تنظيم أنظمة ا
¿كن التخلص من ا�نتجات التي تحمل ع½مة ""التخلص من نفايات ا�عدات الكهربائية وا¯لكÈونية"" مجاناً عند نقاط التجميع ا�ناسبة.

 والسبب » ذلك هو لح§ية البيئة وصحة ا¯نسان بسبب التأثÒات ا�حتملة نتيجة وجود مواد خطرة » ا�عدات الكهربائية وا¯لكÈونية."
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